INDEX

ANNUAL TOWR ELECTION, MARCH 26, 1990
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING, APRIL 2, 1990
ADJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN MEETINGS:
APRIL 3, 4, 23, 1990
SPECIAL TOWN ELECTION, MAY 14, 1990
SPECIAL TOWN MEETING, SEPTEMBER 10, 1990
ADJOURNED SPECIAL TOWN MEETING:
SEPTEMBER 11, 199C
STATE PRIMARY, SEPTEMBER 18, 1990
STATE ELECTION, NOVEMBER &, 1990

STATE ELECTION RECOUNT, DECEMBER &, 1990

Article Page

Accounting Department, budget (521) 6 48
Acts, General laws, acceptance of

Assessment Date Changes 48 396

(Chapter 653, Section 40, Acts of 198%9)

Majority Vote to Transfer Land for Low & Mederate 12 23 Def

Income Housing (Chapter 40)

Guarterly Tax Bills

(Chapter 653, Section 41, Acts of 1989) 3 6

hging, Council omn, budget (518) 6 48
Ambulance Radio and Equipment, Purchase of 15 25
Ancient Documents Committee, budsget (513) 6 47
Annual Town Election 1 &2
Appeals, Board of, budget (370) 6 41
Asbestos Removal, Koyes/Curtis/Haynes Schools 26 76
Assessment Date, Changes, Accept Chap. 653,540,Acts of 1989 48 96
Assessors, budget (504) 6 45
Bills, unpaid 5 17
Berrowing, temporary 2 6
Budget,

All budgets - FY91 & 38

Contingency FY91 6 32
Building Department,

Budget (340} 6 40

Building Permit Fees (Art. XV) 38 Ré

Wiring Permit Fees (Art. AVII) 39 85
Bylaws, amendments (except IX,Zoning & XI, Personnel)

Building Permit Fees (Art. XV) 38 84

Dog Control Fines, Public Safety (Art. V) 50 o8

Driveway Location - Penalty (Art. V) 356 80

Gasoline Tank Removal Fee, Public Safety {Art. V) 17 26

Highway Surveyor-3 year term (Art. XXI) ST 5 140

Overhead Utilities, Prohibit (Art. XX) 41 87

Overhead Utilities, Progressive Removal of 42 89 1P

Wiring Permit Fees (Art., XVII} 39 85



Article Page
Cable TV Commission, budget (516} & 47
Carding Mill Building, Renovations STM 8 143
Classification and Salary Plan 4 7
Consent Calendar 5
Conservation Commission, budget (360) 6 41
Council on Aging, budget (518) 6 48
Debt Service, budget (200) 4] 39
Design Review Board, budget {517) 6 47
Dog Control Fines 5@ o8
Dog Cfficer, budget (350) 6 41
Driveway Location, Penalty {(Art. V) 36 80
Driveways, Common, Spec. Regs. (Art. IX,V,0) 37 83
Educaticn, budget 6 38
Elections:
Annual Town Election, March 26, 1990 1
Special Town Election, May 14, 1990 113
State Primary, September 18, 1990 150
State Election, November 6, 1990 152
State Election Recount, December 6, 1690 159
Engineering, budget (502) 6 4t
Fairbank Community Center
Heating System Remodeling 3 76
St 3 138
Fees,
Building Permit {Arz. XV} 38 84
Gasoline Tank Removal Fee, Amend Bylaw, Art. V, 17 26
Public Safety
Wiring Permit {(Art. XVII) 39 85
Finance Committee
Budget (508) 6 46
Budget Reports 6 62
Fire Department, budget (310) 6 39
Fire Headquarters, Construction of 24 74
Gascline Tanks & Pumps - Replacenent 15 25
Gascline Tank Removal Fee, Amend Bylaw, Art. V, Public Safety 17 76
Goodnow Library, budget {600) 6 49
Health, Board of, budget (800) 6 51
Hear Reports 1 5
Highway Department, budget (410) 6 42
Highway Surveyor, 3-vear term STM 5 140
Historic Districts Commission, budget (514) 6 47
Historical Commission, budget (515) 6 47
Land Acquisition, Sudbury Research Center 31 108
Land, Sales
Authorize Sale to S.H.A. - Pine Street 9 20
Authorize Sale of Land Off Horse Pond Road to Abutter 11 22
Land, Taking
Tax Title Clarification 7 18
Land, Transfers
Majority ¥ote for Low & Moderate Income Housing 12 23
To Selectmen for Sale to S.H.A. - Pine Street 8 16
To Selectmen for Sale to Abutter - Horse Pond Road 10 21

ir

IP
Ip

Ir

Ref

Def



Landfill, budget (460)
Law, budget (503)
Limited Business Districts
LBD #1 - Enlarge, North Side of Rt. 20 (Westerly End)
(Art. IX,II1.C)
LBD #1 - Enlarge, South Side of Rt. 20 (Westerly End)
(Art. IX.I1.C-C)
LBD #5 ~ Delete Portion of {Art, IX,71,0)
Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High School,
District, budget (130}
Maintenance Assessment Study
Locsl Receipts - Chart

Metrowest and M.A.G.I.C. Planning Funds
Minuteman Regional Voc. Tech. H.S., budget (140)
Mosquito Contrel Sprayer, Purchase of

Noyes/Curtis/Haynes Scheol - Asbestos Removal

Overhead Urilities,
Progressive Removal of
Prohibit (Art. XX)

Park and Recreation, budget {700)
Permanent Building Committee, budget (510}
Personnel Board, budget {511)
Personnel Bylaw, Article XTI, Amend

Ciassification Plan

Salary Plan

Temporary Salary Freeze
Planning Board, budget {512)
Police Department, budget (320)
Pool, budget (701)
Property Tax Revenue
Protection, budget {300)

Quarterly Tax Billing, Accept Chap. 653, 8§41, Acts of 1989

Research Center, Land Acquisition
Research District,

Intensity Regulations (Art. IX.IV.B)

No, 1, Delete (Art, IX.IT.C)

No. 1, Delete (Art. IX.11.C)

Permitted Uses (Arc. IX.III.Y)
Resolutions

Cesidio Cedrone

Mary V. Early

Guernsey L, Frost

Richard C. Hill

Grace L. Horton

Edward J. McCarthy

Nichelas S. Polic

Rev. Stanley G. Russell

Albert J. Skavicus

Ralph W. Stone, Jr.

William F. Toomey

Walter Burgess Warren

Article

STH

ST

STM

6
6

9

10

14

21

26

42
41

oo Oy

[N N R s Nl e

31

34

33

148
86

38
77
35

25
38
29

76

89
g7

49
46
46

13
46
39
50
34
39

Lol L2 Lo Lo L) Lo W o o W o

Def

Def

Ir

Def

Ref

Ref
Ref
Def
Ref



Salary Adjustment
Schools - Amend FY91 Budget
Town - Amend FY91 Budget
Schools
Asbestos Removal, Noyes/Curtis/Haynes
Budget
Budget Charts
Salary Adjustment - Amend FY91 Budget
Selectmen, budget {(501)
Septage Facility,
Clarifier and Sludge Thickener, Purchase of

Mechanical Bar~screen and Wedge Wire Compactor, Purchase of

Sherman's Rridpe
Construction Funds
Funding
Joint Undertaking, Authority for
Signs,
Continuance of (Art. IX.V.D.12)
Hand Carried (Art. IX.V,D.6.1)
Motor Vehicle (Art. IX.V.D.6.h)
Political (Art. IX.V.D.6.3)
Special Town Electicn, May 14, 1990
State Election
State Election Recount
State Primary
State of the Town
Street Acceptances
Belcher Drive
Candlewocd Circle
Xato Prive
Kato Summit
Laurel Circle
Mary Catherine Lane
01d Meadow Road (Portion)
Phillips Road
Run Brock Circle
Suffolk Road
Yalker Farm Road
Webster Circle
White Oak Lane

Tax Billing, Quarterly - Accept Chapter 653, Section 4l
Tax Title Clarification

Town Clerk, budget (506)

Town Pocl, budget (701)

Town Salary Adjustment - Amend FYOLl Budget

Transfers: Reserve Fund

Treasurer/Tax Collector, budget (505)

Unclassified, budget (950}
Unisys Facility, Maintain Existing Commercial Tax Base
Unpaid bills

Veterans, budget {900)
Voting Equipment, Purchase of

Wastewater Treatment Facilities
Application Procedure {Art. IX.V.N,7)

Wayside Inn Historic Preservation Residential Zone
Technical Correction (Art. IX.II.R)

Wiring Permit Fees (Art, XVII)

Article

STM

STM

STH

STM

STH

13

i N o N o R ¥t |

Page

142
143

76
38
55
142
44

27
28

139
73
30

91
93
93
93
113
152
159
150
4

1P
1P

IP

ip

IP

Def
Nef
Def

24 & 100

18
46
50
143
54
45

53
109
17

52
7

95
94

&5

1P

Ref



Article Paoe

Youth Commission, budget (710) 6 51

Zoning Bylaw {Art. IX) Amendments
Home Occupation, Permitted uses in Residence Districts 28 78 & 102 1P
(Art. IX,IIL,A.1.0)
Intensity Regulations,

Exception for Open Space {Art. IX,IV.A.7) 29 79 & 104 Ref

Research District (Art. IX.IV.R) 34 108 Ref
Limited Business District

LBD #1 - Enlarge, North Side of Rt. 20 (Westerly end) STM 9 144 Def

(Are, IX.I1.C)

LBD #1 - Enlarge, South Side of Rt. 20 (Westerly end) 8T 10 148 Tlef

{Art. IX.IZI.C-0)

LBD #5 ~ Delete Portion of (Art. IX,I1I,C) 40 86
Permitted Uses,

Research Districts - Additional uses {Art. IX,ITI,D) 33 108 Ref

Research Districts - Modified Cluster Development {Art. IX) 30 105 Ref

Residence Districts - Home Occupaticns (Art. IX,III,4.1.B) 28 78 & 102 IP

Single Residence Zones - Non-profit & Charitable 49 97 Ip

{Art. IX,I1I,A,13
Research District

RD #1, Delete (Art. TX,II.C) 32 108 Ref
RD #1, Delete (Art. IX.II.C) ST™M 2 137 Def
Intensity Regulations (Art. IX,IV.B) 34 108 Ref
Permitted Uses (Art. IX.ITI.D) 33 108 Ref
Permitted Uses, Modified Cluster Development {Are. IX) 30 105 Ref
Research, Professional Park & Conservation Districts STH 1 114 Def
Signs,
Continvance {Art. IX.V.D.12) 43 91 1P
Hand Carrier <(Art. IX.V.D.6.i) 44 93 Def
Motor Vehicle {(Art. IX.V.D.6.h) 44 93 Def
Political <{Art. IX.V.D.6.7) 44 93 Def
Special Regulations, Common Driveways (Art. IX.V.0Q) 37 83
Technical Amendments 46 95
Unisys Facility in Commercial Tax Base 35 109 Ref
faintain Existing, (Art. IX,I.B)
Wastewater Treatment Facilities, Application Procedure &7 95
(are. TIX,V.N.7)
Wayside Inn Historic Preservation Residential Zone 45 Sk

Technical Correction (Art. IX,11.B)

Def Defeated
IP Indefinitely Postponed
Ref Referred for Further Study

Withdrawn






ANNUAL TOWN FELECTION

March 26, 1990

The Annual Town Election was held at the Peter Noyes School. The polls were
open from 7 AM to 8 PM. There were 3,034 votes cast, including 94 absentee ballots.
Twenty-one voting machines were used. The results were announced by Town Clerk,
Jean M, MacKenzie at 10:54 PM.

MODERATOR :

FOR OXE YEAR GOODNOW LIBRARY TRUSTEE: FOR TRREE YEARS

(Vote for no more than two)

Thomas G. Dignan, Jr. 2,416 Richard H., Goldberg 1,462
Scattering 1 Hale Lamont-Havers 1,572
Blanks 617 Corinne R. Nichols 1,204
Scattering 0
Blanks 1,830
SELECTMEN: FOR THREE YEARS
John C. Drobinski 2,148 BOARD OF HEALTH: FOR THREE YEARS
Scattering 2
Blanks 884 Hugh P. Caspe 1,957
Scattering 1
Blanks 1,076
ASSESSORS: FOR THREL YEARS
Thomas H. Hillery 1,821 HIGHWAY SURVEYOR: FOR ONE YEAR
Scattering 0
Blanks 1,213 Robert A, Noyes 1,990
Spencer R. Goldstein 894
Scattering 0
ASSESSORS: FOR TWO YEARS Blanks 144
Fred N. Haberstroh 1,711
Scattering 3 BOARD OF PARK & RECREATION COMMISSIONERS:
Blanks 1,320 FOR THREE YEARS
Patricia H. Burkhardt 1,951
ASSESSORS: FOR ONT YEAR Scattering 0
(write-in} Blanks 1,083
David E. Tucker 16
Scattering 1
Blanks 3,007 PLANNING ROARD: TOR THREF YEARS
Irwin Abrams 1,250
CONETABLE:  TOR THREE YEARS David J. Lyons 1,343
(write-in} Scattering ¢
Charles T. Cormay 2 Blanks 441
Robert A. Lancaster 1
Richard A. Maclean 7
Scattering G SUDBURY SCHOOL COMMITTEE: FOR THREE YEARS
Blanks 3,024 {Vote for no more than two)
Edward S. Campbell 1,523
Yicki Hammel 1,961
CONSTABLE: FOR TWQ YEARS Carl D, Offner 1,390
(write-in) Scattering ¢
Charles T. Cormay 4 Blanks 1,188
Richard A. MacLean 3
Robert M, Radle Jr. 1
Scattering 4]
Blanks 3,026
CONSTABLE: TOR ONE YEAR
(write~in)
Charles T, Cormay 1
Robert A. Lancaster 1
Richard A. Maclean ]
Scattering &
Blanks 3,031



ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
(continued)
March 26, 1990

LINCOLN~SUDBURY REGIONAL DISTRICT QUESTION 1
SCHOOL COMMITTEE: FOR THREE YEARS
(Vote for no more than two)
Shall the Town of Sudbury be allowed

Phyllis Rappaport 1,575 to exempt from the provisiomsof propesition
Frederick Pryor 1,893 two and one-half, so-called, the amounts
Scattering ¢ required to pay for the bond issued in order
Blanks 2,600 to construct a new Fire Headquarters to be
located on Town-owned land off Hudson Roag
(NOTE: Members of the Lincoln-Sudbury and adjacent to Musketahguid Village to
Regional School District School Committee purchase equipment and furniture for use
were elected on an at large basis pursuant therewith, to landscape said facility, and
to the vote of the Special Town Meeting of to pay for all expenses connected therewith?

October 26, 1970, under Article 1, and
subsequent passage by the General Court of

Chapter 20 of the Acts of 1971. The votes YES 1,565
recorded above feor this office are those RO 1,235
cast in Sudbury only.) BLANKS 234

true record, Attest:

[ d A
Loap % . AT S
LR A ey

Jean M, MacXenzie, CMC
Town Clerk




TOWN QF SUDBURY
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
PROCEEDINGS

APRIL 2, 1990

The Annual Town Meeting of the Town of Sudbury was called to order by Thomas G.
Dignan, Jr., the Town Moderator, at 7:35 P.M. at the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High
School Auditorium. A quorum was declared present.

The Reverend David A. Purdy, Pastor of the Sudbury United Methodist Church gave the
invocation. Aaron Clark, a student at Lincoin-Sudbury Regional High Scheol led the hall
in the Pledge of Allegisnce to the Flag.

The Moderator announced the Town Accountant had certified Free Cash in the amount of
$331,142, The Call of the Annual Town Meeting, the Officer's Return of Service and the
Town Clerk's Return of Mailing were examined by the Moderator and found 211 to be in order.

Upon a motion by David Wallace, it was

VO7ED: 70 DISPERSE WITH THE READING OF THE CALL OF THE REETING AND THE OFFICER'S
RETURK OF SERVICE AND TO WAIVE THE READING OF THE SEPARATE ARTICLES OF
THE WARRAXT,

The Moderator then introduced the various town officials and committee and board
members present and the visiting students of the Foreign Student Exchange Program.

Selectmen John Drobinski made the following resolution in memory of those citizens
of the town who had passed away during tle past year.

RESOLUTIOS

WHEREAS THE TOMY OF SUDBURY 15 TJIRST AND FOREMOST THE
SUFEOF L2 J75 PEOPLE; AND

EHEREAS » CONTRIBUTIONS ANE CIVIC DUTY AXD PUBLIC SERVICE HAVE
BEEX READERED BY SORE OF ITS CITIZENS ARD ERPLOYEES
I (ERVE PASSED FROG AMONG LS,

AD, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESCLVED THAT THE TORY EXTEND IT785 HEARTFELT SYPPATHY 70 THE
FARILIES OF THESE PERSURNS AKND TAKE COGKIZANCE OF
THEIR SERVICES AND DERICATION:

CESIDIO CEDRONE
ARGV, EARLY
GUERASEY L, FROST
RICHARD C, HILL
GRACE €, HORTON
EDUARD J. 1C CARTHY
NICROLAS §. PULIO
REV, STANLEY G, RUSSELL
ALBERT §. SKAVICUS
RALPH 1, STORE, IR,
GILLIAR T, 7007Y
GALTER BURGESS WARREN

AND BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED: TiGAT THE TOWK OF SUDBURY, IN TOMK PEETING ASSENBLED RECORD FOR
POSTERITY T4 THE RINUTES OF THIS MEETING, ITS RECOGAITION AAD
APPRECIATION FOR THEIR ETFQRTS 10 OUR TOM,

WAANT LS LY VOTED
AVIAL TOY AEETING 1990



APRIL 2, 1990

Following, the Moderator instructed the hall as to procedures that would govern
the Annual Town Meeting.

Next order of business was the State of the Town message by Selectman John Drobinski.

State of the Town

The Board of Selectmen would iike to take this opportunity to thank all those who
have spent many hours to bring the work of this complex Town Meeting to you tonight:
the Finance Committee especially, for all its budget work; the Moderator for his pre-
town meeting appearances to explain this year's complex new budget voting procedure;
our office staff, especially Jan Silva; Town Counsel's office and also many others.
We appreciate the laborious effort, which is often overlooked, that goes into producing
the Warrant and other arrangements for a Town Meeting. We would also like teo give special
recogniticn and a big "Thank you" to the Sudbury League of Women Voters for all their
efforts to help bring the attention of the public to our fiscal plight and need for a
general override.

We were very pleased that at the Town Electien the voters approved the debt exemption
for a new Fire Headquarters off Hudson Road. The plans for a new central Fire Headquarters
started some twenty-three years ago under Chief Albert 5t. Germain, then continued under
Chief Josiah Frost, and hopefully will be finalized under Chief Michagl Dunne. We commend
them for their perseverance, but the job is not done. We still need a two-thirds vote of
this Town Meeting to write the final chapter—-the autherization of construction funding.

We hope you will vote favorably on Article 24 to make this long-awaited project a reality,

Qur five-year Financial Planning Group, made up of school and town officials, has
stated, that with current projected revenues, an override will be needed for two or three
years. These projections do not include salary increases which, of course, is not realistic
over the long term., As our fiscal problems will continue, our unified support to save our
Town and schools must alse continue.

This year's financial picture is going to be more complex than any other. As you
know, the September 12, 1989, Special Town Meeting was called because of a reduction in
local aid of over $700,000. Ve balanced our fiscal year 1990 budget, but in deing so
reduced our available funds for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990.

The major problem facing us is finding funds to run our Town government without
cutting services and losing valued employees--although we have greatly reduced our
spending levels, it is certain there are not enocugh available funds to continue current
services without a Proposition 2% override.

In cenclusion, as stated earlier in this speech, we must centinue to make the local
voter aware of our need between now and the special Election called for May 14, at which
time we seek approval for a general override to implement whatever this Town Meeting
decides is prudent for cur future spending plan.

And finally, we must all work together to make sure our Town Government is responsive
to the needs of the Community.



APRIL 2, 1990

(The full discussion under each article is available at the Town Clerk’s office.)

ARTICLE 1. HEAR REPORTS

To see if the Town will vote to hear, consider and accept the reports of the
Town Boards, Commissions, Officers and Committees &s printed in the 1989 Town
Report or as otherwise presented; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Dr. William Adelson, due to long-standing travel plans, was unable to be in attendance
at Town Meeting. However, through modern day technology, he made the motion under Article 1
via videotape which was shown on the large screen at the Linceln-Sudbury auditorium,

e moved 1o wccepl the reponts of the 7Town Lourds, commissions, officens, and
commitiees as painded in the 71989 Town Repord on as othemsise presented, sullject
Lo the correction of eancas, 4f anys wheae found.

This motion was UAANIADUSLY VOTED,

The Sudbury Housing Authority, as requested at the September 1989 Special Town Meeting,
presented next its long term plan for affordable housing in the Town. (The full report
is available at the Town Clerk's office.)

The next order of business was the voting of the Consent Calendar. The Moderator
explained the procedure to be used and read the number of each article which had been
placed on the Calendar. The following articles were held and removed from the Consent
Calendar: 2 and 36,

UNANTAONSLY VOTED: 70 TAAE ARTICLES 5, 10, 1%, 15, 17, 38 AND 39 OU7 OF ORDER
AND CONSIDER THER TOGETHER AT THIS TIFE,

UNANTROUSLY 10780 IV THE BORDS OF THE CONSENT CALEADAR fOTIONS AS PRINTED IX THE
GARRART FOR THESE ARTICLES: 5, 10, 17, 75, 17, 3& AND 39.

(See individual articles for reports and motions voted.)



APRIL 2, 19GC

ARTICLE 2. TEMPORARY BORROWING

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Town Treasurer, with the
approval of the Selectmen, to borrow money from time to time in anticipation
of revenue of the financial year beginning July 1, 1990, in accordance with
the provisions of General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 4, and Acts in amendment
therecf, and to issue a note or notes therefor, payable within one year, and
to renew any note or notes as may be given for a period of less than one year
in accordance with General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 17; or act con anything
relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Chester Hamilton, Town Treasurer, moved in fhe wonds of the Aatiele,

Finance Committee Report: (Richard Pettingell) Recommended approval.

Board of Selectmen Report: {John Drobinski) Recommended approval,

Motion Under Article 2 was MO7&0,

ARTICLE 3. ACCEPT CHAPTER 653, SECTION 41, OF THE ACTS QF 1989 - QUARTERLY TAX BILLING

To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of Section 41 of
Chapter 653 of the Acts of 1989, amerding Chapter 59 of the General Laws
by adding a new section 57C, enabling quarterly billing by the Town of
property taxes; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition.

Chester Hamilton, Town Treasurer, mopcd Lo wecepl the provisions of Seclion 47 of
Chaplen 633 of the dcls of 7989, wmending Chuplen 59 of the Genenat Lows, Ly adding o
new seedden 370, eneliing quuatenly (idling by fhe Taen of 5 rwopeaty Laxes.

Mr. Hamilton expressed his strenuous support for this article explaining that in
the long run there were only advantages to the taxpayer, as the quarterly method of
collecting taxes will greatly increase the Town's cash flow, and save on the interest
for short-term borrowing.

Finance Committee Report: (C. Corkin) The Committee strongly recommended approval.

Board of Selectmen Report: (J. Drobinski} Enthusiastically supported this motion.

Richard Venne of Maybury Road, former Town Selectman, stood in opposition to this
motion and described this as a creative tax collection method and asked instead for a
more creative town government. Asking taxpayers to take from their savings on a quarterly
basis, was an additional cost to the taxpayer. iHe expressed the desire to see taxes once
again be collected annually and observed that the new bills no longer provide a breakdown
on the evaluations placed on property and land,

The motion under Article 3 was FU7ED,



APRIL 2, 1990

Switchboard Operator/Receptionist

GRADE 3
Clerk II/Senior Clerk
Library Clerk
Recording Secretary

GRADE 4
Fire Dispatcher (40 hrs/wk)
Library Technician
Secretary 1
Senior Account/DP Clerk
Van Driver, Senior Citizen Ctr.
Senicr Data Processing Clerk
Groundspersen (4C hrs/wk)

GRADE 5
Assistant Aquatic Director
Board cf Health Cecordinator
Cutreach Case Manager
Library Cffice Ceoordinator
Grounds Mechanic (40 hrs/wk)
Census and Documentation Cocrd,

GRADE 6
Assistant Tax Collector
Assoclate Librarian
Dog Officer
Police Dispatcher (4C hrs/wk)
Secretary/Legal Secretary
Secretary I1/0ffice Supervisor
* Supervisor of Town Buildings
Grounds Foreman (40 hrs/wk)

GRADE 7
Assessors Office Coordinator
Asslstant Town Accountant
Assistant Town Clerk
Assistant Town Treasurer
Staff Librarian
Aquatic Pool Director

Conservation Coordinator
Director, Council on Aging

ARTICLE 4. AMEND BYLAWS, ART, XT - PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION PLAN
To see if the Town will vote to amend Article XI of the Town of Sudbury
Bylaws, entitled, "The Personnel Administraticn Flan", as follows:
A. By deleting the Classification and Salary Plan, Schedules A & B, in
its entirety, and substituting therefor the following:
"19%0 - 1991
SCHEDULE A - CLASSIFICATION PLAN
AND SCHEDULE B ~ SALARY PLAN
GRADE 1 GRADE 8
GRADE 2 GRADE 9
Clerk I

Administrative Assistant to

the Board of Selectmen
Assistant Library Director
Senior Librardian

GRADE 10
* Town Clerk

GRADE 11

* Assistant Assessor

* Library Director
Pool Director

* Superintendent, Parks & Grounds
Management

* Town Planner
Budget and Personnel Officer

GRADE 12

% Director of Public Health

* Inspector of Builldings/
Zoning Enforcement Agent

* Town Treasurer and Collector

GRADE 13

GRADE 14

% Director of Finance/Town
Accountant

* Highway Surveyor

* Town Engineer

GRADE 15
Fire Chief
Police Chief
GRADE 16

GRADE 17
* Executive Secretary (contract)

*# NOTE: UNION POSITIONS, INDIVIDUAL CONTRACTED POSITIONS, AMD ELECTED
POSITIONS ARE GRADED FOR ADVISORY PURPCSES ONLY.



APRIL 2, 199C

GRADE MINTMIR ) INTERMEDIATE STEPS MAX THUM
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 Hourly 7.48 7.77 8.07 8.39 8.72 9.06 9.42
Weekly
Annual
2 Hourly 8.07 8.39 8.72 9.06 0.42 9.79 16.17

Weekly 282,62 293.71 305.23 317.21 329.65 342,58 356.02
Annual 14,753 15,332 15,933 16,558 17,208 17,833 18,584

3 Hourly 8.72 9.06 9.42 9.79 10.17 10.57 10.99
Weekly 305.23 317.21 329.65 342.58 356.02 369.99 384.50
Annual 15,933 16,558 17,208 17,883 18,584 19,313 20,071

4 Hourly 9.42 .79 10.17 10.57 10.99 11.42 11.86
Weekly 329.65 342,58 356.02 369.99 384,50 399.59 415,26
Annual 17,208 17,883 18,854 19,313 20,071 20,859 21,677

5 Hourly 10.17 1G.57 10.99 11.42 11.86 12.33 12.81
Weekly 356.02 369.99 384.50 3599.59 415,26 431.56 448,48
Annual 18,584 19,313 20,071 20,859 21,677 22,527 23,411

6 Hourly 10.99 11.42 11.86 12.33 12.81 13.32 13.84
Weekly 384.30 399.59 415.26 431.56 448,49 466.08 484,36
Annual 20,071 20,859 21,677 22,527 23,411 24,329 25,284

7 Hourly li.86 12,23 12.81 13.32 13.84 14.38 14,95
Weekly 415.26 431.56 448.49 466,08 484.36 503.37 523.11
Annual 21,677 22,521 23,411 24,329 25,284 26,276 27,306

8 Hourly 12.93 13.44 13.97 14.51 15.08 15.68 16,29
Weekly 452.63 470.39 488.84 508,02 527.95 548.67 570.19
Annual 23,627 24,554 25,517 26,518 27,559 28,641 29,764

9 Hourly 14,10 14.65 15,22 15.82 16.44 17.09 17.76
Weekly 4%93.37 512,72 532.83 553.74 575.46 598.05 621.51
Annual 25,754 26,764 27,814 28,905 30,039 31,218 32,443

10 Hourly 15,36 15.97 16.59 17.25 17.92 18,62 19.36
Weekly 537.77 558.86 380.79 603.57 627.25 651.87 677.45
Annual 28,072 29,173 30,317 31,507 32,743 34,028 35,363

11 Hourly 16.75 17.40 18.09 18.80 19.53 20.30 21.10
Weekly 586.17 609.16 633.06 657,90 683.70 710.54 738.42
Annual 30,598 31,798 33,046 34,342 35,689 37,090 38,545

12 Heurly 18.25 18.97 19.72 20.49 21,29 22.13 23.00
Weekly 638.92 663.99 690,04 7i7.11 745,24 T74.49 804.87
Annual 33,352 34,660 36,020 37,433 38,901 40,428 42,014

13 Hourly 19.90 20.68 21.49 22.33 23.21 24,12 23,07
Weekly 696.43 723.75 752,14 781.65 812.31 844,20 817,31
Annual 36,353 37,780 39,262 40,802 42,403 44,067 45,196



APRIL 2, 1990

GRADE MINIMUM INTERMEDIATE STEPS MAXTHUM
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
14 Hourly 25.69 22.54 23,42 24,34 25.30 26.2% 27.32
Weekly 759.10 788.88 819.83 851.99 885.42 920.17 956.27
Annual 39,625 41,180 42,795 44,474 46,219 48,033 49,917
15 Hourly 23.64 24.57 25,53 256.53 27.57 28.66 29.78
Weekly B27.42 859.88 893.62 928.67 865,10 1002.99 1042.34
Annual 43,191 44,886 46,647 48,477 50,378 52,356 54,410
16 Hourly 25.77 26.78 27.83 28.92 | 30.06 31.24 32.46
Weekly 901.89 937.27 974.04 1012.25 1051.96 1093.26  1i36.15%
Annual 47,079 48,926 50,845 52,840 54,913 57,068 59,307
17 Hourly 28.09 29.19 30.33 31.52 32.76 34.05 35.38
Weekly 983.06 1021.63  1061.71 1103.36 1146,64 1191.65 1238.40
Annual 51,316 53,329 55,421 57,593 39,855 62,204 64,644

NOTE: FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES ARE NORMALLY SCHEDULED TO WORK 35 HOURS PER WEEK.
FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES WHO ARE DENGTED AS RORMALLY SCHEEDULED TO WORK 40 HOURS PER

WEEK ARE PAID FOR A WEEK'S WORK AT 40 TIMES THE STATED BOURLY RATE, THE

ANNUAL RATE 18 BASED ON 52.2 WEEKS PER YEAR.

CLASSIFICATION HRS/WEEK MINTHMUM 5TEP ) STEP 2 STEP 3

MAXITHUM

FIRE DEFARTMENT

ANNUALLY RATED

Firefighter

Hourly 42 11.21 11.47 11.74 12.00 12.28
Annual 24,579 25,148 25,732 26,301 26,920
Firefighter/EMT

Hourly 42 11.71 11.97 12,24 12.50 12,78
Annual 25,679 26,248 26,832 27,401 28,020
Lieutenant

Hourly 42 12.50 12,79 13,09 13.38 13,69
Annual 27,405 28,040 28,691 29,326 30,016
Lieutenant/EMT

Hourly 42 13.06 13.35 13.65 13.94 14.25
Annual 28,632 29,267 29,917 30,552 31,243
Fire Captain

Bourly 42 13.54 14.26 14,59 14,91 15,27
Annual 30,557 31,265 31,990 32,698 33,468
Fire Captain/EMT

Hourly 42 14,56 14.88 15,22 15,54 15.8%
Annual 31,924 32,633 33,358 34,066 34,836



16.
APRIL 2, 199C

CLASSIFICATION HRS/WEEK MINIMUM STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 MAXIMUM
FIRE DEPARTMENT conp'd

SINGLE RATED

Call Firefighter $118.48/YR  $11.40/HR
OTHER SINGLE RATED

Fire Prevention Officer 700/YR
Fire Alarm Superintendent 700/YR
Master Mechanic 700/YR
Fire Dept, Training Officer 700/%R
Emergency Med. Tech. Coord. 700/YR
Fire Alarm Foreman 400/YR

NOTE: HOURLY RATES ARE OBTAINED BY DIVIDING THE ANNUAL RATES BY 52.2 WEEKS AND
42 HOURS PER WEEK. OVERTIME PAY 15 CALCULATED BY MULTIPLYING 1.5 TIMES THESE
HOURLY RATES.

POLICE DEPARTMENT

ANNUALLY RATED

Sergeant

Hourly 37,33 15.67 16.04 16,41 i6.78 17.12
Annual 30,543 31,250 31,481 32,701 33,353
Patrclman

Hourly 37.33 13.06 13.36 13.68 13.99 14,26
Annual 25,451 26,039 26,652 27,252 27,793

NOTE: HOURLY RATES ARE OBTAINED BY DIVIDING THE ANNUAL RATES BY 52.2 WEEKS AND
37.33 HOURS PER WEEK. OVERTIME PAY IS CALCULATED BY MULTIPLYING 1.5 TIMES
THESE HOURLY RATES.

SINGLE RATED

Matron $10.62/HR
Crime Prevention Qfficer 700/YR
Photo/Fingerprint Cfficer 700/YR
Juvenile Officer 700/YR
Safety Officer 700/YR
Detective 700/YR
Training Officer 700/¥YR
Parking Clerk 700/YR
Mechanic 700/YR

Fire Arms Instructor 700/YR



11.

APRIL 2, 1890

HIGHWAY DEPAKTIMERT START STEP | STEP 2 STEP 3 STEF 4 STEP 5 STEP 6
After After After After After  Afcer
6 mos. 1 yr. 2 yrs, 3 yrs., 4 yrs. 5 yrs.

ANNUALLY RATED

Foreman Bwy 25,042 25,563 26,123 26,644 27,177 27,718 28,550
Foreman Tree/Cem 25,042 25,563 26,123 26,644 27,177 27,718 28,550
HOURLY RATED

Master Mechanic 11.83 12,22 12.60 12.93  13.26 13,60 14,00
Asst Mechanic 11.30 11,70 12,07 12.40 12.73 13.07 13,46
Hvy Equip Oper 10.62 10,92 11.16  11.53 11.90 12.28 12,65
Tree Surgeon 10.62 10.92  11.16 11.33 11,90 12,28 12,65
Trk &/or Lt Eq Op 9.98 10.24 10.52  10.72 10,93 11.16 11,49
Tree Climber 9.98 10.24 10,52 16,72 10,93 11.16  }1.49
Hvy Laborer 9.40 9.67 9.89  10.15 10.42 10.69 i1.0¢
Lt Laborer 8.58 g.81 9.01 9.25 9.48 9.73 10.02
Landfill Monitor 8.02

SINGLE RATED

Lead Foreman $1,050 per year

Mech Fereman 51,000 per year

NOTES: 1) HOURLY RATES ARE OBTAINED BY DIVIDING THE ANNUAL RATES BY 52,2
WEEKS AND 40 HOURS PER WEEK. OVERTIME PAY 1S CALCULATED BY MULTIPLYING 1.5
TIMES THESE HOUKRLY RATES.

SUDBURY SUPER. ASSOC. Step 1  Step 2 Step 3  Step & Step 5 Step 6
Library Director 37,191 38,307 39,456 40,640 41,859 43,115
Director of Health 38,062 39,204 40,380 41,59} 42,839 44,124
Town Engineer 45,841 47,216 48,633 50,092 51,594 53,142
Supt, Parks & Grnds Mgmet* 29,777 30,670 31,590 32,538 33,514 34,519
Asst. Highway Surveyor 33,604 34,612 35,650 36,719 37,821 38,956
highway Operations Asst. 28,377 29,228 30,105 31,008 31,938 32,896
Buiiding Inspector 37,02% 38,132 39,276 40,454 41,668 42,018
Supv. of Town Bldgs. 27,946 28,785 29,648 30,538 31,454 32,397
Assistant Assessor 37,023 38,133 39,277 40,456 41,669 42,919
Town Planner 39,450 40,633 41,852 43,108 44,401 45,733
Police Lt./Adm, Asst. 41,028 42,259 43,527 44,833 46,178 47,563
Dir. of Fin./Town Acct. 46,870 48,276 49,724 53,216 52,752 54,335

* THIS DOES NOT INCLUDE SALARY PAID BY LIXCOLN-~SUDBURY REGIONAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT, IF ANY.

ENGINEERING ASSOC. Step L Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Step 6
E~]1 Engineer, Aide 1 17,593 18,122 18,667 19,229 19,806 20,401
E-2 Engineer, Aide II 20,231 20,840 21,464 22,111 22,773 23,457
E-3 Engineer, Adide III 23,267 23,967  24,6B4 25,425 26,187 26,973
E-4 Jr. Civil Eng. 26,758 27,561 28,386 29,238 30,115 31,018
E~5 Civil Eng. 30,104 31,006 31,940 32,896 33,882 34,898
E-6 Sr. Civil Eng. 31,923 32,881 33,668 34,884 33,931 37,006
E-7 Asst, Town Eng. 27,547 38,673 39,B33 41,028 42,259 43,527



12.

APRIL 2, 1990
CLASSIFICATION HRS/WEEK  MINIMUM STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 MAXIMuM
LIBRARY
HOURLY RATED
Libraxy Fage 5.18 5.41 5,58

FARK & RECREATION DEPT,

STEP 2 STEP 3  STEP 4 STEP 5 STEP 6  STEP 7

ANNUALLY RATED STEP 1

Recreation

bir, P/T 10,330 10,745 11,279 11,866 12,461 13,084 13,738
SEASONALLY RATED MINTMUM STEP 1 §TEP 2 STEP 3 MAXIMUM
Camp Supervisor 2,205 2,296 2,409 2,531 2,660
HOURLY RATED STEP 1 STEP 2 STEF 3 STEP 4 STEP 5 5TEP 6 STEP 7
Lifeguard or

Pool Recept. 7.05 7.33 7.62 7.92 8,23 8.55 8,89
Childcare Helper or

Water Safety Inst. 7.62 7.92 8,23 8.55 8.89 .23 9.60
Teen Center Coordinator 9.96 - 14,93/hr,

PARK & RECREATION AND HIGHWAY DEFPT.

Temp. Laborer 6.32 -~ 7.72/hr.,
TOWH ADMINISTRATION

MINIMUM E MAXTMUM
STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 STEP 4 STEP 5 STEP 6 STEP 7

Custodian 8.77 9.11 9.47 9,84 10,22 10.62 11.05
SINGLE RATED

Vets, Agent & Dir. 3,372/¥r

Animal Inspector 1,487/9R

Cust.-Voting Machines 7.74/HR

Census Taker 5.88/HR

Elect. Warden 5.88/HR

Elect. Clerk 5.88/HR
Dep. Elect., Warden 5.88/HR

Dep, Elect. Clerk 5,88/HR

Elect. Off, & Teller 5.58/HR

Plumbing Insp. Fees

Assistant Dog Officer

8.99/HR when called";



13.

APRIL 2, 1990

B. By amending Section &, "Salary Plan," by adding at the end of subsection
(1)"Application", the following paragraph:

"Effective July 1, 1990, in the event that an employee is absent
from work, on paid leave, unpaid leave of absence, or otherwise,
for a continuous period of more than three months, the employee's
anniversary date of hire, for purposes of receiving step increases
and longevity pay, shall be permanently deferred by the period that
the employee was absent from work, and the employee shall receive
further step and longevity increases based on the new anniversary
date of hire.";

C., By adding a new Section 12 entitled "Temporary Salary Freeze -
Fiscal Year 19%91", as follows:

"Notwithstanding the Salary and Classification Plan or any other
provision ¢of the Personnel Administration Plan, no employee shall
receive a step increase or an increase in longevity pay during, or
for service rendered in Fiscal Year 1991.

Notwithstanding the Salary and Classification Plan or any other
provision of the Personnel Administration Plan, no employee
whose pesition is reclassified or who is promoted to a higher
rated position shall receive the higher rate of pay during, or
for service rendered in the 1991 Fiscal Year, except an employee
who is promoted into a vacant position which existed as of

June 30, 1990 and for which full funding has been appropriated
for Fiscal Year 1991.,";

and by renumbering present sections 12 and 13 accordingly;

or act on anything relative thereto,

Submitted by the Personnel Board

Brad Brown, Vice-Chairman of the Personnel Board mored in the woads of ihe eadiclc.

Finance Commitee Report: (C. Corkin) Recommended approval,

Board of Selectmen: The Board had no report.

Town Counsel instead stated "There were two changes at the end of
this Article that had some legal overtones that affect specifically the Board of Selectmen,
in regards to collective bargaining. He noted the Board of Selectmen was requesting it
be recorded as opposed to this article since there is a duty upon them to fund and seek
funding of collective bargaining agreements. We are not sure from a legal standpoint
that these do affect that requirement because the collective bargaining agreements will
supercede any Personnel Bylaw in the Town. However, it is incumbent upon the Selectmen
to be recorded against this article.” He added, "The Selectmen wish to be recorded as
against adoption.”

Town Clerk, Jean MacKenzie mewed o defele Seciion €, Temponany Salury Freezc,
Fiscal Yeun 71997 dn ils endinely and Lhe renumfening of secfions 12 and 73,

In support of this motion, the Town Clerk stated she was not an advocate for salary
increases, but vas seeking fairness in this issue of salary freezes. The Personnel Bylaw
amendment would place the non-union empleyees of the Town in the untenable position of
being discriminated against, which she did not believe was the intent of the amendment,
but as it happened it was the situation. Article 4, as printed in the Warrant, is
confusing in that five of the Town’s seven unions have their job positicns and salary
rates listed. VWhen in fact, the Perscnnel Bylaw has ne jurisdiction whatsoever over
any unicn position or salary rate. Why then, are they listed in the middle of the
Persennel Bylaw Article. It is misleading to say the least. By the time you get to
page 19, it is very easy to misinterpret and think the proposed section "C" applies to



APRIL 2, 1990

all town employees, when in fact it effects only the non-union town employees,

& very small number of people. Union personnel, employees with individual
contracted positions, and elected officials do not come under the jurisdiction

of the Personnel Bylaw. Why then do I oppose this section on a "Temporary Salary
Freeze" that's being proposed?

The Clerk clearly noted she was not opposed to a salary freeze. With the
State and the Town both in such financial crises and inflation continuing its
upward spiral, I believe sacrifices are expected of everyone., Such salary freezes
hurt and hurt badly, especially when cne is totally dependent upen his or her salary
exclusively. When I met with the FinCom in January of 1989, for the present FY90
budget, I suggested to them they should consider proposing a salary freeze on all
town employees, across the board, without exception. 7T was told this was a good
idea, however, it was not possible, because of the unions. T mentioned that
possibly it could be asked of the union pecple to take a one-year moratorium on
their salary contracts.

This year, the FinCom asked me if I would consider a salary freeze. 1 reminded
them it was I who proposed such a measure the vear before. I assured them I had not
changed my mind, but once again, such a freeze would have to be across the Board for
all town employees——to be fair and equitable.

Unfortunately, this bylaw amendment would enforce a salary freeze only on those
town employees who do not belong to a union. Those town employees wio do not have
individual contracted positions. In other words, this amendment would negatively
impact only a very few people, the lowest salaried people in the town--the ones not
protected by unions or individuval centracts. I ask you. Is this fair? Is this
equitable?

I bave spoken with members of both the FinCom and the Personnel Board these past
tew days and asked them why this amendment was necessary, when the non-override
budget being presented in Article 6, does not provide any additional funds for step
increases or longevity? I believe this clause is redundant, it is not needed. If
there are no funds, there can be nc salary increases. It is assimple as that. It
is not logical to have an amendment on salary freezes that is binding only on the
non~union people.

I inquired as to what assurances there are that all other town employees will
abide with a salary freeze. There are no such assurances. It has been said the
central administrators of the School System, have agreed to a salary-freeze, yet the
FinCom stated it was not possible to have anything in writing. For each and every
individual contractual position, there must be something in writing otherwise these
contracts with their escalating clauses, remain in force,

The Town Clerk reported she had been told "Section C" had to be inr place for the
purpose of negotiating with the unicons. The implication being there will be more
leverage with the unions with such a clause in place. She asked the hall if anyone
truly believed the unions cared or were concerned about a handful of non-union people.
She disagreed with that theory and commented that unions care cnly for their own
people and they work diligemntly on their behalf, as that is their job.

She was also told this "Section C" was "symbolic™. S8he asked the hall again as
to where the logic was in all of this. To take a small group of non-union clericals
and penalize them, makes no sense. These are the people who can least afford a salarvy
freeze, yet they make a major contribution to the town. These are the ones who are
underpaid and the ones this bvlaw will affect,

Going on the premise that an override will be successful, there are no provisions
in the contingency budgets for the non-union personnel.

She asked the hall if they saw any monies allocated for the clerical people in the
departments of the Board of Assessors, Tax Collector, Treasurer, Board of Health,
Town Clerk and so forth? They would not benefit from the override. The contingency
?udgets exclude them and this proposed bylaw amendment will seal their doom for one
ull year.



15.

APRIL 2, 1990

Were there monies to be made available, from some unknown source, they could
not be used for these non-union people, if this "Section C" is approved. A special
Town Meeting would have to be convened to delete "Section C" before the Town employees
could share in whatever monies could possibly be made available. The Town Clerk
asked the voters if they could see themselves, in these times of serious financial
constraints, attending a Special Town Meeting to give a salary increase to non-union
personnel, because some monies were located?

However, she pointed out, there was a far more kindly approach to this salary
ireeze issue for all those who fall into any other category, but "non~union". She
indicated the last paragraph on page 3 of the Warrant in the FinCom Report whereby
it was stated ",...funding for any negotiated salary increases for both union and
non-union employees, will either have to be appropriated by the Town at a Special Town
Meeting at the conclusion of the negotiation process or come cut of the budget voted
by the 1990 Annual Town Meeting."

The Town Clerk commented "This says it all. As I said before, certainiy in such
times where the money is just not there, I find it difficult to believe anyone would
call a Special Town Meeting to increase Town employees' salaries." This statement, she
noted, invites departments with large encugh budgets to defer using some of their
appropriated "expense" money, where possible, and use it instead for salary increases,
with the approval of the FinCom.

Were this to happen, once again, the non-union people would be cheated. There is
ne give to the budgets of the smaller departments. They are bare beones. Speaking for
my department only, were monies to become available in my budget, there could be no
salary increases, because it would be unethical and wrong to go against the vote of
Town Meeting.

Mrs. MacKenzie urged the voters not to make scape goats of the non-unicn personnel,
and not accept the arguments they will become a bargaining tool for the side of manage-
ment with union employees.

It was pointed out by the Town Clerk that the matter under discussion here was
"principle” not meney. In reality, the total amount involved for step increases and
longevity for these non-union employees, amounts to $20,000. $18,000 for step increases
and $2,000 for longevity. Talking percentages that amounts to ,00079 percent of the
town's projected $25 million dollar plus cperating budget.

In closing, the Town Clerk commented how often there are heard comments about the
absence of the work ethic. She noted that it still exists, especially with the Town's
non-union personnel. They are the backbone of this Town Government. Without them, the
Town could not function. They have not crpanized, nor have they placed demands upon
the Town. But this type of an amendment may cause them to re~think their situation and
the Town would be the loser. We do not need another union. What is needed is equitable
treatment for all employees. These hard-working, underpaid non-union people are deserving
of fairness. She asked for the hall's support for this motion to amend.

Richard Pettingell, Chairman of the Finance Committee, responded that it was the
intent of the Committee for an across-the-board wage increase. However, the only way
this could be accomplished was by passing Paragraph C of this Article. Without this
Paragraph C the steps and longevity payments will, by virtue of the Town's bylaw, be
payable to non-union employees. Union employees are an entirely different matter, as
8ll union contracts are up for renegotiations. It had been requested of the Selectmen
to terminate all union contracts as opposed to renegotiating them, which would allow
step increases and longevity to be matters of negotiation. Mr. Pettingell further
noted no monies had been recommended in Article 6, the Budget, for any town department's
salary increases or steps or longevity for union or non-unicn personnel.



APRIL 2, 1990

A guestion was raised as to the Police Chief's recommended salary which indicated
an 8% increase.

Mr. Pettingell responded by saying in the interest of fairmess to any Town employee,
"be it the Police Chief or anyome else who receives a step increase by virtue of their
date of hire which takes place before the end of the fiscal year, that will be carried
forward into the next year." Mr,Pettingell stated that if the Police Chief's salary
indicated such an increase, it was a result of that process.

Bill Maurhoff of Goodmans' Hill Road inquired if union negotiations do result in
increases of some type that would have to be ratified at a Special Town Meeting, and if
the voters were opposed to the increases, what is the alternative—-a reduction of
positions or what?

Mr. Pettingell deferred to Town Gounsel te answer. Town Counsel, Paul Kenny,
opined "I think that the answer tc that question is "Yes" or the money would be
fournd somewhere else in the budget with the accompanying reduction,”

Roger Freeman of Cider Mill Road inquired if the "contracted" people would also
be included in the salary freeze. Mr, Pettingell stated he had been advised that there
really isn’'t such a category, except perhaps the Executive Sacretary., Mr. Freeman
pointed out that Superintendent Jackson was under contract. Mr. Pettingell stated
he could not answer that guestion, but it was his understanding thzt Dr. Jackson would
be accepting a salary freeze voluntarily.

Richard Payne of Thoreau Way inquired as to who would be representing the Town at
the Unions negotiations and what would be his "marching orders™?

Town Counsel, Paul Kenny, responded on behalf of the Board of Selectmen by stating
"The Board of Selectmen negotiate with the various unions with the exception of the
teachers in the schools." After rurther questioning, Mr. Kenny commented that "The
Selectmen take their negotiations very seriously and do what is in the best interests
of the Town at all times."

Jim Bucknam of Firecut lane inguired as to why the salaries for the Chief of
Police, Fire Chief and Executive Secretary were considerably over the maximums as
indicated in the Plan included in this Article 4. He asked if Paragraph "A" passed,
would their salaries be frozen at something below what is in their individual budgets?

Town Counsel answered "The deocument is as it says it is. It is & plan and amendments
take place in varicus ways over the year. In the event that salary increases are made
during the year, they come before the Town Hall--Town Meeting at the end of the year,
normally those are in the area of union people but the document itself is a plan, and
thet is what it is."

Jim Flanagan of the School Committee stated that Superintendent Jackson's contracr
was negotiated for three years in 1988, Fiscal '91 would call for a 6% increase.
However, there being no funds in the budget, he fully expected to have a contracturl
agreement whereby there would be no increase in Jackson's salary next year.

Fire Chief Dunne inguired of Town Counsel if the union salaries, as the Town
Meeting had been told by the Finance Committee, would be effectively frozen on July lst?

Town Counsel, Paul Kenny, opined "To my understanding that the collective
bargaining agreements are up on June 30th and new agreements will be negotiated for
the upcoming year, nothing has been done since the Selectmen are required by law to
bargain in good faith with respect to salaries, wages and other conditions of employ-
ment with the various unions., The Firefipghters' Union would be one of those."

Chief Dunne accepted this answer to mean longevity increases, career incentive
increases, etc., would be frozen as of July 1, whereupon Kenny said "Just the opposite”.
Asked again by Dunne if the firemen would receive those increases, lenny said "It will
depend on what is negotiated in the collective bargaining agreement for next year.!
Once again Dunne inquired "Absent cellective bargainming, what happens on July 17 When
I sign the payroll on July 1 and I have people that are due step increases, do they get
those increases or not?"

Kenny replied "In order to answer your question, Chief, I would have to have the
collective bargaining agreement in front of me. T would have to see who was due what,
wvhere and I think that I will have to ask the Mederator to end this line of questioning
with respect to collective bargaining because it it inappropriate to do that in this



17,

APRIL 2, 1990

fashion.”

. To that comment Chief Dunne stated he supported Town Clerk MacKenzie's
motion.

The moticn te amend Article 4 was MU7ER,

4 counted vote was taken also. The counted vote was recorded as follows:

Total vote: 368 YES: 222 NO: 136

The main motion under Article 4, as amended, was VOTED,

ARTICLE 5. UNPAID BILLS

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate

from available funds, a sum of money for the payment of certain unpaid
bills incurred in previous fiscal years or which may be legally unenforce-
able due to the insufficiency of the appropriation in the years in which
such bills were incurred; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Town Accountant

Town Account Report: Inveices that are submitted for payment after the accounts
are closed at the end of a fiscal year or payables for which there are insufficient
funds {and which were not submitted for a Reserve Fund transfer) can only be paid by
a vote of the Town Meeting, a Special Act of the Legislature, or a court judgment.

o

Finance Commitee Report: RECOMMENDED APPROVAL

USANTPOUSLY VOTED TN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE 70 APPROPRIATE 368 FOR

THE PRYSERT OF UNPAID BILLS INCURRED, WHICH MY BL LEGALLY UREATORCLABLE
DUE T THE INSWFFICIERCY OF THE APPROPRIATION IN THE YEAR IN WRICH THE

BILL WAS IRCURRED OR RECEIPT AFTER THE CLOSE OF THE FISCAL YEAR, AS FOLLOMS:

$ 9.83 Lo pay Dundiel Loughfin  (Assessons)
$57.75 {0 pay Frank W Ricpe (Planning Bound )

{Consent Calendan)

At this time in the proceeding, Chairman John Drobinski meved Lo posiponc
wclion on Anldicle 6, the Budgel, uniil the fiasi vaden of business Lemoracw enendig.

This motion was seconded and ¥O7LD,



APRIL 2, 1990

ARTICLE 7. TAX TITLE CLARIFICATION

To see if the Town will vote to authorize and direct the Selectmen to
acquire by a taking by eminent domain, in fee simple, the land on Pine
Street containing approximately .90 acres, shown as parcels 277 and 278
on Town Property Mazp HO4, and to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, $500, or any other sum, therefor and all expenses
in connection therewith; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Sudbury Housing Authority

Auteme Streat

PARCEL 277

PARCEL 278

ARTICLES 7,8,89
Pine Strest Housing Site

Steven Swanger of the Sudbury Housing Authority moped to authoaize and dinect
2he Sefectmen Lo acquine Ly a taking Ly emineni domuin, <in fee simple, the fand on
Pine Stneet contawining approximalely 90 aweres, shown as puncels 277 and 278 on Lown
propentys flap HD4, Lo nemove o cloud on the Town' s Lidfe nesulling from the descaiplion
conladned dn a padon due Loking which may on may nol fe cured w4 a resuil of the Town' s
awnership by edverse possession; wnd 2o apprepricde ihe sum of $500 thencfon and alf
expenses 4in conneclion Lheaewilh, sadd sum Lo Le reised Gy Lexatfion.

Sudbury Housing Authority Report: This Article allows the Town another option to
correct a technical defect which occurred in the 1933 tax taking of this parcel if
the legal action now in place is not successfully concluded.

Finance Committee Report: (Robert Coe)  Recommended approval

Board of Selectmen: (David Wallace) Recommended approval of this Article and the
following two articles.

Town Ceunsel, Paul Kenny, provided the following clarification: "There was some concern
raised with respect to e¢minent domain but eminent domain on this particular piece of
property would be done Lo clear the title, and the onus of eminent domain and the cost
associated therewith is not only minimal but probably nonexistent .

The motion under Article 7 was UAANTAOUSLY VOTED,



APRIL 2, 1990

ARTICLE 8, TRANSFER LAND TQ SELECTMEN FOR SALE TO SHA ~ PINE STREET

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the control of the
Selectmen to the Selectmen for the purpose of sale to the Sudbury
Housing Authority for the construction of family housing, the
following described parcel of land:

The land on Pine Street containing approximately .90 acres,
shown as parcels 277 and 278 on Town Property Map HO4, for
the construction of no more than one duplex;

or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Sudbury Housing Autherity

Steven Swanger of the Housing Authority mowed Zo frunafen faom the controf of ihe
Sefecimen 1o 1he Sefecimen for the purpose of sule io the Sudluny Housing Authoriiy
£on the constauction of Ffumily housing, the Folloving descniled parcel of Land:

The Land on Pine Sireel coniaining upproximalely 90 acres,
shown ws parcels 277 and 278 on town properdy Fup HO4, for
the ecnslruciion of no moae than one dupfexy

to be weguined fy emineni domwin unden the wiithendizalion of Aaticle 7 le nemgve
potenticé cloud in the iiile ws sl foath in Zhe vole unden Andicle 7.

Sudbury Housing Authority Report: (8ee report under Article 9)

Finance Committee Report: (R. Coe) Recommended approval

Board of Selectmen: (D. Wallace) {See report under Article 7}

The motion under Article 8 was (AAXIANISLY VOTED,

19.



20 -

APRIL 2, 1990

ARTICLE 9. AUTHORIZE SALE OF LAND TO SHA - PINE STREET

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen, acting on
behaif of the inhabitants of the Town of Sudbury, to execute a deed
conveying in fee simple the following described land to the Sudbury
Housing Authority for the purpose of constructing family housing,
for the sum of no less than §$1.00, and upon such other terms as the
Selectmen shall consider proper:

The land on Pine Street containing approximately .90 acres
shown as Parcels 277 and 278 on Town Property Map HO4, for
the construction of no more than one duplex;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Sudbury Housing Authority

Steven Swanger of the Sudbury Housing Authority meved Zo cuthoaize the Sefectmen,
acting on Lehelf of the inhabitunds of the Town of Sudbuny, 1o execute u deed
conveying 4n fee simple the follaving descaibed Lond 1o the Sudlury Housing Aulhonidy
fea the purpese of consteucting fomify housing, fon the sum of no fess then §7.00,
and upon such olher tewns s The Selocimen shull considen paopens

The Lund con Pine $tneel econiwinding epproximatefy 90 acaes
shown ws Purcels 277 wnd 278 on Town Propeaty flup HO4, foa
the conslaclion ¢f ne more Lhun one duplex,

Sudbury Housing Authority Report: These Articles repeat Articles 26 and 27 voted
affirmatively by the April 1988 Annual Town Meeting. Since that vote, a defect

has surfaced affecting the Town's title to the property acquired through a 1933 tax
taking, and legal action has been instituted to validate the Town's possession.

Therefore, these Articles have been submitted for 1990 Annual Town Meeting affirmation,
contingent upon the successful conclusion of this legal action, so that the process
required for transfer to the Sudbury Housing Authority takes place in the proper sequence.

Board cf Selectmen Report: Recommended approval

Finance Committee Report: (R. Coe) Recommended approval

The moticn under Article 9 was UNANINDUSLY 1OTED,



21.
APRIL 2, 1990

ARTICLE 10. TRANSFER LAND TO SELECTMEN FOR SALE TO ABUTTER - HORSE POND ROAD

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the control of the
Selectmen te the Selectmen for the purpose of sale to Frederick
and Laura McCarthy of 11 Elliot Road, the following described land:

A portion of the land adjacent to the Massachusetts Firefighting
Academy containing approximately 2,780 square feet more or less,
being a portion of the entire site shown as Parcel 036 on Town
Property Map K06 and more particularly described as Parcel 1B on
a plan entitled “COMPILED PLAN OF LAND IN SUDBURY, MASSACHUSETTS
SHOWING LAND TO BE CONVEYED BY THE TOWN QF SUDBURY," dated
December 28, 1989, Scale: 1 in, = 40 ft., prepared by the Town

of Sudbury Engineering Department;

or act on anything relative thereto.
" Submitted by the Budbury Housing Authority

Sudbury Housing Report: {See report under Article 11)

Board of Selectmen Report: Recommended approval

Recommended approval

Fipnance Committe Report:

Rood

Pond

Hores

Remainder Of Parcel 036}

ARTICLES {0 8 1
Sgle Of Land

ARTICLE 13
Street Acceptance

URANIPOUSLY YOTED: TN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE (Consent Cafendaa)



22.

APRIL 2, 1990

ARTICLE 1I. AUTHORIZE SALE OF LAND OFF HORSE POND ROAD TO ABUTTER

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen, acting on behalf

of the inhabitants of Sudbury, to execute a deed conveying in fee simple

the fellowing described land to Frederick and Laura McCarthy of 11 Elliot Road,
for a sum of no less than $1.00 and upon such other terms as the Selectmen
shall consider proper:

A portion of the land adjacent to the Massachusetts Firefighting
Academy containing approximately 2,780 square feet more or less,
being a portion of the entire site shown as Parcel 036 on Touwn
Property Map K06 and more particularly described as Parcel 1B on
a plan entitled "COMPILED PLAN OF LAND IN SUDBURY, MASSACHUSETTS
SHOWING LAND TC BE CONVEYED BY THE TOWN OF SUDBURY," dated
December 28, 1989, Scale: 1 in. = 40 ft., prepared by the Town of
Sudbury Engineering Department;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Sudbury Housing Autherity

Sudbury Housing Authoritv Report: Town Meeting of April 1988 voted to transfer

one to two acres of land adjacent to both the Firefighting Academy and the McCarthy's
back yard to the Sudbury Housing Authority for the purpose of constructing one duplex
house. The intended access is off the end of 0ld Meadow Road, which is paved to a

width of 18-20 feet. However, it has come to the Town's attention that the deed for

a portion of this paved area, ranging from nine to nineteen feet wide, which was
accepted by Town Meeting in 1962, was not recorded., HNevertheless, the area to be

deeded was paved and has been used ss a portion of the public way since its construction.
In order to correct the error, the Town must take that land under the street by eminent
domain under the Street Acceptance Article in the Warrant for this Town Meeting. In
fairness to the McCarthy’s, who would like to maintein a lot of the same square footage
as they purchased in 1988, the Housing Authority has requested that the Town give the
McCarthy's an amount of Town-owned land at the rear of their property which equals the
amount being taken from the side of their property. This land was included in the area
designated as the one to two-acre parcel veted to be transferred to the Housing Authority
in 1988, and is not land that the Town would have retained,

Board of Selectmen Report: Recommended approval

Finance Commitee Report: Recommended approval

URANTPDUSLY VOTED: TN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE  [Conseni Cafendan)



23.
AFRIL 2, 1990

ARTICLE 12, ACCEPT G.L, CHAPTER 40 AMENDMENT - MAJORITY VOTE TO TRANSFER LARD FOR
LOW AND MODERATE INCOME HOUSING

To see if the Town will vote to acceot the provisions of Chaoter 23% of
the Acts of 1989, am~nding section 15A of Chapter 40 of the General Laws,
to allow the Town to authorize the transfer of land for the purpose of
constructing low and moderate income housing by a majority vote of Town
Meeting; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Sudbury Housing Authority

Section 154 of Chapter 40, second paragraph:

In any city or town which accepts the provisions of this paragraph,
when land is being transferred for the purpose of constructing low
and moderate income housing, the vote required of the city council
or the town meeting shall be by a majority vote.

Sudbury Housing Authority Report: Currently a two-thirds Town Meeting vote is
required when land owned by the Town is transferred to the Housing Authority (SHA)
or Housing Partnership Committee (SHPC) for construction of affordable housing. The
Commonwealth will pay for construction and maintenance of housing, but not for the
purchase of land; therefore, the Town must donate land if Sudbury is to meet its
affordable housing needs. Many communities throughout the Commonwvealth have been
unable to garner the two-thirds vote necessary for land transfer and so a bill was
passed by the legislature last summer which changes the required vote to a simple
majority for land transfers when the purpose is the construction of low and moderate
income housing. This change does not take effect automatically, but must be voted
upon and passed by Town Meeting in order to become effective in any given community.

Board of Selectmen Report: (D, Wallace) Recommended approval

Finance Committee Report: In the absence of any obvious financial impact on the
Town, the Finance Committee took no position on this article.

Several citizens of the Town stood in opposition to this article as it would
require a majority vote and not a two-thirds vote te transfer land to the Housing
Authority for the constructicn of low and moderate income housing. Bill Cooper of
Cedar Creek Road stated it was in the Town's best interest to retain land and to
transfer it only by a two-thirds vote. Sidney Wittenberg of Surrey Lane stated the
Authority in their zeal and desire for affordable housing, don't seem to understand
their limits as to what they can handie. There is need for control, for better
direction, for the benefit of the Town.

The motion Under Article 12 was defeaied.

At this time, the Moderator introduced Beverly Bentley, Chairman of the

350th Apniversary Town Committee. Mrs. Bentley reported on the successful financial
returns of the Celebration. DMNrs. Bentley reported that $26,000 had been raised over
the past seven (7) years to fund the Celebration, Through the Committee's investment
in the sale of memorabilia, such as T-shirts and many other items, and after having
paid all their bills, the Committee realized a profit of $29,877.76. $14,877.67 was
donated te the Wood-Davison Fund and $15,000 was turned back to the Town to the
General Fund as an offset to the amount of money that had been appropriated in 1988,



24,

APRIL 2, 1990

ARTICLE 13. STREET ACCEPTANCES

To see if the Town will vote to accept the layout of any one or more of
the following ways:

SUFFOLK ROAD From Belcher Drive to Ford Road,
a distance of 693 feet, more or less;

BELCHER DRIVE From the end of the public way of Beicher Drive
to Ford Road, a distance of 2,891 feet, more or less;

REN BROCK CIRCLE From Fairbank Road to a dead end,
4 distance of 656 feet, more or less:

WEBSTER CIRCLE From Phillips Road to a dead end,
a distance of 1,004 feet, more or less;

PHILLIFS ROAD From the end of the public way of Phillips Road
to a dead end, a distance of 1,302 feet, more or less;
MARY CATHERINE LANE From North Road,
a distance of 1,065 feet, more or less;
WHITE 0OAK LANE From Moore Road to a dead end,
a distance of 1,490 feet, more or less;
LAUREL CIRCLE From White Qak Lane to a dead end,
& distance of 399 feet, more or less;
KATO DRIVE From Goodman's Hill Road to a dead end,
a distance of 2,264 feet, more or less;
KATO SUMMIT From Kato Drive to a dead end,
a distance of 255 feet, more or less:
CANDLEWOOD CIRCLE From Peakham Road to a dead end,
a distance of 326 feet, more or less;
WALKER FARM ROAD From Goodman's Hill Read to a dead end,
a distance of 950 feet, more or less;
OLD MEADOW RGAD From Elliot Road southerly to a dead end,
{Portion) a distance of 197 feet, on average, more or less;

as laid out by the Board of Selectmen in accordance with the descriptions

and plans on file in the Town Clerk's Office; to authorize the acquisition

by purchase, by gift or by a taking by eminent domain, in fee simple, of

the property shown on said plans; and to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, $1,400, or any other sum, therefor and all expenses in
connection therewith; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen
Judith Cope of the Board of Selectmen, moped Lo posipone considenation of {his
anticle uniif the completion of Lusiness on Aalicle 50,
In explanation, it was stated that some unforeseen technical problems needed to

be resolved before proceeding with this article. These should be all resclved in the
next few days.

Finance Committee Report: (R. Pettingell) Recommended approval

The mation to postpone was VO7ED,

(See page 100 for motion and vote on this article.)



5.

APRIL 2, 1990

ARTICLE 14. METROWEST AND M.4.5.I.C. PLANNING FUNDS WITHDRAWN

ARTICLE 15, PURCHASE AMBULANCE RADIO & EQUIPMENT

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from the Ambulance Reserve for Appropriation Account, $4,500, or any
other sum, to be expended under the direction of the Fire Chief, for
the purchase of a two-way radio and ambulance equipment; or act on
anything relative thereto,

Submitted by the Fire Chief,

Fire Chief Report: Authorization is requested to use funds in the Ambulance Reserve
for Appropriation Account to purchase a new two-way radic for the ambulance and to
purchase medical supplies as needed. The price of the radio is approximately $2,000;
the present radio was purchased with our original ambulance in 1976 and is in need of
replacement. The additional $2,500 is the same amount as requested in FY8Q and will
be used to purchase equipment and supplies required to operate the ambulance by the
State Department of Public Heaith (105 CMR 170.00). A1l funds collected by the Town
for the use of the ambulance are deposited in the Ambulance Reserve for Appropriation
Account, which was established to offset the cost of operating the ambulance without
having te use tax dollars.

Board of Selectmen Report: Recommended appreval

Finance Committee Report:  Recommended approval

URARIPOUSLY VOTED: TN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE 7O APPROPRIATE $4,500, TO BE EXPERDED
HNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE FIRE CHIEF, FOR THE PURCHASE OF A T~
EAY RADIO AXD ARRULANCE EQUIPRENT, SAID SUM 70 BE RAISED BY TRANSFER
FROA THE ARBULANCE RESERVE FOR APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT., (Consent.
Calendan}

ARTICLE 16, GASOLINE TAKKS & PUMPS - REPLACEMENT

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate

from available funds, $70,000, or any other sum, for the removal of

two gasoline tanks and pumps at the South Fire Station, 350 Boston Post
Road, and for the removal of two tanks and pumps at the Highway Department,
275 01d Lancaster Road, and for the installation of one new gasoline tank
with pump and one new diesel fuel tank with pump at the Highway Department,
275 01d Lancaster Read; or act on amnything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Fire Chief and Highway Surveyor

Fire Chief Report: The Town presently has three gasoline tanks and one diesel tank

on Town property which are approximately twenty years old. The life expectancy of

a steel tank is twenty yvears and these tanks are reaching the end of their useful

life. It is in the Town's best interest to replace these tanks before a leak occurs

as the clean-up costs of a leak can be extremely high. This will remove the two

tanks which are located at the South Fire Station in Water Resocurce Protection District
No. 2, and place all the fuel tanks at the Highway Department garage. Since all town
vehicles are now able to operate on unleaded gasoline, only one gasoline tank is needed.
In order to meet new federal and state regulations, the new tanks will be double-walled
fiberglass tanks with monitoring of the interstitial space to detect leaks.




26.
APRIL 2, 1990

The Fire Chief moved to Indefinitely Postpone Aalicke 6.

In explanation of this motion, the Chief stated there was need for firmer numbers
on the cost of this project. The cost had risen considerably since the Warrant article
was submitted.

Finance Commitee Report: (J. Bepting} Recommended approval

Board of Selectmen: (J., Drobinski) Recommended approval

The motion under Article 16 to Postpone Indefinitely was VO7&D,

ARTICLE 17. AMEND BYLAW, ART. V, PUBLIC SAFETY - GASOLINE TANK REMOVAL FEE

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Sudbury Bylaws, Article V,
Public Safety, by adding thereto a new Section 26 entitled "Gasoline Storage
Tank Removal Fee" to read as follows:

"Applications for underground gasoline tank removal or relocation
permits under Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 148, 8384 shall
be accompanied by a per tank application fee as follows:

Tank size: 1 - 500 gallons $ 10,00
501 - 1000 gallons $ 50.00
over 1000 gallons $100.00™

any by renumbering present sections 26 through 29 accordingly; or act
on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Fire Chief

Fire Chief Report: The Fire Department currently charges a $10 fee for the removal

of gasoline storage tanks. The actusl time on site to monitor the removal and re-
placement of tanks varies from less than one hour to many hours depending con the tank
sizes and problems encountered. Adoption of this fee will more accurately reflect the
costs to the Town than the present fee system. This fee pertains only to gasoline
storage tanks.

Board of Selectmen Report:  Recommended approval.

Finance Committee Report:  Recommended approval

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Bylaw amendment
proposed in Article 17 in the Warrant for the 1990 Annual Town Meeting is properly
moved, seconded and adopted by a majority vote in favor of the motion, the proposed
change will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws.

UAANIPOUSLY VOTED: TN TRE WORDS (W THE ARTICLE {Consent. calendun)



27.

APRIL 2, 1990

ARTICLE 18.  PURCHASE VOTING EQUIPMENT WITHDRAWN

ARTICLE 19.  SEPTAGE FACILITY CLARIFIER AND SLUDGE THICKENER

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, $350,000, or amy other sum, to be expended under
the direction of the Operational Review Committee for the Wayland/Sudbury
Septage Disposal Facility for the purchase of a back-up clarifier and
sludge thickener unit, and to determine whether said sum shall be raised
by borrowing or by appropriation from the Septage Disposal Facility
Enterprise Account Reserve Fund; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Operational Review Committee

Michael Guernsey of the Board of Health mowed fo authorize the appropriation
of the sum of $350,000, ¢ fe expended unden the direction of 1he Operationad Repicw
Commitiee fon ihe Wayland/Sudlury Seplage Disposal Fucilily, fon the design and con-
slanetion of a fackup clavifien and sfudge thickenea unit; and to fund payment of
Sudfuny’ 5 shane of such sum and associvled cosls in aecondance wilh seelion YI.A2 of
the Wuyrland/Sudbury Sepluge Disposel agneement, the Tawn of Wayland, ws opeacion of
the facilily, is wlhonized Lo borrow $350,000 puasuant to 1he Wy band/ Sudfury
Septage Disposal agaeemeni in accondance with fassuchusetis Geneaal Leaws, Chaplen 44,
§709) and 8(15).

Operational Review Committee Report: When the Facility was designed and built, the
design provided for equipment redundancy except for the primary clarifier, the sludge
thickener, and the rotating biological contactor (R.B.C.). In recent years, repairs
have been required on all three which necessitated temporary shutdowns of the pieces
involved. Although the process can continue, it becomes difficult to maintain the
quality of discharge that we expect. The 0.R.C. and the Wayland Road Commissioners
agree that a program to provide back-up equipment is necessary. This authorization
will provide the Facility with a unit that could be used as either a primary clarifier
or a sludge thickener; funding for the R.B.C, will be requested in the future. The cost
for design and construction will be bonded with the Septage Facility Enterprise Fund
paying off the bond.

Board of Selectmen Repeort: (J. Cope) Recommended approval

Finance Committee Report: Recommended approval

The motion under Article 19 was UAANTAOUSLY VOTED.



28.

APRIL 2, 1990

ARTICLE 20. SEPTAGE FACILITY MECHANICAL BAR-SCREEN AND WEDGE WIRE COMPACTCR

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the expenditure, by borrowing
or otherwise, of $123,000, or any other sum, for the purchase of a
mechanical bar-screen and wedge wire compactor for the Wayland/Sudbury
Septage Disposal Facility and to authorize payment of Sudbury's share of
such sum and associated costs in accordance with Section VI.A.2. of the
Wayland/Sudbury Septage Disposal Facility Agreement; or act on anything
relative thereto.

Submitted by the Operational Review Committee

Michael Guernsey of the Board of Health moped fo wuithonize the appropriation of
the sum of $123,000 Lo le expended unden the dinection of the Uperalionat Revicw
Comnitiee fon the Muyland/Sudluny Septage Disposal Facility, foa ihe puachase of o
rechandcad ban-seaeen and wedge wire compactons and to fund puyment of Sudfuny' s shane
of such sum and wssocdaled costs in accondunce with seclion VI,A.2 of the Wagland/
Sudbuny Sepluge Disposcd wgreemend, the Town of Wayfand as opencton of the facility,
Lo aulhorized Lo Loanow $723,000 punsuant Lo Rhe Waylund/Sudbuny Seplage Disposal
Agacameni in wccordance with flassachuseida Genenal Laws Chapten 44, §7(9).

Operation Review Commitee Report: The Facility was provided with a bar-screen that is
supposed to remove rags, large stones, pieces of plastic, etc. Unfortunately, it has
never worked properly. The 0.R.C. has always believed that because it never did what

it was supposed to, that the Federal Government, under the Innovative and Alternative
Program, should pay to have a new and better automated bar-screen installed, which would
include a wedge wire compactor. After many years of complaints, the Government has
agreed and has authorized reimbursement of $123,000 for the installation of the new bar-
screen, We are required to purchase and install it first, then they will reimburse us.
The Septage Facility Enterprise Fund will pay the costs associated with this and the
reimbursement will go back into the Enterprise Fund.

Board of Selectmen Report: (J. Cope) Recommended approval

Finance Committee Report; (C. Mchahon) Recommended approval

The motion under Article 20 was (WANTADUSLY YOTED,



29,
APRIL 2, 1990

ARTICLE 21, PURCHASE MOSQUITQ CONTROL SPRAYER

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate

from available funds, $5,000, or any other sum, to be expended under

the direction of the Board of Health, for the purchase of a new hydraulic
sprayer for the Bast Middlesex Mosquito Control Project, to be used by the
Project for the control of mesquito population in the Town; or act om any-
thing relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Health

Hugh Caspe, Chairman of the Board of Health moped fo appropriaile ihe sum of $5,000
to fe expended undern the direction of the Bourd of Health, fon the purchese of a naw
hydraulic sprayen for Lhe East fliddfesex flosguito Contaol Project, 1o e used by the
Projeet fon the contrcl of mosquito popufatlon n the Town; swid sum Lo Le acdsed Ly
Laxation.

Board of Health Report: The summer of 198% had an exceptionally high population of
mosquitoes. It is anticipated that the substantial autumn rainfall in 198% will promote
a high mosquito population in late spring 1990. Of primary concern is the potentially
high population of Culiseta melanura which can amplify the Eastern Equine Encephalitis
virus. Insect control experts recommend the use of BTI, a bacterial contrel, as an
environmentally safe method of mosquito control. For land application of BTI, a new
hydraulic sprayer would be a better and more efficient method than what is presently
used. With tight fiscal restraints everywhere, the Mosquite Control Project has no
money to purchase this equipment. Unfortunmately, Sudbury has the greatest potential

in the district for breeding mosquitoes and has the greatest need for this equipment.
The only way to obtain this additional control technique is to provide the funds to
purchase this applicator.

Board of Selectmen Report: (J. Drobinski) Recommended approval

Finance Commitee Report: (C. McMahon) Recommended approval

There was a brief discussion as to whether or not the insecticide Malathion would
be used in the spraying. It was definitely stated by Mr. Guernsey of the Board of
Health that this insecticide would absolutely not be used in wetlands, which was a
concern of Gorden Henley of the Conservation Commission.

The moticn under Article 21 was FO7ED,



30.

APRIL 2, 1990

ARTICLE 22. JOINT UNDERTAKING AUTHORITY FOR SHERMAN'S BRIDGE

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Highway Surveyor, under
the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40, §4A, to
jointly rehabilitate, reconstruct, or replace the bridge over the
Sudbury River, Sherman's Bridge, with the Town of Wayland or the
appropriaté unit thereof, or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Highway Surveyor.

The Righway Surveyor, Robert Noyes, moped to authorize the Highivay Survegon,
unden the provisions of Passechusedds Genenal Laws, Chaptea 40, §4A to joindiy
rehabibilale, neconstaucd, on aepface ihe faddge over the Sudfuny River, Sheaman's
Qnddge, with the Town of Wayland on the appropricte unit theacof,

Hiphway Survevor Report: Section 4A of Chapter 40 allows two towns to enter into

an agreement to jointly perform certain contracts upon vote of their respective

Town Meetings approving the agreement. This Article provides the necessary vote of
approval for Sudbury and Wayland to jointly rehabilitate or replace Sherman's Bridge,

Board of Selectmen Report: (J, Cope) Recommended approval

Finance Commitee Report: ({R. Pettingell) Recommended approval

Deborah Bukley-Xruskal of Lincoln Road moned 2o amend ithe main motion Ly adding
the Lfollawing "pacedded havever thal 7} the design of the nehafifitated oa neconstaucled
faddge shalf Le presented Lo dhe Sudlyvy Histonical Commission ol o dufy noticed pullic
heardng fea the Commission’ s aevdien und recommendation and 2) thai the finel design fie
subgect 1o approvel (y the Beaxd of Selecimen wften @ duly noiiced mublic heaning.”

Mr. Pettingell Chairman of the Finance Committee asked the Highway Surveyor,
Robert Noyes, for the purpose of receiving funding for this project, if there was
a plan to seek funds from either the State of Federal Government, and if there was
such a plan, would the State or Federal agencies have to approve the design? Mr. Noves
replied in the affirmative. Mr. Noyes added that the maximum State funding would be
$200,000, and the actual cost would exceed that amount., Mr, Pettingell, based upon
that informaticn, stated the FinCom opposed the motion to amend for fear it could
oblipate the Town in terms of obtaining funding.

The Finance Commitee opposed the motion to amend.

Judith Cope of the Selectmen thought amending the motion could cause friction
with the Town of Wayland, and she urged the defeat of this amendment.

Lynn MacLean, Chairman of the Historical Conmission supported the amendment .



APRIL 2, 1990

Richard Brooks of Russet Lane commented that we shouldn't have constraints
placed upon us from other towns, and that it was appropriate for the Selectmen and

the Historical Commissicn to be involved, however, he believed it should not be
legislated.

The motion to amend under Article 22 was declared defeated following a
counted vote:

YES: 68 RG: 85 TOTAL: 153

The main motion under Article 22 was W7D,

A motion to adjourn was received, seconded and UNANIAOUSLY VOTED,

The meeting was adjourned at 10:49 PM,

Attendance: 455

31.



ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

APRIL 3, 1990

Moderator Thomas G, Dignan, Jr. called the first adjourned session of the
Annual Town Meeting for 1990 to order at 7:37 p.m. at the Lincoln~Sudbury Regional
High School Auditorium. A quorum was declared present.

The first order of business was Article 6, the Budget. The hall was reminded
that the Warrant contained four proposed budgets. One, the non-overrride budget, as
seen within each departmental budget and the three proposed contingent budgets, which
if adopted, would require an override vote of the Town at the scheduled May 14, 1990

election.

CORTINGERCY BUDGET PROPOSALS - F¥gl
[Finance Committee recommended Levels for override ballot questions]

Recommend fncrease of the NON-OVERRIDE BUDGET recommendations per spending
level, as follows: : ’

Override Override Override

Department Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
110 Sudbury Schools $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 377,000
130 Lincoln-Sudbury Regilonzl H,§. 135,000 135,600 321,000
310 Fire Department

Perscnal Services 25,425 25,425 25,425

Expenses 7,518 7,575 7,575

Capital Equipment 17,900 17,000 17,000
320 Police Department

Personal Services 48,800 48,800 48,800

Expenses I1,500 11,500 11,500

Capital Equipment 14,700 14,700 14,700
340 Building Department

Personal Services 10,000 10,000

Expenses 2,000 2,000
360 Conservation Commission

Personal Services 13,000 13,000

Expenses 4,000 4,000
410 Highway Department

Personal Services 20,000 20,000 20,000

Capital Equipment 61,000 61,000
501 Selectmen

Personal Services 8,000 8,000
502 Engineering Department

Personal $ervices 5,000 5,000

Expenses ' 6,000 6,000
512 Planning Board

Personal Services 16,000 16,000
518 Council on Aging

Expenses 3,000 3,000
600 Goodnow Library

Personal Services 24,500 24,500 24,500

Expenses, 5,500 5,500 5,500
700 Park and Recreation

Personal Services 29,000 29,000

Expenses : 6,000 6,000

Jotal Level 1 Override Budget $560,000
Total Level ? Override Budget $723,000
Iotal Level 3 Override Budget $1,0316,000




APRIL 3, 1990

Contingency budgets not having ever been allowed in prior years, the Moderator
explained the three proposed budgets, "Override Level 1", "Qverride Level 2" and
"Override Level 3" ~- Level 3 being the highest and Level 1 the lowest. The Chart
above indicates the specific increases in the various line items as proposed by the
Finance Committee for each override level, It was further explained that a motion
would be made for each override level budget proposal, merely to seeck a determination
from the hall as to its support or non-support of each level. A favorable vote would
not be a vote for the particular distribution of the amcunt as indicated in the above
chart. For each proposed override level budget that receives a majority support of
the voters, there would be a vote on that specific 'contingency” budget. The final
action will be the vote on the "Non-override Budget", which the Moderator indicated
must be passed so that there would be an operating town budget in the event all over~
rides fail at the May election.

Richard Pettingell, Chairman of the Finance Committee, provided the hall with a
lengthy explanation of the Town's financial situation and an overview of the budgetary
choices the voters had before them. Ie hegan by explaining how Propesition 2-1/2
works and from where the funding for the Town's annual budget comes, Sudbury's sources
of revenue were broken down into six categories: Previous Year's Levy Limit + 2-1/2%:
New Construction {these two constitute the major funding sources of the Town); then
Non-property Tax Revenue which consists of State Aid, Local Receipts, Free Cash and
Other Availadle Funds. It was explained that State Aid, -~ the Cherry Sheet, is the
cash payment received from the State while the local receipts is basically the motor
vehicle excise tax, revenue from speeding tickets, fines, fees, etc. Other azvailable
funds are accounts such as the Abatement Surplus, Cemetery, and the Ambulance Fund.
These six components are the funding sources the Town has at its disposal annually,
The fellowing chart indicated the town's funding mechanism for the past eight years,
since Proposition 2~1/2 has been in effect.

CHART I

FISCAL.  OPERATTNG  PREVIONS TEVY  NEW CONST.  STATE AID  TREE CASH  FEDERAL RIV, ABATTMENT
YEAR BUDGET LIMIY + 237 SIARTNG SURPLUS
FY83 | 14,390,539 12,166,417 158,462 2,626,374 0 200,000 100,000
TY&4 15,684,040 12,633,001 187,380 2,863,949 133,499 180,000 100,000
Y85 17,034,449 13,140,890 370,371 3,008,683 392,516 140,000 100,000
FY86 17,768,502 13,849,044 835,270 3,077,696 149,562 130,000 80,000
FY87 19,881,458 15,051,422 776,650 3,396,722 413,000 75,000 60,000
TY&s 21,844,157 16,223,775 677,840 3,572,763 1,424,398 27,695 100,000
FY8% 23,708,490 17,324,155 768,010 3,467,917 1,284,497 o 507,336
FYS0 24,282,541 18,544,470 341,000 2,848,529 123,000 0 777,161
FY91 24,164,426 19,357,606 250,000 2,563,676 331,142 0 0

(No Override)

This chart provided a breakdown of the Town's fiscal history from FY83 - FYS0. The
column "Operating Budget" was defined as not including funding for Warrant articles voted
at Town Meeting nor dees it include the cost of funding any of the Town's Enterprise Funds,
which are supposed to be self-supportive. It was noted there were no Enterprise Funds for
the first few years depicted on the Chart. Operating Budget means the cost of running
the Town's Departments and Boards. Previous Levy Limit + 2-1/2, New Construction, State
Aid, etc. are those items that represent the revenue side of the equation. Mr. Pettingell
pointed out that by reading each column from top to hottom it could be seen how the funding
components have changed over the years and why the FinCom was recommending an override of
Propesition 2-1/2. The Town's Budget has inereased annually by approximately 7.2% while
the Boston Consumer Price Index has increased over the same period of time 6.5%7, This was
referred to by the VinCom Chairman as "inflation". While the Town's Operating Budget
increased through FY87, so did New Construction and State Aid. In FYB8, even though



APRIL 3, 1990
3.

State Aid remained high, a change in accounting methods gave the Town a "windfall" of
$1,000,000, which was used for funding the Operating Budget. This was a one time change
in accounting methods, therefore it was not available for FY88, In FY89 State Aid
remained high and Free Cash was in excess of $1,000,000. In actuality, $450,000 was
taken from FY90's Free Cash at the October Special Town Meeting and added to FY89's
Free Cash to get that figure as high as it was. Additionally, State Law permitted a
change in the use of the Abatement Surplus Fund. From FY83 - 88, only $100,000 could
be annually taken from this account and then only for "unexpected expenditures".
Historically, the Town has used the money to fund the Reserve Fund. In FYBQ the State

recognized the difficulties many towns were experiencing and changed the rules governing
In Y89

the Abatement Surplus Fund, so the funds could be used for Operating Budgets.
the town received $50C,000 from the Abatement Surplus Fund,

lLast year an additional

$777,000 from the Abatement Surplus Fund was used, but the account is now exhausted.
Mr. Pettingell attributed the fact of this additional $777,000 as the reason why there

were no further service cuts than the $1.8 million last year.
Surpius and Federal Revenue Sharing are both reduced to "zero".

For FY91, Abatement
Free Cash is the

lowest it has been since 1985, State Aid is the lowest it has been since 1982, New
Construction is the lowest it has been since 1983, and the Town has the lowest increase

in the levy limit since 1984,

It was his expressed belief that without an override

there would be a noticeable change in the quality of life in this Town, and a notable

change in the amount of Town services.

Adeption of the "Nou-Override Budget" would

result in major cutbacks in Park and Recreation, Library, North Fire Station, Police
Department, Planning Board, Conservation Commission and lay offs in both the Town and
Regional school systems.

PROPERTY TAX REVENUE

'
YERR LBy + 3 /2 mewsin. TEVY LINIT  pRsoR bR

FY 83 $12,166,417 $158,462 $12,324,879 ($455,204)
FY 84 $12,633,001 $187,380 $12,820,381 ($495, 502)
FY 85 $13,140,890 $370,371 $13,511, 261 ($650,880)
FY 86 $13,849,044 $835,270 $14,684,314 ($1,173,053)
FY 87 $15,051,442 $776,650 $15,828,072 ($1,143,758)
FY 88 $16,223,775 $677,840 $16,901,615 ($1,073,543)
FY 89 $17,324,155 $768,010 $18,092,165 ($1,190,550)
FY 90 $18,544,470 $341,000 $18,885,470 ($793,30%)
FY 91 $19,357,606 $250,000 $19,607, 606 ($722,136)



APRIL 3, 1990

35
LOCAL RECEIPTS
FY 83 $725, 000
FY 84 $980,000
FY 85 $1,090,200
FY 86 $1,145,000
FY 87 $1,676,200
FY 88 $1,882,700
FY 89 $2,006,000
FY 90 $2,200,000
Projected Local Receipts FY 91 $2,000,000
CHART 1I
/LEVEL 3
L-5 $186,000
K-8 127,000
LEVEL 2
Building $_ i2,000
Plgnning 16,000
Salactmen 8,000 »
Highway §1,000 §1,035,000
Engineering 11,000
Conservation 17,000
Council on Aging 3,600
Park O Recreation 35,000 $ 723,000
i
LEVEL |
K-8 $ 250,000
L~§ 135,000 § 560,000
Fire 50,000 :
Police 75,000
Library 30,000
Highway 20,000 ,




APRIL 3, 1990 3.

The advisability of an override having caused considerable debate, as people
differ as to what constitutes an acceptable level of Town services, the FinCom
proposed a three tiered approach to an override, which would allow the voters to
choose the level of override and level of services which they wish the Town of offer.
To this matter, the FinCom adopted a "Priority List" which vas headed by police, fire,
highway and education, or pubiic protection and basic education. The lowest level of
the override would distribute funds among Police, Fire, Highway, Schools and the Library
and bring these departments back to the FY30 funding level. As to how the Library and
Highway figured in as '"Public Protection and Education", the FinCom considered the
maintenance and plowing of streets as essential to public protection, and in the case
of the library, the funding would be restored to its current level, as it was perceived
by the FinCom as an educational element of the Town. The second level of the proposed
override, $723,000, would include everything in the first tier with an added $163,000
to be distributed among the Council on Aging, Park & Recreation, Building, Conmservation,
Highway, Planning Board, Selectmen and Engineering. These departments will either have
funds restored to the FYS0 level or at least to a level of funding which will permit
them to provide the town with a reasonable level of service.

The third level of override seeks $1,036,000, which would include everything in
the first two tiers with an additional $313,00C, to be divided between the Sudbury and
Regional School systems. Although the FinCom proposed three tiers, Mr. Pettingell
stated he wished to express quite clearly that the FinCom's recommendation and hope
was that the full $1,036,000 or Level 3 Override would be approved.

As to the costs associated with the overrides, the feollowing Chart indicated the
increase on the tax rate per thousand dollars.

CHART 111

LEVEL ONE

AMOUNT CENTS ON THE TAX TMCREASE OR A
DEPARTMENT RESTORED TAX RATE $300,000 HOME
K-8 250,000 S .16 $ 47.74
L-§ 135,000 .09 25.78
Fire 50,000 .03 G.35
Police 75,000 .05 14,32
Highway 20,060 ! 3.82
Library 30,000 .02 5.72
TOTAL LEVEL ONE 5360, 000 $ .36 $106.93
LEVEL TWO
Building $ 12,000 $ .01 s 2.2
Conservation 17,000 .01 3,25
Highway 61,000 04 11.65
Selectmen 8,000 .01 1.53
Engineering 11,000 .01 2,10
Planning Bd. 16,000 01 3.06
Council on Aging 3,000 .00 .57
Park & Rec. 35,000 .02 6.68
TOTeL LEVELS ONE 5723000 § .46 $138.06
($560,000 + $163,000)
LEVEL THREEL
K-8 $ 127,000 § .08 $ 24.25
L~ 186,000 .12 35,52
TOTAL LIVFLS $1,036,000 S .66 $197.83

ONE,TWO & THREE
{$560,000 + $163,000 + $312,000)



37.
APRIL 3, 19%0

The FinCom Chairman stated that should the highest override be adopted, there
would still be cuts in the level of services currently provided the Town, as level
funding does not mean level services, He further noted, that even with an override,

& substantial Town-wide belt tightening must necessarily occur. He further stressed,
none of the budgets being recommended by the FinCom included money for salary increases.

In summarizing, Mr. Pettingell reminded the voters the right to raise or not to
reise taxes and the right to say what degree of Town services will or will not be
accepted, belongs to.the voters. However, with that right, is the responsibility
both to be informed as to the true needs of the Town and to voluntarily increase taxes
when the Town's needs require it. If the State had given to Sudbury the same amount
of State Aid it provided two years ago, there would be only a little more than $100,000
short of funding level 3's $1,000,000 override. When the Town voted emergency funding
last October to make up for the unexpected reduction in State Aid, the FinCom promised
to come before this Town Meeting with a proposal for dealing with the Town's State-
created fiscal crisis. The recommendation of a 3I-tiered pyramid appreoach to an override
and the allvcation of funding which as set forth in the Warrant is the FinCom's proposal.
Mr. Pettingell noted that the Citizens of Sudbury have the final say, and he urged the
voters to support the passage of the full $1,036,000 override ,

Derek Gardiner, of the Long Range Planning Committee, presented the Committee's
pesition for the need of an override at the highest level. In support of this position,
he noted the building boom Sudbury has experienced and the taxes on these new houses,
wvere "outside" the Proposition Z-1/2 limits, so these taxes were a bonus each year. The
beiief two or three years ago was that the Massachusetts miracie would go on forever,
the State would have a great deal of money, our State taxes would be cut and more money
would be fed back to the Towns. He noted Sudbury has managed to survive through the
1980's due to the aggressive collection of prior years' back taxes, which have helped
tremendously. Mr. Gardiner, when referring to Chart I above, noted that the key point
about the Chart is when looking back, the operating budget was funded out of the real
estate taxes plus State Aid. Gradually, local receipts and the contingency funds have
been used as well, Free Cash has been used extensively for the last three years, but
for FY9! there is none available. It was Mr. Gardiner's opinion and that of the long
Range Planning Committee that many factors, i.e. slow down of construction, reduction
of State Aid, slow but continous growth of Sudbury's population, especially school age
children, to mention a few, face the Town, along with fixed costs for which there will
be more to fund. It is possible future overrides will be required on an annual basis,
keeping in mind the present budget does not include any salary increases. It was the
LRPC's particular concern with capital assets and the maintenance of those assets. With
this in mind, the LRPC supported the {Override Budgets and urged the support of the highest
level override.



APRIL 3, 1990

ARTICLE 6, BUDGET

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, the following sums, or any other sum or sums, for any or
all Town expenses and purposes, including debt and interest and cut-of-state
travel, to fix the salaries of all elected officials and to provide for a
Reserve Fund, all for the Fiscal Year July 1, 1990 through June 30, 1991,
inclusive, in accordance with the following schedule, which is incorporated
herein by reference; and to determine whether or not the appropriation for
eny of the items shall be raised by borrowing; or act on anything relative
thereto.

TOWN OF SUDBURY

FY91 BUDGET
BUDGET 1 NON-OVERRIDE
Expend. Expend, Approp, Request BUDGET
FY B8 # FY 89 # FY 00 %% FY 91 FY 91
100 EDUCATION

SUDBURY FPUBLIC SCHOOLS
Salariesg 5,826,210 6,509,350 6,934,500 7,018,321 6,769,321
Expenses 1,563,646 1,702,699 1,679,133 1,654,512 1,654,512
Equipment 150,119 124,098 101,500 70,300 70,300
Community Use 16,285 21,359 t] 1] 0
Expansion & Interim 0 0 20,000 o ¢

-Bubtot Sudbury Pub.Scls 7,556,260 8,357,506 8,735,133 B,743,133 8,494,133

Offsets, including METCO 166,506 105,595 106,047 106,047 106,047
110 Fet Sudbury Public Scls 7,389,754 8,251,911 6,629,086 8,637,086 8,388,086
Insurance/Benefit Costs 670,791 744,619 891,114 1,007,794 1,007,794
True Cost S.P,S, B,060,545 8,996,530 9,520,200 9,644,880 9,395,880

L-8 REGIONAL H.S,
130 Sudbury Assessment 5,412,354 5,804,551 5,818,728 5,990,788 5,854,788

MINUTEMAN VOC. M.S5.
140 Sudbury Assessment 457,070 449,347 400,785 427,832 427,832

TOTAL 100 BUDGET 13,259,178 14,505,809 14,848,599 15,055,706 14,670,706
Offsets:Free Cash 0 294,422 [ 0 0
NET 100 BUDGET 13,259,178 14,211,387 14,848,599 15,055,706 14,670,706



200 DEBT SERVICE

~201 Temp, Loan Int.
~203 Other Bond Int.
<205 Other Bond Princ,

200 TOTAL DEBT SERVICE

300

310
=100
~-110
~120
~130
=140
~151

~210
~310
=420
~510
=620
=710
-§10

=901

310

320
~100
~105
~110
=120
~130
~15%

-210
~310
~41¢
~420
~510
~710
~810

_(Roof Repeirs: P & I}
(Stone Tavern: P & I)
{Septage: P & I)
(Schl,Arch.Fees: P & 1)
(Fairbank/COA: P & I)
{Nixon/Noyes: Int,)
(Other new debt: } yr I)

PROTECTION

FIRE DEPT
Chief's Salary
Salaries
vertime
Clerical
Dispatchers
Sick Buyback

Total Personal Services

General Expense
Maintenance

Travel, Cut of State
Equipuent

Alarm HMalnt.
Uniforms

Tuitien

Total Expenses

Capital Items

Total Capital Spending
Total

Offset:Revenue Sharing
OffsetiStabiliz, Fund
Offset:Abatement Surplus

Net Budget

POLICE DEPT
Chief's Salary
Lieutenant's Sal.
Salaries
Overtime
Clerical

Sick Buyback

Total Personal Services

General Expeunse
Maintenance

Travel

Travel, Qut of State
Equipment

Uniforms

Tultion

Total Expenses

APRIL 3, 1990

Expend. Expend Approp. BUDGET 1  NON-QOVERRIDE
FY 88 * FY 89 # FY 90 #*  Request BUDGET
FY 91 FY 91

8,881 11,484 165,000 165,000 40,000

. 21,292 46,568 75,000 367,700 367,700

179,000 94,000 74,000 290,000 250,000

209,173 132,052 314,000 822,700 697,700

88,825 [¢] 0 0 0

66,080 63,720 61,360 0 0

45,368 43,213 21,640 20,700 20,700

o 26,250 36,000 220,000 220,000

o 1} - 30,000 175,000 175,000

0 0 0 212,000 212,000

0 0 0 30,000 30,000

49,294 54,175 57,685 57,684 57,686
B45,295 9i5,468 980,478 .985,337 985,337
110,235 92,227 98,188 121,606 98,188
17,881 19,352 21,206 22,014 21,359
51,248 64,789 46,918 47,713 46,153
7,646 3,467 8,809 6,295 6,295
1,081,599 1,149,478 1,213,285 1,240,651 1,215,018
20,884 14,091 16,830 16,830 16,630
33,032 29,898 32,350 32,350 32,350
378 778 500 600 500
11,369 10,750 7,750 6,000

2,362 1,883 1,500 1,500 1,500
15,710 15,407 21,345 21,260 16,235
960 3,516 2,000 2,000 1,500
73,326 716,942 B5,275 82,290 74,715
21,958 148,080 63,000 17,000 0
21,958 148,080 63,000 17,000 0
1,176,883 1,374,500 1,361,560 1,339,941 £,289,732
13,848 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 i

0 130,000 0 0 Q
1,163,035 1,244,500 1,361,560 1,339,941 1,28%,733
55,203 58,515 £2,026 67,468 67,468
47,456 52,971 57,835 59,570 57,835
806,429 835,699 956,477 964,979 910,999
170,209 £94,545 131,785 il8,749 118,749
35,978 39,713 43,503 44,114 43,4089
1,469 &,564 9,244 2,285 2,285
1,116,724 1,186,007 1,260,870 1,257,165 1,206,825
40,988 47,561 38,110 38,110 38,110
19,187 19,648 27,915 27,915 27,915
3,420 3,460 3,500 3,500 2,000
700 1,000 2,000 2,000 1,000

0 5,519 7,000 7,000 7,000
17,155 16,761 17,400 17,400 9,400
3,175 3,539 2,000 2,000 1,000
Bt,625 97,489 97,925 97,925 86,425



320 POLICE {cont.)

~901 Capital Items

320

340
-100
~110
-120
=130
~140
~150
=160
~170
-180
-190

~210
=310
=320
=325
~327
~330
=410
=420
=51¢

~901

340

Total Capital Spending
Total

Of£set:Revenue Sharing
Offset:Free Cash

Net Budget

BUILDING DEPT.
Inspector's Salary
Supv. of Town Bldgs.
Overtime

Clerical

Deputy Inspector
Custodial

Plumbing Inspector
Retainer: Plumbing
Sealer of Weights
Wiring Inspector

Total Personal Services

General Expense
Vehicle Maintenance
Town Bldg. Maint.
Bosmer House

Haynes Meadow House
Excess Bldg.

Travel

Travel, Out of state

Equipment

Total Expenses

Capital Items
Total Capital Spending

Tetal

APRIL 3, 199C

40,

BUDGET 1 RON-OVERRIDE
Expend. Expend. Approp, Request BUDGET
FY 88 * FY 89 * FY 90 #** FY 91 FY 91
47,776 46,475 62,000 65,500 50,800
47,776 46,475 62,000 65,500 50,800
1,249,125 1,329,971 1,420,795 1,420,590 1,338,050
13,847 0 0 ) 0
0 0 ¢ 0 0
1,235,278 1,329,971 1,420,795 1,420,590 1,338,050
38,960 41,299 43,776 44,206 43,776
28,367 35,229 33,045 29,648 28,785
1,802 1,177 1,500 1,500 1,500
21,648 24,027 25,790 25,790 25,790
3,249 5,000 5,640 5,640 5,640
39,158 42,253 50,081 51,365 41,365
10,860 8,350 9,500 8,500 8,500
2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
6,360 6,240 6,264 10,440 10,440
153,904 167,075 179,106 180,589 169,29¢
1,108 818 1,050 1,050 1,050
1,419 1,551 1,500 1,500 1,500
73,827 77,006 62,380 57,280 55,280
10,119 10,052 2,500 2,500 2,500
1,749 392 0 0 0
14,620 49,212 12,400 16,400 16,400
658 802 800 800 0
200 200 200 200 0
1,1L7 0 0 0 0
104,817 140,033 80,830 79,730 76,730
0 0 0 4] 0
0 0 0 0 0
258,721 307,108 259,936 260,319 246,026



350 DOG OFFICER

-100
=120
~140

=210
=310

350

360
~1GC
-130
~140

=210
-229
-310
~325
~410
=490
~310

-900

360

370
=130
~210
=901

370

Dog Officer's Salary
Overtime

Extra Hire

Total Personal Services

General Expense
Vehicle Maintenance

Total Expenses
Total Capital Spending

Total

CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Conservation Coordinatoer
Clerical

Extra Hire

Total Persomnal Services
General Expense
Computer

Maintenance

Haynes Meadow House
Travel

Wetland Protection Act
Equipment

Total Expenses
Conservation Fund

Total Capital Spending
Total

Offset:Wetland Protect.
Ret Budget

BOARD OF APPEALS
Perscnal Services (Cler)

Expenses (Gen. Exp.)
Total Capital Spending

Total
TOTAL 300 BUDGET

Offsets
NET 300 BUDGET

APRIL 3, 1990

41

BUDGET } NON-QVERRIDE

Expend. Expend. Approp. Request BUDGET

FY 88 * FY 89 * FY 90 #% FY 91 FY 91

19,728 21,891 23,205 25,061 16,800
1,084 0 0 0 0
¢] 441 500 500 500
20,812 22,332 23,705 25,561 17,3C0
2,091 1,773 2,100 1,153 1,153
15 275 0 0 0
2,106 2,048 2,100 1,153 1,153
0 0 0 0 0
22,918 24,380 25,805 26,714 18,453
20,745 20,785 25,309 25,046 16,780
3,313 5,041 4,892 5,084 0
0 ] Q o] 0
24,058 25,826 30,201 30,130 16,780
5,359 5,518 5,500 5,500 1,5C0
2,250 ¢ 0 0 0
9,957 9,897 5,550 5,550 1,500
0 [¢] 500 500 500
373 252 350 350 200
¢ 0 0 4,125 4,125
345 564 0 0 0
18,284 16,231 11,900 16,025 7,825
7,200 0 0 0 ¢
7,200 0 0 0 0
49,542 42,057 42,101 46,155 24,605
0 0 0 4,125 4,125
49,542 42,057 42,101 42,030 20,480
5,805 6,980 - 7,338 7,590 7,432
952 433 1,250 998 998
0 0 0 0 0
6,757 7,613 8,588 8,588 8,430
2,763,946 3,085,429 3,118,785 3,102,307 2,925,297
27,695 136,000 0 4,325 4,125
2,736,251 2,955,429 3,118,785 3,098,182 2,921,172



410 HIGHWAY DEPT

~100 Surveyor's Salary

~-105 Asst. Surveyor's Sal,
~166 Operations Asst, Sal.

=110 Salaries
=120 Overtime
«130 Clerical
«140 Tree Warden
=151 Sick Buyback

Total Personal Services

~210 General Expense
=218 Roadwork

=310 Bldg. Maintenance
«311 Trees

=334 Utilities

~410 Travel

=420 Travel, Out of State
~450 Landfi111

-451 Cemeteries

-510 Equipment

~511 Vehicle Maintenance
=700 Street Lighting
=710 Uniforms

Total Expenses

=901 Capital Items

Total Capital Spending

=121 Snow & Ice Overtime
~30! Snow & Ice Materials

Total Snow & Ice

TOTAL 410 BUDGET

Offset:Cemetery Fund

Offset:Sale of Town Land
Offset:Add'l Lottery Rev
Offset:Stabiliz. Fund

Offset: Free Cash

Offset:Abatement Surplus

Total QOffsets

NET 410 BUDGET

APRIL 3, 1990

BUDGET 1
Expend, Expend. Approp. Request
FY BB * FY B89 » FY 90 *# FY 91
46,202 48,975 46,723 46,723
36,056 30,534 36,472 36,472
27,658 18,158 28,527 22,026
429,788 321,394 427,181 442,664
17,069 14,465 15,024 15,438
19,058 6,594 11,704 12,157
800 850 1,000 1,000
0 1,530 2,296 2,300
576,631 442,500 568,927 578,780
4,509 3,715 5,000 5,000
211,169 243,004 224,854 214,375
7,586 8,511 7,770 7770
12,995 12,902 14,000 14,000
16,916 15,825 20,600 20,000
30 302 100 100
799 800 1,000 1,000
14,072 47,580 0 0
11,377 9,556 12,325 12,325
0 2,636 0 0
122,083 99,172 101,226 101,226
71,236 61,752 69,500 69,500
8,607 9,116 11,200 10,750
481,379 314,871 466,975 456,046
152,998 223,056 200,000 200,000
152,998 223,056 200,000 200,000
54,150 31,117 37,840 38,916
123,649 65,282 94,754 94,754
177,799 96,399 132,594 133,670
1,388,807 1,276,826 1,368,496 1,368,496
16,000 20,500 15,000 15,000
82,335 0 0 0
32,245 0 0 Q
0 o 0 0
0 50,000 Y 0
0 155,000 0 0
130,780 225,500 15,000 15,000
1,258,027 1,051,326 1,353,496 1,353,496

42.

NON-OVERRID
BUDGET
FY 93

554,240

5,000
214,375
7,770
14,000
20,000
100
1,000

Y
12,325
0
110,226
69,500
10,750

465,046

130,000

130,000

38,916
94,754

133,670

1,282,956

15,000

S OO0

15,000

1,267,956



460
-100
-105
~106
~I10
=111
=120
-130

210
~310
-389
=470
~-79%
-803

=500
~-901

# In accordance with Chapter 306 of the Acts of 1986
the FY1991 Landfill Enterprise Budget as set forth

LANDFILL #

Surveyor's Salary

ABst. Surveyor's Sal.
Operations Asst. Sal..
Salaries

Engineering Dept. Service
Overtime

Clerical

Total Personal Services

General Expense
Maintenance
Hazardous Waste
Resource Recovery
Audit
Benefits/Insurance

Total Expenses

Depreciation
Capital ltems

Total Capital Spending

TOTAL 460 BUDGET

LAYDFILL RECEIPTS
RETAINED EARNINGS

APRIL 3, 1990

Expend. Expend. Approp.
FY BB * FY 89 * FY 90 #%
28,264 5,191
7.687 4,973
7,237 2,480
103,378 120,525
0 0
0 3,938
14,762 26,740
161,828 163,847
3,821 6,500
25,351 102,200
0 0
0 75,000
0 2,500
0 39,353
iL,172 225,553
31,561 37,733
61,461 74,873
93,022 112,606
286,022 502,006
249,564 502,006
0 0

BUDGET 1
Request
FY 91

5,191
4,973
7,202
118,898
31,004
3,938
21,846

193,052

6,500
102,200
20,000
58,000
0
32,715

219,415

0
50,000

50,000

462,467

425,700
37,660

43.

NON-OVERRIDE
BUDGET
¥Y 91

5,191
4,973
7,202
118,898
31,004
3,938
21,261

192,467

6,500
102,200
20,000
58,000

219,415

0
50,000

50,000

451,882

425,700
37,660

» the Board of Selectmen recommends
in the "Non-Override Budget" column.



506 TOWN CLERX & REGISTRARS
=100 Town Clerk's Salary
~120 Overtime

*+130 Clerical
~140 Registrare

Total Personal Services

=210 General Expense
=220 Computer

=310 Maintenance

~410 Travel

~420 Travel, Out of State
+~510 Equipment

~615 Elections

=810 Tuition

Total Expenses
901 Capital Items
Total Capital Spending
506 Total
508 FINANCE COMMITTEE
~130 Personal Services (Cler)

~210 Expenses (Gen. Exp.)

508 Total

509 MODERATOR
~100 Personal Services (Sal.)
~210 Expenses (Gen. Exp.}

509 Total

510 PERMANENT BLDG. COM.
~130 Personal Services (Cler)
~210 Expenses (Gen. Exp.)

510 Total

511 PERSCHNEL BOARD
«130 Personal Services (Cler)

=210 General Expense
=510 Equipment

Total Expenses

51F Total

512 PLANNING BOARD
=100 Town Planner
~130 Clerical

Total Personal Sexvices
=210 General Expense
~256 Contracted Services
~310 Maintenance
-410 Travel
=510 Equipment

~810 Tuiltion
~8li Surveys & Studies

Total Expenses
=901 capital Items
Total Capital Spending

512 Total

APRIL 3, 1990

JBUDGET 1

Expend., Expend, Approp. Request:
FY 88 * FY 89 * FY G0 #* FY 91
28,547 35,000 38,150 490,058
1,801 %,901 1,000 2,000
53,866 54,143 63,710 68,171
588 580 650 650
B4,802 92,624 , 103,510 110,879
11,287 9,265 15,938 19,488
1,467 1,838 4,775 1,500
2,317 €48 665 800
933 785 800 800
0 i) o] 0
2,336 5,282 2,454 0
8,516 13,057 5,721 20,970
’ 0 689 600 0
26,856 31,564 30,953 43,558
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 1]
111,658 124,188 134,463 154,437
2,488 3,082 5,737 5,737
548 190 300 300
3,036 3,272 6,037 6,037
0 ¢} ¢] 0
131 ¢ 1] 0
131 0 0 0
891 647 1,088 2,261
1] Q 0 0
891 6417 1,088 2,261
2,635 2,812 4,011 4,011
200 152 360 300
196 0 0 [¢]
396 152 360 300
3,031 2,964 4,371 4,311
36,128 40,668 44,401 46,486
17,851 18,050 14,842 17,982
53,979 58,718 59,243 64,468
3,378 3,905 4,320 4,320
0 0 ] 0
0 0 0 0
4 0 650 200
660 575 1] o
400 460 800 400
0 Y] 0 0
4,642 4,940 5,170 4,920
0 0 0
0 0 0 0
58,421 63,658 65,013 69,388

46,

NOR-OVERRIDE
BUDGET
FY 91

38,150
2,000
66,480
550
107,280
14,988
300

800

400

144,738

5,737
300

6,037

2,174

2,174

31,1486
13,517

47,683



513 ANCIENT DOCUMENTS COM,
~210 Expenses {Gen, Exp.)

513 Total
514 HISTORIC DIST. COM.
~130 Personal Services (Cler)

~210 Expenses (Gen. Exp.)

514 Total

515 HISTORICAL COMMISSION
=130 Personal Services (Cler)

-210 General Expense
=510 Eguipment

Totzl Expenses
515 Total
516 CABLE TV COMMISSION
~130 Personal Services {Cler)

~210 Expenses (Gen. Exp.)

516 Total

517 DESIGN REVIEW BOARD
-130 Personal Services (Cler)

=210 General Expense
=810 Tuition

Total Expenses

517 Total

APRIL 3, 1990

47.

BUDGET 1 RON-QOVERRIDE
Expend. Expend. Approp. Request BUDGET
FY 88 # FY 89 * FY 90 ** FY 91 FY 91
1,600 1,587 1,600 1,600 1,600
1,600 1,587 1,600 1,600 1,600
83 129 75 75 75
35 51 85 85 85
118 180 160 160 160
0 0 0 0 0
982 3,785 1,250 975 975
4,363 575 1,000 900 900
5,345 4,360 2,250 1,875 1,875
5,345 4,360 2,250 1,875 1,875
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 400 400 400
0 0 400 400 400
0 1,154 2,069 2,122 2,122
0 162 100 47 &7
0 0 0 0 [
0 162 100 47 47
0 1,316 2,169 2,169 2,169



518
-100
=110
=120

~210
~310
=410
~420
~510
~611
~622

~901

518

521
~100
~120
=130

=210
=220
=255
-~310
=410
~-510
~810

-901

521

COUNCIL ON AGIRG
Director's Salary
Van Driver
Cutreach Worker

Total Personal Services

General Expense
Maintenance

Travel

Cut of State Travel
Equipment

Programs
Transportation

Total Expenses
Capital Items
Total Capital Spending

Total

ACCOUNTING

Town Accountant's Salary
Overtime

Clerical

Total Personal Services

General Expense
Computer

Contracted Services
Maintenance

Travel

Equipment

Tuition

Total Expenses

Capital Items

Total Capital Spending
Total

TOTAL 500 BUDGET

Offsets
NET 500 BUDGET

APRIL 3, 1990

BUDGET 1

Expend. Expend. Approp. Request
FY 88 * FY 89 * FI 90 ** FY 91

16,441 18,57¢ 18,756 21,258

12,819 12,068 12,360 14,403

3,750 7,195 7,238 8,266

33,010 37,833 38,354 43,927

4,315 5,936 6,655 3,423

3,290 3,007 3,440 8,100

0 186 0 0

0 100 0 0

250 91 100 0

250 0 [¢] 0

1,444 1,307 510 0
9,549 16,637 10,705 11,533

0 0 4] 0

0 0 0 0

42,539 48,470 49,059 55,460

44,900 50,761 55,422 55,422

225 594 728 728

41,358 45,687 50,4986 53,01¢C

86,483 97,042 107,136 109,160

23,456 3,297 3,615 3,591

14,111 15,814 10,935 10,935

0 0 ] ¢]

0 481 370 370

313 334 590 590

0 3,048 0 Q

49 575 250 250

37,929 23,549 15,760 15,736

0 0 0 ]

0 0 0 0

124,412 120,591 122,896 124,896

1,089,420 1,170,909 1,268,050 1,364,193

0 G o 31,004

1,089,420 1,170,909 1,268,050 1,333,189

492,

NON-QVERRIDE
BUDGET
FY 91

21,258
13,994
8,031

43,283

1,222
8,100

oD oo

106,364

3,591
7,935
0
370
390

118,900

1,280,510
31,004
1,249,506



. 600

-100
-110
-120
~150

~210
~310
=410
~420
-510
=520
-616

=901

600

700

-100
=110
-120
-130
=151

=210
~218
~310
~410
=510
~614
-623
=710

GOODNOW LIBRARY

Director's Salary
Salaries

Overtinme
Custodial

Total Personal Services
General Expense
Maintenance

Travel

Travel, Out of State
Equipment

Books

Automation

Total Expenses

Capital Items

Total Capital Spending
Total

Offset: State Ald
Offset: Dog Licenses

NET &00 BUDGET

PARK AND RECREATION

Supervisors’ Salaries
Salaries

Overtime

Clerical

Sick Leave Buyback

Total Personal Services

General Expense
Operations Materials
Maintenance

Travel

Equipment

Special Programs
Teen Center

Uniforms

Total Expenses

APRIL 3, 1990

a9,

BUDGET 1 NON~DVERRIDE

Expend. Expend, Approp. Request BUDGET

FY B8 * FY 89 * FY 90 ** FY 91 FY 91

32,129 36,138 39,456 40,250 39,456
180,633 205,306 211,119 201,193 177,193
3,089 3,292 3,361 2,866 2,866
10,475 11,328 13,110 11,437 11,437
226,326 256,064 267,046 255,746 230,952
5,038 6,188 5,420 5,420 5,420
22,225 14,889 11,300 11,300 1%,300
174 250 150 150 150
0 0 o 0 0
3,379 786 0 0 .0
54,443 59,739 57,360 57,360 53,860
0 6,000 8,900 20,200 18,200
85,259 87,852 83,130 94,430 88,930
0 25,747 0 0 0
0 25,747 0 0 0
311,585 369,663 350,176 350,176 315,882
0 0 0 0 0
2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0
309,585 367,663 348,176 350,176 319,882
31,6644 33,542 35,589 56,400 51,400
92,250 98,128 111,268 107,738 78,288
1,384 526 1,590 1,200 1,200
6,121 4,090 7,799 5,138 5,138
~_,___? . o] 826 835 835
131,399 136,286 157,072 171,311 136,861
4.933 3,363 s,oog 5,000 3,200
o o
44,341 24,180 27,300 26,300 20,300
713 659 750 750 750
10,355 2,900 900 1,000 1,000
14,266 13,840 15,900 10,400 0
8,499 10,498 3,840 5,840 3,840
w‘i:IQE 845 1,350 1,350 1,000
84,310 56,291 57,040 50,640 30,090



APRIL 3, 1990 50

BUDGET 1  NON-OVERRIDE

Expend. Expend. Approp. Request BUDGET
FY 88 ¥ FY 89 # FY 90 #** FY 91 FY 91
700 PARK AND RECREATION {cont.)

-901 Capital Items 0 25,818 7,847 0 0
Total Capital Spending 0 25,818 7,847 0 0
700 Total 215,709 218,395 221,959 221,951 166,951
Offset: Free Cash 33,453 0 0 0 ' 0
Net 700 Budget 182,256 218,395 ‘221.959 221,951 166,951

701 TOWN POOL #
-100 Director's Salary 16,551 21,091 22,700 12,000 17,000
=110 Salaries 57,366 164,808 156,625 152,897 147,897
~120 Overtime 0 0 1,500 1,000 1,000
=130 Clerical 13,665 19,628 21,700 22,527 22,527
Total Perscnal Services 87,582 205,527 202,525 188,424 188,424
~210 General Expense 22,366 11,715 32,400 19,100 19,100
~310 Malntenance 45,013 100,643 97,600 78,800 78,800
~410 Travel 0 0 200 200 200
-420 Cut of State Travel 514 932 1,000 [} 0
~510 Equipment 19,300 1,660 1,000 1,000 1,000
~610 Prograns 8,770 17,294 19,400 13,500 13,500
~799 Audit 0 0 2,500 0 0
-803 Insurance & Benefits Q [ 33,200 30,000 30,000
Total Expenses 95,963 132,244 187,300 142,600 142,600
=500 Depreciation 0 0 0 0 0
~-666 FY 89 Deficit 0 ¢ 0 24,978 24,978
~901 Capital Items 0 0 0 0 0
Total Capital Spending 0 0 0 24,978 24,9718
701 Total ) 183,545 337,711 389,825 356,002 356,002
0ffset: Free Cash 20,000 0 0 0 0
Net 701 Budget 163,545 337,771 389,825 356,002 356,002
POOL ERTERPRISE RECEIPTS 185,800 268,184 353,800 356,700 356,700

# In accordance with Chapter 306 of the Acts of 1986, the Board of Selectmen recommends
the F¥1991 Town Swimming Pool Enterprise Budget as set forth in the "Non-Override Budger "
calumn.



710

YOUTH COMMISSION

~110 Salaries

~130

~210
~611

710

715
=210

715

800
-100
-13¢
=140
~141

-210
-310
~321
=510
-612
-6l4
=712
~750
=751
811
-910
-%20

~901

800

Clerical
Total Personal Services

General Expense
Community Programming

Total Expenses
Total

350th CELEBRATION
General Expense
Total Expenses
Total

TOTAL 700 BUDGET

Offsets
NET 700 BUDGET

BOARD OF HEALTH

Directer's Salary
Clerical

Animal Inspector
Extra Hire

Total Personal Services

General Expense
Maintenance

Lab Expense

Equipment

SVNA

Community Gutreach Prog
Mosquito Control
Septage: Interest
Septage: Operation, Exp.
Studies & Surveys
Mental Health

Hazardous Waste

Total Expenses
éapital Items
Total Capital Spending

TOTAL

APRIL 3, 1990

BUDGET |
Expend. Expend. Approp. Request
FY 88 * FY 89 « FY 90 #% FY 91
[¢] 1] 0 0
Q 0 [¢] o
0 o 0 0
0 242 100 100
1,202 1,200 1,500 1,500
1,202 1,442 1,600 1,600
1,202 1,442 1,600 1,600
9,810 14,879 0 0
9,810 14,879 0 0
9,810 14,879 0 0
410,266 572,487 613,384 579,553
33,453 0 0 0
356,813 572,487 " 613,384 579,553
36,647 39,237 42,839 454,124
20,499 22,607 24,902 25,883
1,323 1,389 1,487 1,487
400 1,054 1,000 2,500
58,869 64,287 70,228 73,994
1,571 1,426 1,700 1,700
374 180 200 200
3,457 2,212 4,600 4,700
0 0 0 &)
33,520 34,545 35,368 37,370
24,961 30,720 38,968 42,732
18,000 19,000 19,000 21,400
9,837 13,846 15,000 0
46,786 95,924 142,000 0
16,114 0 0 0
8,788 8,765 8,710 8,700
1,861 8,442 ] 0
165,269 215,060 265,576 116,802
0 o 12,000 [¢]
0 Q 12,000 0
224,138 279,347 347,804 190,796

51.

NON-OVERRIDE
BUDGET
FY Gl

10¢
1,500

1,600

1,600

524,553
0
524,553

185,975



900

-100
-210
. =613
900

950

-800
-801
-810
-811
-813

~952

Veterans

Agent's Salery
Total Personal Services

General Expense
Veteran's Benefits

Total Expenses

TOTAL

UNCLASSIFIED

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Health Insurance
Town Share:
Scl Share:

Life Insurance
Town Share!
Scl Share:

FICA/Medicare
Town Share:
8¢l Share:

Worker's Compensation
Town Share:
S¢l  Share:

Retirement Fund
Town Share:
~ 8cl Share:

Pension Liab, Fund
Town Share:
Scl Share:

Teotal Employee Benefits

APRIL 3, 1990

BUDGET 1
Expend. Expend, Approp. Request
FY 88 * FY 89 # FY 90 #* FY 91
3,001 3,181 3,372 3,372
3,001 3,181 3,372 3,372
644 891 750 750
3,095 7,062 6,000 6,000
3,739 7,953 6,750 6,750
6,740 11,134 10,122 10,122
790,261 932,073 1,116,300 1,284,000
352,061 415,239 507,470 583,706
438,200 516,834 608,830 700,294
3,724 4,155 4,000 5,000
1,659 £,851 1,818 2,273
2,065 2,304 2,182 2,727
22,274 36,352 50,000 65,000
9,923 16,195 22,730 29,549
12,351 20,157 27,270 35,451
88,451 102,466 111,500 160,000
57,493 66,603 73,590 105,600
30,958 35,863 37,910 54,400
625,637 690,163 675,000 675,000
494,316 545,298 533,318 533,318
131,321 144,865 141,682 141,682
20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
15,802 15,802 15,802 15,802
4,198 4,198 4,198 4,198
1,550,347 1,785,209 1,976,800 2,209,000

52,

NON~OVERRIDE
BUDGET
FY 91

i,284,000
583,706
700,294

5,000
2,273
2,727

65,000
29,549
35,451

160,000
105,600
54,400

675,000
533,318
141,682

20,000
15,802
4,198

2,209,000



950 UNCLASSIFIED (cont,)

-803

-804
-805
-808
~812
-8l4
~815
-816
-818
~B830
-951
-953

950

970

-110
~807

970

OPERATING EXPENSES

Property/Liab. Insurance
Town Share:
Scl Share:

Print Town Report
Memorial Day

Schocl Tuiltion
Hydrant Availability Fee
Town Meetings

Postage

Telephone

Gasoline

Handicapped Transport
Copying

Copiers: Equipment

Total Operating Expenses

TOTAL, UNCLASSIFIED
(Total Town Related)
(Total School Related)

Dffset: Free Cash
Offset:Abatement Surplus

NET $50 BUDGET

TRANSFER ACCOURNTS °¢

Salary Adjustment Acct.
Reserve Fund

TOTAL TRANSFER ACCOUNTS
Offset;Abatement Surplus

NET 970 BUDGET

TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET

Total Offsets
Free Cash Applied

RET OPERATING BUDGET

APRIL 3, 1990

Expend.,
FY B8 *

199,378
147,680
51,698

6,732
- 1,095
0
24,885
16,614
15,700
17,494
42,831
855
9,527
15,130

350,241
1,900,588
1,229,797

670,791

1,125,945
[

774,643

1t}
100,000

100,000
100,000

0

21,563,841

260,475
1,179,398

20,123,968

Expend.
FY 89 *

177,595
157,197
20,398

6,813
1,274

G

¢

15,919
23,988
19,601
46,594
3,560
9,255

0
304,599
2,089,808
1,345,189
744,619

777,098
90,000

1,222,710

163,732
125,000

288,732
125,000

163,732

23,779,486

522,500
1,121,520

22,135,466

BUDGET 1

Approp. Request
FY 90 =% FY 91
215,000 - 215,000
145,958 145,958
69,042 69,042
8,500 9,000
1,325 1,325
0 0
0 0
16,800 18,400
21,0600 25,500
22,000 24,000
45,000 50,000
0 4]
10,500 11,000
0 0

340,125 354,225
2,316,925 2,563,225
1,425,811 1,555,431

891,114 1,007,794

123,000 327,000
287,3%4

1,906,531 2,236,225

0 0
80,000 100,000

80,000 ice,000
80,000 0

0 100,000

25,138,347 25,969,741

384,394 50,129
123,000 327,000

24,630,953 25,592,612

NON-OVERRIDE
BUDGET
FY 91

215,000
145,958
6G,042

8,000
1,325
0

0
18,400
24,500
23,000
45,000
Y
11,000
0

346,225
2,555,225
1,547,431
1,007,794

327,000

2,228,225

0
100,000

100,000
0

160,000

25,013,308

50,129
327,000

24,636,179



APRIL 3, 19590

PROPOSED WRAP-UP MOTION:

That appropriations within departmental budgets are funded hereunder as inte-
grated line {tems, provided, however, that the departmental appropriations set
forth within the following categories: Personal Services, Expenses, Total
Equipment, Total Snow and Ice, Net Sudbury Public School, Sudbury Assessment
(Schools), Total Debt Service, Total Unclassified, and Out-of-State Travel must
be expended within those categories unless, In -each instance, the Finance
Committee grants prior approval, )

1989-1990 RESERVE FUND TRANSFERS

Reserve Fund Appropxiation $80,000.00
ACCOUNT NUMBER/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
350-100 Dog Officer: Salary 909.00
501-811 Selectment Surveys & Studies 4,500,00
504~210 Assessors: Maintenance 879.70
506~615 Town Clerk: Elections 3,226.93
510-130 Permanent Building Committee: Clerical 1,079,623
ATHMB9/15 Traffic Signals - Town Center 291.48

BALANCE AS OF 1/31/90: $69,113,26



100 EDUCATION: 110 SUDBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Level Funded

No~Override
FY %0 FY 91 FY 91
Staff Cost Staff Cost Ine. Staff Cost Inc,
Total Gross Budget 195.9 8,735,133 196.3 8,743,133 185.5 8,494,133
Offsets: State & Federal Grants 106,047 106,047 106,047
Tetal Net Budget 8,629,086 8,637,086 8,388,086 (~249,000)
Section 1.0 Professional Staff 131.3 5,179,178 133.7 5,260,173 1.77% 125.9 5,068,061 =2.0%
. {5.4) Tchrs
Sectien 2.0 Support Staff 64.6 1,764,322 62.6 1,758,148 -.32 59.6 1,701,260 =-3.6%
(5.0) Staff
Section 3.0 Supplies/Services/ 1,800,633 1,724,812 -4,27 1,724,812 ~4.27
Equipment
Section 1.0 Professional Staff 131.3 5,170,178 133.7 5,260,173 1.7% 125.9 5,068,061 -2.0%
1.1 Classroom Teachers 74.0 2,897,944 76.5 2,952,484 1.9% 75.5 2,937,791 1.47
Elementary 44,0 46.5 2.5 43,5 1.5
Middle 30.0 30.0 30.0
1.2 Spec. Subject Tehrs 29.5 1,157,530 28.5 1,147,285 -.97 22.7 994,866 ~14,17
1.3 Remedial Teachers 27.8 1,114,704 28.7 1,160,404 4.17 27.7 1,135,404 1.92
Section 1.2 Special Subject Tchrs 29.5 1,157,530 28.5 1,147,285 -.97 22.7 994,866 -14.1%Z
-6.8
1.2.1 Art 3.0 3.0 2.0 ~1.0
1.2.2 Catalyst 4.0 4.0 2.0 -2.0
1.2.3 Computer 2.0 2.0 2.0
1.2.4 Foreign Languzge 1.8 1.8 1.8
1.2.5 Home Economics 1.8 1.6 -.2 1.4 -t
1.2.6 Industrial Arts 2.0 1.2 -.8 1.0 -1.0
1.2.7 Instrumental Music 2.0 2.0 2.0
1.2.8 Librarian 3.0 3.0 2.5 -.5
1.2.9  Music 3.0 3.9 3.0
1.2.10 Phys Ed 6.0 6.0 5.0 -1.0
1.2.11 Writing .9 .9 0 -.9

0661 ‘€ TIddv

Y



110 SUDBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Level Funded No=Override
FY 90 F¥ 91 FY 91
Staff Cost Staff Cost Inc. Staff Cost Ine,
Section 1.3 Remedial Teachers 27.8 1,114,704 28,7 1,160,404 A7 27.7 1,135,404 T1.9%
1.3.1 Early Childhood .5 ] .3
1.3.2 Guidance 6.3 6.3 6.3
1.3.3 Psychologist 1.0 1.0 1.0
1.3.4 Reading 4.0 4.0 3.0 -1,0
1.3.5 SPED~Resource 9.0 9.0 9.0
1.3.6 SPED-Sub Separate 5.0 (0.7 Gramnt) 5.0 5.0
1.3.7 Speech 2.9 (0.2 Grant) 2.9 2.9
Section 2.0 Support Staff 64,6 1,764,322 62.6 1,758,148 -, 35% 59.6 1,701,260 <3.6%
-2.0 Staff -5,0 Staff
2.1 Teacher Assistants 21.9 250,811 20.5 261,885 4,47 18.5 234,996 -6.37%
Computer 1.0 1.0 1.0
Genesis-Grade 1 4.0 4.0 5.0 1.0
Kindergarten 6.0 5.5 -5 5,5 -1.5
Library 5.0 5.0 3.0 «2,0
Specilal Eduecation 5.6 5.0 5.0
2,2 Clerical-Secretarial 20.1 418,301 19.6 423,435 1.2% 19.6 423,495 1.27
2.3 Custodial-Maintenance 14,5 375,996 13.5 377,500 ¥4 13.5 377,500 AT
2.4 Administrators 9.0 591,314 9.0 568,369 =3.97 8.0 538,369 -9.0%
2.5 Contracted Services 127,900 126,900 -.B7 126,900 ~.BZ
Section 2.0 Supplies/Services 1,800,633 1,724,812 =427 1,724,812 =-4.27%
(75,821) {75,821}
Haynes/Noyes/Curtis 147,800 128,600 -13.07 128,600 ~13.0%
Curriculum Department 80,515 80,000 -11.6% 80,000 -11.67
SPED/PPS Department 603,975 603,975 . 603,975
Maintenance 159,179 159,170 159,170
Heat., Elec., Tel. 232,910 232,910 232,910
Central Off., S.C. 81,133 76,000 =-6.3% 76,000 -6.3%
Health Services 84,733 84,733 84,733
Transportation 278,897 289,124 3,77 289,124 3.7%
Equipment 121,500 70,300 -42.1% 76,300 ~42.17
Community Use - - -
STAFF PUPIL SUMMARY Level Funded No-0Override
1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 1990-1991
Nutbetr of Pupils 1,745 1,794 1,850 1,850
Teaching Staff 132.0 131.3 133.7 125.9
Other Staff 65.1 64.6 62.6 59.6
Cost Per Pupil (Gross) $4,855 $4,869 $4,726 $4,591

0661 ‘€ TINY

‘g9



57,
APRIL 3, 16%¢

100 EDUCATION: 130 LINCOLN~SUDBURY REGLONAL SCHOOL DISTRTCT

Fyae FYoQ FY9l

Expended Budget Proposed
INSTRUCTION .
Art 7,170 6,750 7,125
Business 30,346 32,410 28,850
Computer 115,862 75,615 79,100
English 13,572 14,500 17,500
Foreign Language 10,149 11,800 11,600
History 11,824 10,900 9,800
Home Eccnomics 7,150 8,350 )
L5 West 5,345 6,885 7,400
Mathematics 7,321 9,325 9,650
HMusic 6,569 6,900 7,830
Fhysical Education 14,559 14,250 12,400
Science 20,356 19,900 22,400
Technology 25,313 16,800 6,000
Work Experience 3,123 4,450 3,450
Heys Seminar 4] 0
Human Relations 1,778 G 0
General Supplies 435,562 43,500 47,000
Instruction Total 325,999 282,335 270,105
FEDUCATICHAL SUPPORT
House Services 19,838 17,000 17,000
Student Services 51,264 55,188 51,592
sudic-Visual 22,861 26,850 26,850
Library 16,215 14,050 16,050
Student Activities 9,274 5,000 10,000
Athletics 115,246 41,800 124,000
Transportation 270,246 276,000 278,560
Development 9,246 8,000 8,000
Educational Support Total 514,1%0 443,888 530,052
SPECIAL EDUCATION
Local Services 183,596 165,950 192,517
Out-cf-District 450,689 802,915 910,880
Specdlal Education Total 634,285 968,865 1,103,397
OPERATIONS
Custedial 43,234 45,500 37,000
Grounds 33,046 27,700 28,700
Maintenance 179,887 169,000 176,500
Utilities 252,824 282,300 294,500
Insurance 53,168 67,500 69,800

Operations Total 562,159 592,000 606,500



130 LSRHS

DISTRICT SERVICES
Schoo}l Committee
Adwinistration
Business Office
Central Office
Benefits
Contingency

District Services Total

SALARIES
Administration
Administrative Support
Professional Staff
Curriculum Development
Educational Support
Substitutes

Coaches & Trainers
Extra Curricular
Clerical
Bldg/Grds/Maintenance

Salaries Total

DEBT SERVICE

Roof Debt

Renovation Debt

Debt Service Total
CAPITAL PROJECTS
Varilous

Asbestos

Capital Project Study
Boiler

Capital Projects Total
TOTAL, EXPENDED

TOTAL, BUBGET

Less Estimated Reéeipts:

APRIL 3, 1990

FY89
Expended

63,172
26,567
10,254
12,715
589,779
306

T 70L,793

507,880
111,337
3,703,816
35,864
29,115
206,074
46,728
328,152
415,701
162,490

5,547,157

62,325
40,475

102,800

0
8,389,383

8,580,000

FY90
Budpet

47,001
29,000
13,150
17,500
820,000
25,000

951,651

465,588
119,921
3,424,43)
30,000
35,000
181,358
45,000
313,763
444,421
90,000

5,149,482

191,175

T 191,175

10,000

16,000

8,589,396

58.

FY91
Proposed

53,100
27,250
14,480
17,500
914,015
55,000

1,086,345

474,350
103,970
3,526,786
3G,000
35,000
176,729
45,000
277,060
421,661
170,000

5,260,556

182,025

182,025

25,000
10,000

35,000

9,073,980

(291,956)

8,882,014



APRIL 3, 1990
FY89 FY90 FY91
130 LSRHS Expended Budget Proposed
Offsets:
Chapter 70 707,774 107,774 707,774
Chapter 71 494,300 519,318 494,300
Transportation 240,000 250,000 260,000
Residential Tuition 100,000 100,000 100,000
Construction Aid 52,309 40,000 0
Total State Aid 1,594,383 1,617,092 1,562,074
Adjustments from prior year  257,333.28 305,665.08 266,579.20
Total Cffsets 1,851,716,28 1,922,757,08 1,828,653.20
TOTAL ASSESSMENT 6,728,283.72 6,666,5638.92 7,053,360.80
SUDBURY ASSESSMENT 5,804,551.00 5,818,727.20 6,236,302.12

59,



100 EDUCATION:

APRIL 3, 1990

140 MINUTEMAN REGIONAL VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL HIGH SCHOOL

PROGRAM AREA
Construction
Commercial
Technology
Auto/Metals
Academic

Instruction Sub-total

SUPPORT DIV.
Instructional Resources
Special Education

Pupil Services
Principal's Office
Transportation
Vocational Coordination
Computer Services
Dean's Office

District Programs
Superintendent's Office
Planning Office
Business Office

w/risk insurance
w/employment benefits
w/medicare
Maintenance/improvements
Debt Management
FEquipment

Food Service

Support Div. Sub-total
SALARIES

TOTAL initial
reduced

ESTIMATED REVENUE* initial
adjusted

ESTIMATED ASSESSMENT initial
FINAL

*ESTIMATED REVENUE FY91 ($3,863,540 Total):

Chapter 70 Ald
Regional Ald
Transportaticn Aid
Tuition

Community Education
Interest

ASEF

Budget Save/ED

Amount Proposed
FYSC FYol Difference 2
$ 89,652 § 90,930 1,278
141,882 166,218 24,336
49,963 55,210 5,247
50,241 56,382 6,141
139,558 144,363 4,805
$ 471,296 § 513,103 41,807
$ 54,665 § 56,495 1,830
14,700 14,700 0
19,162 20,111 949
77,715 77,775 o}
711,174 715,892 4,718
8,750 7,650 - 1,100
63,755 40,255 - 23,500
2,400 2,400 0
46,500 48,900 2,000
4,750 4,650 - 100
43,260 51,260 8,000
15,650 14,950 - 700
109,750 115, 340 5,590
1,090,276 987,295 ~ 102,981
18,200 27,000 8, 800
738,050 723,511 - 14,539
87,975 15,000 - 172,975
208,500 156,685 - 51,815
9,100 9,675 575
$3,324,792  $3,089,544 - 235,248
$5,618,780  $5,757,38% 138,609
$9,414,868  $9,360,036 -~ 54,832 -0.587
$9,355,118 4,918 0.05%
$4,057,959  $3,863,540
$4,158,209
$5,356,909  §5,496,496 139,587 +42.617
$5,196,909  $5,496,496 299,587 +5.76Z%
$1,474,873
394,554
520,000
924,236
50,000
150,000
66,000
283,877

60.



APRIL 3, 1990 01,

MMRVTHS
DISTRICT APPORTIONMENT
1990 - 199!
I. OPERATING BUDGET:
Total Operating Budget $ 9,267,616
Ald/Revenue - 3,863,540
Operating Budget Apportionment 5,404,076
11. SPECIAL OPERATING:
Special Operating Costs $ 92,420
Credits 0
Special Costs Apportionment $ 92,420
I1I. CAPITAL BUDGET:
Capital Payments ~ New Town's Surcharges H 37,200
Original Town's Credits - 37,200
Debt Service 0
$ 0
Credit Ch. 645 0
Capital Apporticnment, net $ 0
TOQTAL APPORTIONMENT $ 5,496,496
Apportionment Formula:
Pupil Qperating New Capital Afternoon Sudbury
Computation + Share + Share + Pupils Share = Apportionment

(51 students)

($3,437) + $429,296 + $0 + $1,973 = $427,832
(+6.7%)



APRIL 3, 1990 62.

The first motion under Article 6, the Budget was made by the Chairmqn of the
Finance Committee, Richard Pettingell. He moped fhet fhe amount appropricled unden
the Operride Level 3 Budget not exceed the sum of 326,290,088,

FINANCE COMMITTEE BUDGET REPORTS

110 SUDBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS: The recommended no override budget for Fy9l
represents a decrease from the Schools' FYJ0 budget of $249,000, approximately
2.9%Z. The Schools' student population is projected to increase from 1,7% in
FY90 to 1,850 in FY3l, approximately 3.1%. In comparison to FYB9, the no
override budget represents an increase of $21,000, approximately 0.3%. The
student population will increase from 1,745 in FY89 to 1,850 in FY9I,
approximately 6Z. The no override budget will result in the school department
making cuts in fts supplies and contracted services accounts, not filling one
aduinigtrative poeition which is now vacant, reductions in the custodial staff
and reductions in the number of librarians, teachers and teacher aides., The
reduction in the number of teaching positions, approximately five from FY90,
will, in the face of an increasing student population, result in increased
class size and a reduction in system-wide programs such ms physical education,
music and art. Any increase in the School Department's budget ac & result of
any override will go first to the restoration of teaching positions, and a
decrease in class size,

130 LINCOLN-SUDBURY REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT: As was the case with all other
departments, the Finance Committee asked the LSRHS Committee to propoce one
budget level funded from last year, and another to provide level services.

The level services budget produced an increase of 7.63%7 above last year which
the School Committee felt was not reasonable at this time, Instead, an
Essential Services budget was prepared and voted by the Committee, representing
a 3,41% increase over last yesr. As vregards the level funded budget, the
Sudbury assessment rose 1.11%7 from FY90 resulting in en assessment increase of
$163,000 over last year. The State also mandated $9,000 in increased fixed
costs. Therefore, a level funded FY91 budget equals last year's figure of
$5,819,000 plus $163,000 plus $9,000; or $5,991,000.

The level funded number is sowe $245,500 less than the Essential Services
request. In the "no override" budget the Finance Committee {5 recommending a
further reduction of $129,000 from the level funded budget. Thils constitutes
the LSRHS share of the overall town deficit, Such a reduction represents
$375,000 less than requested for the Esgentinl Services budget, The results
will be the elimination of up to two teachers in each of the academic
departments, the elimination of a number of electives and severe reductioms in
the athletic program. Average class sizes will be in the high twenties (some
higher and some lower} and there will be far less diversity within the faculty,

The effect of such a budget decline over only two years, and the resultant
elimination of positions and programs, will have a dramatic effect on the
remalning faculty, The lowest level of the proposed override budget takes the
LS budget back to level funded, which still means a reduction of approximately
seven teaching positions reduced gports and increased class size by an average
of 15-20%, Level three of the proposed override increases the budget back to
the Essential Services request voted by the LSRHS Committee {less step
increases and longevity of approximately $60,000). It should be pointed out
that the Essentlal Services budget is still 4.22% less than would be requived
to provide level services from lagt year. -

140 MIRUTEMAN REGIONAL VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL SCHOOL: To its credit, Minuteman
continues to cope with the decline in its enrollment by keeping its expenditures
under tight control, Many of the Region's sixteen towns are at or near their




63,
APRIL 3, 1990

levy limits, and the school has tried to accommodate theiy problems, That
Sudbury's assessment Ls greater than last year's is due primarily to our
somewhat greater share of the total enroliment,

£00 DEBT SFRVICE: There has been a significant reduction in the recommended
Interest on Temporary Loans, based on Tovn Meeting approving quarterly tax
bills for FY9l. The other major elements of the budget are principal and
interest on the school architecture/fees of $220,000; the Fairbank/COA center
of $175,000; and interest expense for the Nixon School of $212,000.

310 FIRE DEPARTMENT: The Fire Department's requested budget is already
frugal, providing for a level of service only minimally acceptable.
Nevertheless, the Finance Commitree sees no alternative to recommending a
budget that is even more austere. We understand that our recommendad budget
will require that the North Sudbury fire station be closed approximately one
third of the time. Absent a "Preposition 21" levy limit override (in which
case we would recommend restoratienm of $50,000), we see this siruation as one
with which the Town will have to live in the coming fiscal year,

320 POLICE DEPARTMENT: Under any circumstance short of the fiscal crisis that
confronts the Town this year, we would accept the Police Department's
requested budget as remarkably austere. We acknowledge that our recommended
veduction of more than $82,000 in this budget does put public safety at
slightly greaster risk. But we comsider that risk worth taking when balanced
against the many other needs of the Town. If a "Proposition 23" levy limit
override were to be voted by the Town, we would recommend that $75,000 of
funding eliminated under cux recommendation be restored.

340 BUTLDING DEPARTHMENT: The no override budget represents a reduction of
funds for custodial services, maintenance and travel.

350 BCG OFFICER: The Dog Officer's salary is in the nature of a retainer,
placing the Dog Officer on ¢all at virtually all times. Recent experience
suggests, however, that the number of hours actually worked by the Dog Officer
is low. This year the Finance Committee is forced to recommend significant
reductions in salary and working hours for several other Town officers. Our
recommendation of a one-third reduction iIn the Dog CGfficer's salary is based
on the assumption, which we belicve to be reasomable, that the effective
length of the Dog Officer's work week averages to no more than two-thirds of
full time and that the annualized salary is still competitive with that paid
in comparable towns in this geographical area.

360 CONSERVATION: The no override budget results in a one-third reduction of
hours for the Conservation Ccordinator and the elimination of the clerical
position, Likewise, there is a decrease in funds for general expense and
maintenance, The Conservation Cooxrdinator's hours are restoved in Level 2 and
Level 3 overrvides.

370 BOARD OF APPEALS: The budget is essentially level funded from FY90
appropriation.

410 HIGHWAY: Due to financial constraints, a no override budget is 6.37% below
FYY0 appropriation. These budget cuts will postpone the purchase of one Mack
Sander, increase vehicle maintenance, and reduce temporary employees which
have been used to assist work crews on roadwork and cemetery maintenance.
These cuts are aggravated by state aid cuts which would have been used for



64,
APRIL 3, 1950

roadwork and which fail outside of the Highway budget. (Last year state ald was
$137,475.)

460 LANDFILL ENTEWPRISE FUND: Expected receipts for FY91 are $462,100,
Included in this year's budget 1s $20,000 for a hazardous waste day, $58,000
for Resource Recovery Programs, and $50,000 for the purchase of a used
bulldozer to replace a piece of equipment which is no longer functional.

501 SELECTMEN: The no override budget results in a one-third reduction of
hours for the Budget and Personnel Officer and the elimination of the
Selectmen's salaries. The Budget and Persomnel Officer's hours are restored
in the Level 2 and Level 3 overrides,

502 ENGINEERING: The no override Engineering budget represents a 6% cut
versus a year ago. These cuts result in reduced clerical time, loss of
overtime, and & 57% reduction in expenses coming primurily from education
allewance, subscriptions, clothing allowances and equipment. Additionally,
15% of the Town Engineering salaries have been taken out of this budget and
have been charged to the Landfill Enterprise Fund to accurately reflect time
spent on landfill related projects.

503 LAW: The Law budget represents a realistic attempt to estimate the amount
of litigavior which will transpire in FYO,

504 BOARD OF ASSESSORS: The budget for the Assessors shows an increase in the
contracted services account, which will be required to accomplish the
revaluation of the Town required by the State every three years.

505 TREASURER/COLLECTOR: The budget has remained- essentially level funded,
with the exception of small increases in Service Bureau and Administrative
costs to handle the inereased work load of issuing quarterly tax bills. This
would greatly reduce borrowing cests to the Town.

506_TOWN CLERK: The budget for the office of the Town Clerk has remained
essentially level funded, with the exception of an increase in the election
account., This increase is required as FYS] will be a major election year in
which four separate elections will be held.

508 FINANCE COMMITTEE: This budget 1is level funded from last year.

210 PERMANENT BUILDING COMMITTEE: The budget for this department has been
reduced slightly from the FY90 appropriation,

511 PERSONNEL BOARD: The budget for this department has been reduced slightly
frem the FYY0 appropriation.

212 PLARNING BOARD: The no override budget results in a one-third reduction
In staff hours for the Town Plauner. 1n addition, there is a decrease in
funds for tuition and general expense. The Town Planner's hours are restored
in the Level 2 and Level 3 overrides,

513 ANCIENT DOCUMENTS COMMITTEE: Expenses for the Anclent Documents Committee
are level funded for Fyol,

314 HISTORIC DISTRICTS COMMISSION: This budget is level funded from FyuO.

215 HISTORICAL COMMISSION: This budget which solely pertains to the Rosmer
House 1s below FY90 level. The requested amount is the minimum needed to keep
the house operational and is offset by revenues to the Town through rental of
the house for functions. In additicn, a tenant is planned for the house which
will further offset the requested amount.

516 CABLE TELEVISION COMMITTEE: This Committee is level funded from FY90.
The requested amount {s for upgrading equipment which may result in better
coverage of Town Meeting. This eamount is offset by fees paid to the Town by
Cablevision.

317 DESIGN REVIEW BOARD: This budget is level funded from FYS$0.

518 COUNCIL ON AGING: The budget for this department has been increased
versus the FY90 appropriation, reflecting higher maiutenance costs, for the
Senlor Citizens Center at Falrbank Community Center.




APRIL 3, 1990 65.

521 ACCOUNTING: The budget for the Accounting Department shows a small
decrease from FY90.

600 GOODNOW LIBRARY: The no override budget for the Library has been cut by
$30, 294 versus the FY90 appropriation, including salary reductions of $24,000,
a book purchase reduction of $3,500, and miscellaneous other reductions.

These cuts have been restored in the first level of the override budget.

700 PARK AND RECREATION: The Park and Recreation no override budget has been
reduced by $55,000 versus the FY90 appropriation. Salary reductions account
for $29,450 of this total; speclal programs have been eliminated, saving
$15,900;: miscellaneous other reductioms account for the balance of reduction.
"This budget also contemplates the addition of a Park and Recreation Director
where time will be split between the Park and Recreation Department and the
Pool.

70t POOL: The Pool cperates as an enterprise fund. The Fimance Committee
recommends that the Town not fund the Pool over the amount of its anticipated
receipts. The Pool has responded to this position with effective changes 1in
its fiscal operation and policies. As a result of membership drives and
program enhancements, its anticipated receipts are expected to be $356,700.
The operating budget has been reduced from $389,825 in FY90 to $331,024 in
FY91. The difference between the FY91 recelpts and FY9L cperating budpget
allows the Pool to pay off its FYBY operating deficit of $24,978 with ne
additional funding from the Town. The Pool budget includes approximately
one-kalf of the time of the proposed Park aund Recreation Director. This
one-half position would replace the current part-time position of Pool
director. Because it is an enterprise fund the Pocl budget is not affected
by any override.

710 YOUTH COMMISSION: The budget for this department is the same as the FY90
appropriation.

800 BOARD OF HEALTH: The Septage Operation is nct included in the FY91 Board
of Health Budget, After adjusting for this, the Finance Committee is
recommending a 2,57 budget decrease versus a year ago which cuts back on some
of the Bosrd's testing. This budget keeps intact the Town's mental health
program and {ts mosquito control program.

900 VETERANS: This budget has been reduced by $1,500 as the Veterans' Agent
has recently dropped one individual from his rolls.

950 UNCLASSIFIED: There have been reductions in this budget in three areas.

Routine expenses such as postage and telephone have been reduced as a general
“"belt tightening" measure. The gasoline line item has also been reduced.

Poard of Selectmen Report: (J. Drobinski) No report.

1-$ Regicnal School Committee Repert: ({David Pettit) Mr, Pettit reported that L-S

today is one of the best high schools in the nation and in the State. Its graduates

have heen accepted at the most competitive colleges and universities in the country,
Students who do not go on to college are alsc sought after by employers because they

feel they have been well prepared. The dedicated faculty has enabled the students to
reach their full potential. He noted there was a highly valued student-teacher relation-
ship that enables much of the education to take place outside of the classroom. He noted
the guality of programs and the gquality of student's achievements are cutstanding. He
spoke of the school's dramatic productions, numercus publications, and its athletic
program which is considered cne of the best in the State. It was pointed out there was

a new, strong manpagement team whose efforts are to do everything possible to provide

the best value for each tax dollar spent. In the area of fees, many of these have been
raised, such as for the use of the building, tuition, etc.




66,
APRIL 3, 1990

He then addressed the budget plan as being fiscally responsible and necessary
to preserve the investment already made in LSRHS. It was pointed out there have
been significant increases in mandatory budget areas, special education and employee
bepefits. Removing these two items, he stated the budget was essentially "flat" this
year. There was a 2.0% increase for the mandated special ed and employee bemefit
increases. The budget of $8.8 million, before State Aid and fees, accerding to ir. Pettit,
required the Level 3 Override. Were these two mandated costs removed, it would be seen
that the budget has decliined over the last two years in absolute terms and even more in
inflation adjusted terms., Many of the reductions were due to the declining enrollment.
It was stated that next year may see the enrcliment down by another 2%. Fourteen teachers,
ore administrator, and five support staff were eliminated. $ 130,000 was cut from the
sthletic budget and replaced with fees and a $30,000 donation from the Sudbury Boosters.
The budget presented this evening, he noted, had the following additional reductions:
four teachers, 5-1/2 support staff, one administrator, supplies and buses. Additionally,
the Home Economics Department and the Business Department have been eliminated. L-S
West has been closed so the students may be mainstreamed with those students on the main
campus and cost savings may be realized. Technology courses have been reduced as has
been Health and Peer Counseling. Scheduling is now once a year, which eliminates some
of the flexibility. He expressed the fact the scheool is different, but with the Level 3
Override L-S would remain a high quality school but some of the services they are used
to having would no longer be available.

Mr, Pettit pointec out that roughly 70% of the budget was spent on salaries and
employee benefits. Mext is Special Education and there is no significant category after
that. Virtually nothing for capital projects according to Mr. Pettit was included in the
budget, but this wili ve included next year to conserve the building. He further noted
that without the Level 3 Override, six teachers would be eliminated. About three quarters
of the budget is for teachers' salaries and about 8% for administrators',as it has long
been the philosophy of the Committee that education is in the classroom and as much of
the budget should go into teachers’ salaries. He urged the Hall to support the Level 3
Override Contingency Budgset.

Sudbury Public School Cormittee: {James Flanagan and Ann Loos) Mr. Flanagan and

Ms. Loos explained the effects of the three Override Level Contingency Budgets on the
Sudbury School System. First it was noted the School Committee strongly supported the
Level 3 Override Contingency Budget, in order to provide the minimum required to main-
tain vital services in all Town Departments. It was explained that the "No Override
Budget” would fund the schoels with $250,000 less than last vear and many educational
programs would suffer, whereas the Level 1 Override Contingency Budget would level fund
the schools, which would mean some programs and support services would be cut back due

te the natural rise of costs. The Level 3 Budget would provide a 1-1/2% increase or
$127,000 and allow the schools to maintain most of its programs and services, however,
some programs, services and supplies will be reduced. He reminded everyone that the
budgets are based on last year's salary scales, and the Committee was currently engaged
in cellective bargaining with the Teacher's Association. Consequently, budget reductions
may need to be reconsidered at the conclusion of collective bargaining, Significant cuts
were made last year-—-administration, supplies, support services and transportation. The
Schools' budget was developed by way of a budget review process that emulated a business
approach to budgeting in tight financial times. Every line item was reviewed to determine
its necessity. There were no automatic percent increases. There were two months of
administrative review with input from parents and citizens in helping to refine the budget
and set priorities for service cuts. Mr. Flanagan remarked this "business approach" to
budgeting results in solid budget requests that were easily and clearly described in
economic and educational terms. As to Sudbury's standing with 10 similar communities in
our area, it was stated Sudbury ranked 7th or 8th for expenditures on elementary ang
middle school programs, spending well below the average.

Ann Loos of the School Committee followed by describing specific programs, services
and staff positions that would be directly affected by the override decisions. It was
noted that the Committee had developed a specific budget to be implemented in the event
of "no override”. A vote for Level 3 Override would restore positions both at Level 1
and Level 3. lLevel 1 affects twelve positions and ten programs, each of which is a vital
and important part of a comprehensive educational program. Without an override, the
following positions would be eliminated: one art teacher, one physical educational teacher,
two catalyst teachers, a remedial reading instruction position will be replaced with a
teaching assistant, and there will be reduced staffing in the Home Economics and Industrial
Arts departments. Without the Level 3 Override, the kindergarten section will be affected



67.
APRIL 3, 19%0

by increasing class size, the full range of extra curricular activities will be funded
by fees, i.e. instrumental wusic, interscholastic sports and the year book and Student
Council. Without the funds, many instructional improvement activities will not be
provided and there will be reductions in equipment, supplies and staffing, which will
place restrictions and limitations on the work of the classroom teachers.

As to how administrative costs impact the schools' budget, Ms, Loos noted that there
ware a total of nine administrators: the Superintendent, Director of Administrative Services,
Director of Pupil Services and Special Education, Administrative Assistant for Curriculum,
three principals and twe assistant principals. Total cost for these in FY91 Level 3 Budget
would be $568,369 or 6.4% of the total budget. The Superintendent's salary was stated as
$106,000, representing $88,500 for salary, $5,000 for an annuity, $3,750 for life and dis-
ability insurance and $8,80C for a retirement plan contribution. It was further noted the
Superintendent's contract was negotiated in 1988 for a three year period with annual 6%
salary increases for 1989 and 1990, The budget to be voted on at this Town Meeting does not
include funds for the third year of the contract or for increases in other central office
administrators' salaries. Dr. Jackson had volunteered, according to Ms. Loos, the previous

night to renegotiate his contract with an understanding that his salary would not increase
this year,

Board of Selectmen's Report; (John Drobinski)} The Board of Selectmen strongly support
the Finance Committee’'s motion for an Override of Level 3.

Ivan Lubash of Barbara Road inquired of the salaries in all three override budgets—~—
would this mean that there will be another subsequent override or is this a cap within
which everyone must accept, no matter what settlement there may be with the negotiations?

Richard Pettingell of the Finance Committee responded that the budgets currently
proposed contain ne funding for salary increases next year. When union contracts are
renegotiated, any salary increases will either have to be funded out of the budgets voted
at this Town Meeting or there wiil have to be convened a Special Town Meeting wherein the
Town will have the right to ratify the negotiated increases and presumably appropriate
whatever funding is necessary to take care of the salary increases.

Harold Cutler of Landham Road inquired if the assessment on anyone of these overrides
is a one time assessment or a continuing one for future tax years, to which Mr. Pettingell
responded that if the override is approved, the Town's tax levy would be increased this
year and this increase would remain on the tax base thereafter.

After considerable discussion, there was a motion to mouve Zhe Question. The moderator
declared this motion to terminate debate received a clear 2/3rds vote.

The moticn that the amount appropriated under the Override Level 3 Budget not exceed
the sum of $26,029,088 was VO7ED,

Mr. Pettingell was then recognized to make the main motian con Override Budget Level 3.
He moned thai the Town wppropriete the sums of money sel fordh in the Non-oveandde Budgel
Column of the Warrand unden Anticle 6 for fiscal yean 1991 as changed Ly the Line ifems
shown unden the Overnide Lepel 3 Column on the handoul daled Apaif 2, 1990, and endiifed,
"Finance Comnitice Conlingency Budgel Proposals, FY'91" wilh the exceplion of the following
amendmnentd.s?

Line liem Leved 3 Budgol
200-203 $362,000
200-205 $275,000
5717-730 52,069
700-720 ¥ 600
700-730 Fo4,487
700-310 § 24,500
970-110 $ 20,000
970-807 § 80,000



68.
APRIL 3, 1990

ALE of sadd sum to Le aadised Ly taxalion excepl.!

36G-490 Conseapation belland Prodection Acd, 34,725, shall fe nuised Ly {aunsfes

faom Welbands Protectiony 410-170 Highway Safaries, 375,000, sheld fe audsed Ly Lawnsfer
from Cemeteny Fundy 950-800 Unclussified Heulih Insunance, $331,141, shall fe acised Ly
Transfen from Free Cushi and fuathen, thuei approprictions within departimenial fudgels wre
funded hereunden Ly integaated fine ilems, pacvided, however, thai the deperdmeniul  apprc-
paiations set foath within the foffowing calegonies: Personwd Services, Expenses, Totwl
Equipment, Total Snow and lce, Ned Sudfuny Pullic Schoofs, Sudlfuny Assessment (Schocls),
Tolal Defi Service, Total Unclassified, and Oui-of-State-Trapel, nust fe expended wilhin
those calegonies unfess, in each instance, ihe Finwnce Commitiee grants prica approval.

Joseph Kline of Stone Road mowed 2o dncrease £ine idem 470-218 Ly the sum of 37,000
and 1o neduce fLine Llem 410-420 Lo the sum of 50.

This motion was VO7ED,

Henry Sorett of Longfellow Road moped ¢ amend fine item 503-210 (Law-Generct
Expennes) Ly dncreusing said sum faom 36,450 Ly the sum of $480 Lo 56,930, said dnecaeuse
feing the cost of running @ neguesi fon proposed fon fegal serpices fon fhe Tawn for Lhace
weeks din Fussachuseils Lavyens Heekly. The funds are 1o fe awised Ly Lavnsfeaning 1hem
£aom Line dem 503-700.

The Moderator stated he could not accept that motion, as "It would be the Town
engaging in an illegal act. The Town's bylaws make it clear the appointment, hiring
or any ccunsel, be it Town Counsel gemerally or special counsel, is exclusively within
the ambit of the responsibility of the Selectmen.”

The main motion as amended with respect to the Level 3 Override Budger was 074D,

Next, the Chairman of the Finance Committee mcped Thul the wrcuni appropideded wndes
the Ouencdde Lepef 2 Budget ncl exceed the sum  of 525,776,088,

Mr. Pettingell noted this motion was the same as that for the Level 3 Override Budget,
with the exception of a reduction of 5313,000 combined from the [-$ and K-8 school systems,

Board of Selectmen Report: {John Drobinski) The Board supported this motion.

A question was msked if this motion should fail and the one for Level 1 also, would
that mean the Town weould only be asked to vote at the May ld4th Election only con Level 3.
The Moderator responded that was correct, and he would be amazed if the Level 2 failed,
as the Fall overvhelmingly voted for Level 3, it would be hard to believe they would kill
Levels 2 and 1. But if a lot of time is taken to discuss it, so that people leave, that
coule nappen.

lovever, Mr. Pettit stated his question was what if the Hall only wishes to vote on
Level 3 and not be given the opportunity to vote for Level 1 and 2.

The Moderator then explained the Hall would have to defeat the motions under both
the lower levels.

The motion for the amount of money appropriated for the Override Level 2 Budget not
exceed the sum of $25,716,088 was V078D,



69.
APRIL 3, 1990

Firance Chairman Pettingell moued that Zhe Town appropaiale the sum of meney sed fosib
<n the Ron-oventide Budgel Column of fhe Waraant unden Ardicko ¢ £on fiscad year 7997 ws
changed by the Line idem shown unden Lhe Oveanide Lepel 2 Cofumn on fhe handeud dated
Aprif 2, 1990, and enliifed "Finance Commilice Contingency Budget Pacposuts FI' 91" with
the exceplion of 1he following anendments:

Line Them Level 2 Budgel
200-203 $362,000
200205 £275,000
577-730 5 2,069
700-720 3 600
700-730 $ 4,487
706-310 § 24,500
97G-110 § 20,000
970-807 S 80,000
470-278 $275,375
470420 i 0

ALY of said sums to fle aadised by taxelion except in Line ilem 360-490, Conseavalion Yed !
Protection Act, the amount of §4,725 shalff fe aaised Ly transfer from Welland Proleciion

In Line idem 470-110, Highway Salunics, the amount of $75,000 shall fo awised Ly Laansien
Aacn Cemeteny Funds and Fine ilem 950~800 Unclassified Healih Insunance, the amound of
$337,742 shail fe avised Gy inansfer faom Free Cashi and furthen that apprcprielions within
depuntmental fudgels ane funded hereundern Ly integrated fine <iems propdded, howeper, {hai
the depoeatnenicl appacprdetions sel foadh within ihe following calegonics, pensonal seavice.,
expenses, totwl equipment, tetal snow and ice, net Sudfuny Pulilic Scheofs, Sudbiny Assessment
Schocls, fotal deld service, fotal unclassified and out-cf-state fawwel pust fe expended
within those calegenies unless in euch dnstlance the Finunce Commitice gaunds palon appacpal,

This motion was seconded and MOFED,

Mr. Pettingell then pmeved 2hui the amount approprioled unden 2he Cuesride Level 7
Dudgel nel exceed the sum of $25,553,088.

This motion was seconded, then the Moderator inquired which line items would be affected
in this change from Level 2 to Level 1. The FinCom Chairman noted there were changes in the
Building Department, Censervation, Highway, Selectmen, Enpgineering, Planning, Counsel on
Aging and Park & Recreation.

The limiting motion for the amount appropriated under the Override Level 1 Budget not
exceed the sum of §25,533,088 was [OFED,

Richard A. Brooks, Chairman of the Planning Board moped fo amend the motion Cy wdd ing:
The sum of 374,819 so Lhad sadd molion shalf nead, move ihe amount appropriated fon 1he
Ouernide Level 7 Budgel not exceed the sum of $35,567,907.

In support of his motion, Mr. Brooks identified the value and the impact the FinCom
proposed budget would have upon Sudbury by limiting the Planning Board, by eliminating
26% of its budget. Such a reduction would have catastrophic @ fects on the ability of
the Board to accomplish its job for the next several years. He noted the Planning Board
is a revenue producing board, through its application fees, cross charging for hours,
additional expert consultants brought into the Town, additional improvements, all of which
produce revenues to the Town by the Planning Beoard. The development and subdivision review
processes are mandated ~~there are no options. Planming is Sudbury's future. He noted that
the funding for the Planning Board in the Level 3 Overrige Budget was less than level funded.
as the amount proposed is lower than that of the current year and the prior year. He ex-
pressed concern for Sudbury’s growth management when there is no full-time professional
suppert. He reiterated the fact that the loss of this position will result in a significant
loss of revenue to the Town, and with less consistent growth manapement, the future planning
of the Town will be ir danger.

FinCom Chairman Pettingell noted thet under the Level] Override Budget, the Town Planner's
position would be cutback by one third as would be the Conservation Coordinator, and the
Budget Analyst. It was apparent that the Town's fiscal problems were going to cause the
FinCom to make some very difficult recommendations that could result in cuts in Town services



70.
APRIL 3, 1990

and the layoff of Town employees. A Pricrity List was established to guide the FinCom

in the making of their recommendations, as they debated amongst themselves the merits of
their order of priorities without the added pressure of lobbying efforts of individual
Town boards. The FinCom considered the services performed by the Town Planner to be only
the most basic of municipal functions. Mr. Pettingell considered Mr. Bronvs' amenpdment
as bringing before Town Meeting the very sort of debate the FinCom attempted 7o suvnid wigh
the adoption of its Priority List, The thrust of Level 1, according te Mr. Pettingell,
was to provide the taxpayers who are opposed to funding the majority of the Town's
Departments by way of an override, an opportunity to at least vete to fund those basic
services, the necessity of which should not be open to legitimate debate. It was the
opinion of the FinCom that the services provided by the Town Planner did not fall into
that category and the FinCom urged the defeat of the proposed amendment.

FinCom PRIORITIES - August 1989

I. Essential and Absolute IV. Perceived as Hipgh Priority
. 1. Debt Service for Funding by the Town
2. Police 1. Planning Beard
3. Fire 2. Library
4, All Scheols 3. Park & Recreation
5. Unclassified: Insurances, 4, Conservation
Pensions, Utilities, -5, Unclassified - balance
Fidelity Bonds 5. Council on Aging
II. Financial V., Ron-Essential for Funding Purposes
1. Accounting 1. Moderator
2. Assessors 2., Permanent Building Committec
3. Tax Collector 3. Ancient Documents Committee
4. Treasurer 4, Historic District Commission
5. Finance Committee 5. Historical Commission
6. Veterans 6. Youth Commission
I11. Essential Operations
1. Selectmen
2. Highway
3. Engineering
4. Teown Clerk
5. Law
6., Building
7. Health
8. Personnel Board
9. Board of Appeals
10, Dog Officer

By Expenditure Category:

High: Perscnal Services
Medium: Operating Expenses
Low: Capital Expenditures



71,
APRIL 3, 1990

John Drobinski, Chairman of the Board of Selectmen, stated that the Selectmen wished
to be heard individually on this motion. He expressed his belief that the position of
Town Planner is essential t¢ the Town, and the financial priorities of the FinCom as set
forth 1is also very important. To allow one board or group to put their wishes above the
Town as a whole was not in the best interests of the Town so, with reluctance, he couldn't
recommend support for themotion to amend.

Selectmen Judith Cope reluctantly agreed with Mr. Drobinski. As she looked at the
FinCom 's Priority List, she commented that in Category 4, which was considered "high
priority for funding", originally it had the Library, as well as the Planning Beard, Park
& Recreation, Conservation, Unclassified and Council on Aging. Then the Library was pulled
up to the "Essential and Absclute" category. She too emphasized that a professional plarner
is vital to a Town like Sudbury. Too much cutting in the Planning Board budget and it will
be noticed aesthetically and in your pocketbook. Therefore, she personally supported the
amendment ,

David Wallace, the third member of the Board of Selectmen, believed the FinCom had
done an excellent job laying out the budgets for each level of override. He expressed
full support for the Level 3 Override which would inrclude full funding for the Town Planner
position. However, the political and financial realities being what they are, not every-
one is for the Level 3 Override. Therefore, he accepted the FinCom's judgment on those
departments to be funded and not funded in the Level 1 Override budpet. He stated it would
be a bad thing now to start opening up budgets. Therefore, he recommended against the
motion to amend. Considerable discussion followed, mostiy in support of the amendment.

A motion was received and seconded to mowe fhe question.

This motion to terminate debate was VOTED,
The motion to amend was defealed,

The main motion was VO7ED,

Chairman Pettingell then gmoved fhad fhe Town uppropaicie the sums of mondies sel Loalh
in the Qoerrnida Budget Columnn of {he Warrani unden Andicle 6 fon fiscal yean 7997 ws changed
by the Line ilams shown unden the Operride Leved T cobumn on the handoul deded Apnil 2, 1990,
and entitled, "Finance Comniiiee Conddngency Budgel Pavposals "FY’ 917 with the exceplion of
the following amendments:

Line Tlem Lepel 1 Budget
200-203 $362,000
200-205 $275,000
5717-730 5 2,068
700-720 $ 600
700-730 $ 4,487
700-310 § 24,500
970-170 § 20,000
970-807 § 80,000
470-218 215,375

3
470-420 $ 0



72.
APRIL 3, 19%0

ALL of sadd sums Lo be awised ly tacation except in £ine item 364-490, Conserpation Hodfun
Prolecidon Aed, the amouni ef $4,725 shall fie naised By irunsfen from Wedfands Proteciicn
and Line item 410-170, Highway Saferies, the wmount of $75,000 shali Ge ruised by Laansfo:
Arom Cemeieny Fundi Line ifem 950-800, lncéussificd Health Insurance, ihe anound of 835,740
shalf fe anatsed from Face Cash, and furthen Thel appropriations wilhin depordnenial {udqoi s
are funded hercurnder By indegroaled fine idems provdded, howeven, lhatl fhe deparimental
uppropaialions el foalh within the foflowing calegonies: Peasonal Seapices, Expenacs, Toiol
quipment, Totalf Snow wnd lce, Net Sudfuny Puldic Schools, Sudbuny Assessment Scheels, Teiwd
Detd Seavice, Total lnclussified and Oui-of-Siate Trovel must fe expended within thesc
categonies unless dn each insiance, the Finance Commiliee grants prion apprcval,

This motion received a second and was VO7ED,

Mr. Pettingell then made a limiting motion with respect to the Non-override Budget.

He moved that the amouni apprepriated unden the Non-opennide Budget noi exceed tho
sum of $274,993,008.

There was no discussion by the FinCom or the Board of Selectmen on this Non-cverride
Budget.

This motion was seconded and VO7ED,

Mr. Pettingell then presented the main motion under the Non-override Budget, He
roved thatl the Tewn appacpaicte the sums cf meney sel foath dn lhe Non-override Budget
Column of the Warrani undet Arnticle ¢ for fiscal gean 197 with the exceplion of the
Lollowing amendrent.s:

Line Idem Non-overnide Budged
200-203 §362.000
260265 5275, 000
320-7F0 5977,479
27 2-730 $ 73,570
577,730 § 2,069
700-770 $ 75,732
700-720 N 600
7GG-730 5 4,487
700270 § 3,473
700-370 § 24,500
GrG-170 § 20,000
G70-807 £ 86,000
470-278 $2,151,375
$7i0-420 £ 0

ALL of seid sums Lo fe raised by laxation excepl: in fine item 360-490, Conseavaiion
Hellunds Pavteclion Act, the amouni of $4,725 shald fe naised by Lnanasfen faom Wedbond
Paclection and Line item 410-170, Highway Safories, the amount of $15,000 shall be nadscd

Ly Ltransfen faom Cemedery Fund: in fine ilem 950-800, Unclussified Heallh Insuronce, ihe
amount. of §337,742 shall Le nadsed Ly dransfen faom Faece Cash and fundhen thal wppropniaticn -
wilhin depanimeniel fudgels are funded heneunden Ly dindegroled fLine idems provided, howeicn,
thal the depunimenial appropniodions set forlh with the Following calegonies; Personed
Seavices, Expenses, Tolal Equipmend, Total Snow and lce, Net Sudbuny Puldic Schools, Sudluy
Assessment Schoolfs, Total Delii Service, Total Unebassified and Oui-of-Sicte Trhavel musi

Le expended wilhin those categonics unfess in cach instance the Finance Comnitiee grunts
friea appaciel.

The Moderator requested confirmation from the FinCom Chairman that the departments to
be affected by the new limitation would be the Sudbury Schools, L-S Regional Bigh Schoel,
Fire, Police, Highway and the Goodnow Library.

This motion was seconded and "O7ED,

This completed the action under Article 6, the Budget.

A motion was then received to adjourn. The meeting was ad journed at 11:15 PFM.

Attendance: 846



73.
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

APRIL 4, 1990

The second adjourned session of the 1990 Annual Town Meeting was called to order
at 7:54 PM by Moderator, Thomas G. Dignan, Jr., as a quorum was declared present. Prior
to taking up the next order of business in the Warrant, the Moderator announced the new
appointments to the Finance Committee, replacing three members whose terms had expired.
Briefly, the Moderator noted the absence of George Hamm from this years' Town Meeting,
who was home recovering from a serious illness. HMe expressed how much he vas missed as
he is such an informed and concerned citizen. Best wishes were offered for his speedy
recovery to which the hall loudly applauded.

ARTICLE 23. SHERMAN'S BRIDGE FUNDIRG

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, $200,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direc-
tion of the Highway Surveyor, as the Town's share of the costs associated
with the reconstruction, vehabilitation, or replacement, in¢cluding the design
thereof, of Sherman's Bridge, over the Sudbury River, said costs to be shared
equally by the Towns of Sudbury and Waylanmd; and to determine whether said
sum shall be raised by borrowing, or otherwise; or act on anything relative
thereto.

Submitted by the Highway Surveyor

Robert Noyes, Highway Surveyor, meped 1o Indefindiely Posipone Acddicle 23.

ir. Noyes in support of this motion explained that State re-imbursement fer the
funpding for this bridge was not available. Federal funds were not available either,
except through the Forestry, Timber Program, wherein 30% of the cost would be refunded,
if and wvhen the Town qualifies. He noted the FinCom wished to postpone this also until
the fall.

Finance Commitee Report: (C. McMahon) The FinCom supported this motion noting it was
mest reluctant to fund something where there was no aid aveilable.

Buard of Selectmen: (J. Cope) The Board supported the motion to Indefinitely Postpone,
and it was stated the Selectmen would vigorously pursue the reconstruction of the bridge,

Thomas Kruskal of Lincoln Road noted for the record that accordinz to State documents,
500 of the total cost would also be the Town's share.

Paul Kenny, Town Counsel, pointed out also, that a wooden bridge could not be bonded.
State law stipulates only bridges constructed of stone, concrete or steel can be bonded.

John Ryan of the FinCom pointed out that there was no source of funds in Town nov te
legally build the bridge, Therefore, it would be far better to wait until the fall when
there would be a better understanding of funding sources and to see if Chapter 4487 regardin.
the construction material of the bridge could be amended.

The question was asked as to vhose budget would have the design funds, Sudbury or
Yayland. It was explained the design funds, $28,000, would be equally shared between the
two towns. At this time, Mr. Noyes mentioned that under Chapter 90 design funds were
available, but they must be borrowed first. If they are not used, the money would be lost,

After considerable discussion under the moticn to Indefinitely Postpone, there was 2
motion to peve fhe guesiicn, This received a clear 2/3rds vote.

The motion to Indefinitely Postpone was 107E8,



74,

AFRIL 4, 1990

ARTICLE 24, CONSTRUCT FIRE HEADQUARTERS

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, $1,200,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the
direction of the Permanent Building Committee, for the purpose of constructing
a new Fire Headquarters to be located on Town-owned land off Hudson Road and
adjacent to Musketahquid Village (Town Property Map GO8 Parcel 008), and
purchasing equipment and furniture for use therewith, and landscaping, and
all expenses connected therewith, including professional, engireering, and
architectural services for the preparation of plans, specifications and
bidding documents, and supervision of work, and to determine whether said
sum shall be raised by borrowing or otherwise; or act on anything relative
thereto.

Submitted by the Fire Chief

Fire Chief, Michael Dunne, moued fo wppropriaie the sum of $7,200,000 to be expendod
unden the direciion of lhe Peamuneni Building Commitiee, fon Lhe purpose of constaucting
¢ new fire headquarders Lo fe focaled on Town-owned fand off Hudson Road and adjacent ic
Plushelohyuid Village {Town Propecdy fap GO8, Paacef D08 ), wwi puichusing equdipmend
and Lurndlune for uee therewdllh; and fandscuping and o«ll expenses connected itherewiih,
dneluding professional, engineerdng, and archileciural seapices fon lhe praparation of
plars, specificalions und Lidding documends;, and supeavdsion of wonk! and 1o awise 1his
upproprdaidion the Taewsunen with the upproval of ihe Sefecinen is aulhorized io forraw
$7,200,000 unden Mussachusells Generwl Luws Chupien 44, Section 7(3 )

In support of his motion, Fire Chief Dunne explained that when he joined the depart-
ment 23 years ago, the then Fire Chief, Albert St. Germain, told him a new headguarters
weuld be just a couple of years away. In 1970 the Town proposed a combination Fire/Police
station on the Qliver Land, which the Town purchased, and on which the current Fire Head-
quarters is proposed to be constructed. TFor a variety of reasons, the plan was rejected
and a new Police Station was built on Route 20, He noted that the Tire Department space
problems and conditions have become worse over the years.

The site for the new station will be the Oliver Land, located between Musketahquid
Village and Temple Beth-E£l on Hudson Read, opposite the Maynard Read intersection. The
site has approximately 13.5 acres, 4.5 of which are buildable, the rest being wetland.
The location is near the geographic center of the Town and respense time from there is
expected to be similar teo that of the present Town Hall location.

The Permanent Building Committee chose the Architectural Firm of the Carell Group
of Brookline, MA to prepare preliminary plans and estimates. Csrell was directed to
design a building that would appear "colonial and house-like”. The architectural renderiny
is one of a large two story cclonial house with attached "barn” for the engines. The out-
side framing will be wooden clapboards. As the site is in the Historical District, the
plans were reviewed by the Historical District Commission as well, which gave its approval.
The HOU will remain involved until the plan is finalized and put out to bid.

The first floor layout includes offices, a conference room and a dispatch center.
The fire station itself is a drive through design with three large doors front and rear,
providing ample space for the department’s present and future needs. Chief Dunne noted
there is a separation between the two areas, to control the exhaust fumes, minimize odors
from fire fighting gear and to minimize as much as possible the heating costs.

The second floor provides quarters for the men, a training room, large encugh to
assemble the men for EMT trairing, hazardous materials, fire fighting, etc.; there is a
locker room and an exercise area. Firefighters, according to Chief Bumne, need to be in
top physical condition and this will hopefully cut down on injuries due to strains, sprains.
etc. associated with the job. In conclusion, Chief Dunne commented there was a need for
the new Fire lleadquarters. It was not extravapant, it was functional. It was not a friil,
but an essential part of the department's operations. He urged the Haill to support his
metion.



75.

APRIL 4, 1990

Finance Committee Report: (R. Coe) Mr. Coe reported that the facility was needed. The
cost was reasonable.  The construction costs are low. The town having already approved
the debt exemption for this project, the FinCom supported this motion.

Board of Selectmen: (J. Drobinski} The Board unanimously approved.

Permanent Building Committee: Frank Schimmoller of the PBC informed the hall that three
architects had been considered for the Fire Headquarters. The one selected, the Carell
Group, stated it could complete the project under $115/square feot, with a simple wood
frame structure.

Harold Cutler, a call firefighter im Sudbury since 1967, unable to be in attendance
at this meeting wrote @ letter of support for the new fire headquarters, which was read
inte the minutes. Mr. Cutler, a fire protection engineer and building code consultant,
stated his awareness of the operational, equipment and space needs of a modern fire depart-
ment. He noted how the responsibilities of the Fire Department no longer are just fire
fighting and other emergency service oriented functions. Since 1975, there have been
dramatic changes in the cperations, which now include mandated ambulance service and medical
emergency services which require a higher degree of training and retraining than ever before,
as well as additicnal equipment and sterage space. Since the early 1980's, the State Building
Code was amended to require Fire Departments to review and approve fire protection features
of all new buildings, such as sprinkler systems and fire detection and alarm systems. Space
is required for meeting with contractors and other town officials to review plans and store
them. Fire Departments are now charged with enforcement of the Fire Prevention Regulations
involving hazardous occupancies and materials such as flammable liquids. It was pointed out
that obviously the job of the Fire Department has changed significantly since the early 19507s
when the present station was judged to be inadequate for even a farming comrunity. Over the
years additicnal space was provided, which slightly improved living and working conditions.
However, this did not come close to compensating for the increased technical and operational
burdens of the department. Mr. Cutler recommended the facilities be brought into the second
half of the twentieth century before the century was gone by. He urged the voters to support
Article 24,

Desizn Review Board: (F. Riepe) The Board noted that the civic design of the station was
very good and was most supportive of Article 24.

Jacqueline Bates of Austin Road inquired as to the 50 percent increase in the station's
cost, from what it had been projected. Kip Johnson, formerly of the Long Range Review Board
explained that last year mistakes were made in estimating. Of recent times, the FinCom came
up with the concept of presenting major duilding articles te Town Meeting for design stage
approval rather than architectural drawing stage. This way the Town would be protected from
loss of money spent on significant architectural fees, if and when the building was not approve
The Fire Headquarters was the Town's first building project to use this appreach. In the
estimates made, the Permanent Building Committee's request for a 10 percent contingency was
left out. Additionally, Sudbury determined its preliminary figures based upon information
received from another community, whose building costs did not include architectural fees,
as they had been funded in a prior article,

The main motion under Article 24 was WANIAODUSLY VOTED,



76.

APRIL 4, 1990

ARTICLE 25. FATRBANK COMMUNITY CENTER - HEATING SYSTEM REMODELING

To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds to be expended under the direction of the Permanent
Building Committee, for the purpese of making extraordinary repairs and
remcdeling of the heating system at the Fairbank Community Center, and all
expenses connected therewith, including engineering and other professional
services, and to determine whether said sum shall be raised by borrowing or
otherwise; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Permanent Building Committee

Michael Melinick of the Permanent Building Committee moped Zo Indefinitefy Posipone
Andicle 25.

Mr. Melmick explained that since the printing of the Warrant, LS West has vacated
the Fairbank Facility and space there is to be used for the re-location of the Town Accountant
Time is needed teo make the entire building energy efficient.

Fipance Committes: {G. Tucker) Recommended approval.

Board of Selectmen: (J. Cope) Recommended approval.

The motion under Article 25 was VO7ED,

ARTICLE 26. NOYES/CURTIS/HAYNES SCHOOL - ASRESTOS REMOVAL

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, $400,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction
of the Permanent Building Committee, for the purpose of removing asbestos and
performing related extraordinary repairs in the Haynes and Curtis Schools and

the new (1970) section of the Noves School, and all expenses connected therewith,
including professional, engineering, or architectural services, including testins.
development of specifications and bidding documents, and supervision of work, and
to determine whether said sum shall be raised by borrowing or ctherwise; or act
on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Sudbury School Committee

James Flanagan of the Sudbury School Committee mowed {o wppacprietc the sum of
S140,000, Lo Le expended unden the direciicn of lhe Peanenent Ly ilding Committee, fon
he purpose of aemcving wslestos and penfoaming reloted exinuvadinany repuins in the
Haynes and Cuniis Schools wnd the neaw (1970} seclion of the Noyes Schoof, and abl EXPENSCH
connecied Lherawidh, dneluding professioncl engineening, on eachilectunal seapices, dnchud i
Lealing, development of specificedions and Lidding documenis and supevision of wonrk; sodd
sum Lo Le redsed Ly faonsfen of $775,000, from the Statidizalion Fund and the fafonce ¢
§25,000, Ly tavalicn.

In support of this motion *r. Flanagan explained there was need to remove the asbestos
within cne year. This article would allow the Schools to comply and in a timely fashion.

Finance Committee Report: (J. Ryan} The Finance Committee supported this motion, with the
hope to use as little as possible of the Stabilization Fund, and as much as possible from
taxation, this being the best funding solution the FinCom could recommend. 1t was stated
that the removal of the asbestos could not wait.

Board of Selectmen: (J. Drobinski) The Board recommended approval.




77,
APRIL &, 1990

Permanent Building Committee: (M. Melnick)} Mr. Melnick stated it was the responsibility
of his Committee to select the appropriate design engineer to administer the removal of
the asbestos, according to State requirements.

Several people voiced opposition te this appropriation. One was Charles Schwager of
Ridge Hill Road, a father cf school aged children who claimed the signs of asbestos were
woefully inadequate and Joseph Kline of Stone Road claimed that more harm than good could
be realized by removing the asbestos, when there isn't any dust present.

Planning Board: <{R. Brooks) Mr. Brocks from information he had received, supported

Mr. Xlein's view and inquired if the Committee had checked out the course of action cther
school systems have followed in this asbestos matter and to further check as to what the
current information available recommends.

Mr. Flanagan stated the Committee had not done any investigation and admitted he knew
little or nothing about asbestos. However, two consultants have already looked at the
schools and provided the following cost breakdown: $1C0,000 for the south-east wing of
Curtis, $8,000 for Haynes and §$25,000 for Neves, for a total of $133,000. It was noted the
work would be completed within a three month period, when the children would not be in school.

William Maurhoff of Goodmans Hill Road questioned the use of the Stabilization Fund
if this was a bondable expense. Mr. Ryan of the FinCom explained there were a number of
matters being bonded at this time, and it was the expectation of the FinCom to refund the
Stabilization Fund in the future. In response to another gquestion, it was noted the prices
did include the fire-retardant replacement materials,

Ms. Lamont-Havers suggested this project should be put off for a year, until the
ovgrr}de is passed. Mr. Flanagan responded by stating it wouldn't be appropriate to delay
bringing this article before Town Meeting., He had this on the advice of the Consultant.

The motion under Article 26 was {AANTAOUSLY V078D,

ARTICLE 27. LSRHS MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENT STUDY WITHDRAWN




78,
APRIL 4, 1990

ARTICLE 28, AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ART, TX,II1,A.1.b -
PERMITTED USES IN RESIDENCE DISTRICTS, HOME OCCUPATIONS

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning Bylaw by deleting
Section IIL.A.1.b in its entirety and substituting in place therecf the
following:

"b. Home Occupation

(1) Customary Home Occupation ~ the practice or conduct of a profession
or occupation shall be permitted in a dwelling or in an accessory
building, provided that:

(a) Same is conducted by a resident of the dwelling;

(b} Not more than cne full-time employee, or the equivalent,
exclusive of other residents of the dwelling, is employed
on the premises;

(¢} The home profession or occupation is secondary to the use
of the dwelling as the principal residence of the resident
conducting the same;

(¢} No external changes are made which alter the residential
character of the premises;

(e) There is no exterior storage of material or equipment
(including the parking of commercial vehicles) and no
other exterior indication of such use or variation from
the residential character of the premises;

(f} There is no public display of goods or wares, and there
are no signs pertaining to such use, except for a name
platz, not exceeding 6" in height nor 18" in width;

(g} There is adequate offw-street parking provided in connection
with the practice or conduct of the home profession or occupa-
tion which does not substantially alter the appearance of the
premises as & single-family residence and such use does not
require the parking of more than four vehicles at the premises
at any one time (inciluding the vehicles of all residents);

(h) Any traffic generated by such use is not inconsistent with
traffic usvally associated with a single family residence; and

(i) There is no offensive noise, vibration, smoke dust, odors, heat,
or glare produced in connection with such use.

(2} Snecial Home Occupations and Antique Sales - The Board of Appeals
by Special Permit may authorize:

(a) A Special Home Occupation which otherwise meets the conditions
of the foregoing subparagraphs b.(1)(a) through (i) but requires
the parking of more than four vehicles or which involves more
than cne full time employee or the equivalent, exclusive of
other residents of the dwelling or which requiresa sign larger
than specified in subparagraph b,(1){f).

{b) The sale of antiques in a dwelling or in an accessory building,
provided that the same is conducted pursuant to the conditions
set forth in the foregoing subparagraphs b.(1)(a} through (1),

{c) Any use requiring a Special Permit shall be subject to all
requirements as to setbacks, off-street parking and all require-
ments and restrictions pertaining to a business area.

(d) Any Special Permit granted hereunder shall terminate upon the
resident permit holder ceasing to reside in the dwelling.";

or act con anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition

A motion vas received and seconded to pesipene  consddesalion of Anticle 28 undif
after the completien ¢f Aadicfe 73. This motion was VOTED,

(See page 103 for action taken under Article 28)



79.
APRIL 4, 1660

ARTICLE 29. AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ART. IX.IV.A.7-INTENSITY REGULATIONS EXCEPTION

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning Bylaw, Section IV, to
encourage the preservation of Open Space throughout Sudbury by inserting
Section IV.A.7 as follows:

"7. Exception to Encourapge Open Space
The minimum dimensional requirements for a residential subdivision
plan in which at least 25% of the total land area is dedicated as
Common Oper Land as described in Section IV.D.4.a through f, shall
be 50% of the minimum requirements prescribed in Section IV.B, Schedule
of Intensity Regulations. The maximum number of lots on which a single
family dwelling may be constructed in such a residential subdivision is
limited to no more than the number of single family dwelling lots which
could be achieved with a subdivision plan which fully met the minimum
requirements of Section IV.B (the Basic Density) and Board of Health
Regulations plus a bonus number of lots equal to one half of the per-
centage of the totsl land area dedicated to Open Space times the Basic
Density. When this calculation results in a fractional number, only a
fraction of three quarters or more shall be equal to one.";

or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by Petition

David Wallace of the Board of Selectmen moved o pesipone consdderation of Ardicles
29, 30, 37, 32, 33, 34 and 35, and to toke ihem up in oxder upen the complelicn of ihe
discussion of Aadicte 28,

At this time Hendrik Tober of Ames Road ncped do amend the meiicn to postpone Ly
deleting Awlicfes 37 and 37 fea consdderation now,

Mr. Tober's motion to amend fuifed,

The original motion to postpone was MI7ED,

(See page 104 for the action taken under Articles 20 - 35.)



80.
APRIL 4, 1990

ARTICLE 36. AMEND BYLAW, ART. V, DRIVEWAY LOCATION - PENALTY

To see if the Town will vote to amend Section 29 of Article V of the Town
of Sudbury Bylaws, Driveway Location, by adding thereto the following
paragraph:

"Viglation of this section shall be subject to a peralty of $50.

Each day during which a violation exists shall be deemed to be a
separate viclation.';

or act on anything relative thereto,

submitted by the Town Engineer

Bill Place, Town Engineer, meved in the wonds of the Anticle,

In support of this motion, Mr. Place stated the current fine for violation of the
Town's Bylaw, Article V, §29, Driveway Location, has a one time fine for violation of
$50. The proposed amendment would increase the penalty to $50 per day for each day of
a violation. The amendment came about as & result of making site visits, only to discover
on many occasions, where permits had been issued for one driveway, more than one had been
constructed instead. Such driveways do not address site distance, slope and safety. This
proposed amendment will send a clear message to contractors that the rules and regulations
for driveway locations must be adhered to.

Finance Committee Report: - Recommended approval.

Board of Selectmen Report: (J. Cope) Recommended approval,

Planning Board Report: (J. Watterson) Recommended approval.

Martha Coe of Churchill Street asked about a hypothetical situation where a
citizen, unknowingly had a driveway that was improperly installed, would this person
be obligated to pay the new fine of $50/day until the driveway problem was corrected.

Mr. Place noted Article 36 was strictly for "new" construction. Prior to issuing a
building permit, comtractors must present to the Engineering Dept. their plans showing al
a minimum the grades, site distances, road widths and locations, etc. He noted the amend-
ment was intended to act as a deterrent to those contractors who come in and create and
construct an unsafe driveway.

Town Counsel, Paul Kenny, in response to a similar question, stated that "The
bylaw addresses the construction of "new" driveways so that a driveway that has been
in existence for 30 years and somehow encreaching something else would not be subject
to the penalty.”

William Maurhoff of Goedman Hill Road inquired as to a '"grace period" being included
in the amendment, for those situations where all permits required were received, but the
contractor proceeds to implement the driveway incorrectly.



81-
APRIL 4, 199C

Town Counsel noted, "The article requires a permit or a fine for a failure to
obrain a permit for the location. The fine would be issued if the person put in a
driveway and didn't get a fine, excuse me, didn't get a permit, If, however, he got
a permit and put the driveway in the wrong place, it wouldn't be fined. He might be
required to put it in the right place, but he wouldn't be fined for making a mistake
under those circumstances.'

Mr. Maurhoff followed with the statement, "Nor, would he be subject to penalty
according to this if he failed toc comply with the request to relocate the incorrect
driveway." To this Mr. Kenny remarked, "That is correct.”

Following several more questions as to when the penalty would be imposed, Town
Counsel explained, "If you do not apply for a permit to put in & driveway, and you put
it im without getting that permit, you are subject te a fine of $30 per day for failure
to get that permit." Asked when the fine would stop, Kenny stated, "When you get the
permit.” Asked when the $50 per day fine would start, Kenny stated, "When you put the
driveway in. The reguirement of the bylaw is to get a permit. If you don't get a permit,
for example, if you built a house without a permit, you are subject to a penalty there
also under the State Building Code."

Charles Schwager of Ridge Hill Road addressed the hall by stating he was disturbed
by this and a previous article where forty-five minutes was spent in discussion with the
Hall thinking it could bond when it couldn't. With this Article ten minutes was spent in
discussing something before it was explained the Article referred only to getting a permit.
He commented it was very confusing and difficult to deal with important issues when the
prover framing for these articles have not been provided. Hendrik Tober of imes Road

added that it looked like a clear case of "mislabeling." He further commented that, "We
are sold something which has the headline 'This fine is about location of a driveway’,
when it is only about not getting a permit."” He further commented, "I had hoped that

finally the officials were going to crack down om builders who make these "honest mistakes"
and build driveways on somebody else's property, you know, or on Conservation lLand, and
now it isa't., This is trivial. It is too bad that it isn't what I had hoped it would be."

Town Counsel, Paul ¥enny responded to that comment as follows: "There has been a
suggestion to the Chair that the Mall has been misled twice this evening. In neither
case is that correct. In the first instance, you were talking about bonding. The
articles and the motions are drafted by my office. My office drafted a motion for bendinz
for a bridge. It was pot until I looked up at the screem tonight and saw that it was a
weeden bridge that I was apprised the bridge was going to be constructed of weed. Therefore
there was no way that we could anticipate that. The article that is before you now speci-
fically says that there is a fine to be imposed by violation of the section, The section
requires a permit and if you read that and if you read the section then it was clear vhat
the pena%ty wvas for, but there certainly is no intent to mislead this Town Hall, Town
Meeting.

Leslie Bellows of Juniper Road stated hewas a little bit annoyed. As a Town Meeting
attendant for more than 23 years, he noted that once in a while there are a couple of
articles "that are full of holes like swiss cheese and we sit here." He suggested this
article should be voted upon and voted down to "send a message as usual that when an articl-
is prepared, think about it and prepare it and don't waste our time, This whole discussion
is a waste of time. There are questions that can't be answered.”

Following, there was a moticn by Catherine Pitmore of Austin Road. She moned
Lo amend the moldon Ly sulsidliuiing fon lhe fégure $30, ihe figure S300 and sindiking
the Las? sentence "wach duy dunding which o piolalion exisis sheld (e deemed ¢ e «
sepanate pictutien, ”

This motion to amend Lodlod,

i Ll



82.

APRIL 4, 1990

Bronislaw Dichter of lLinden Road asked about a new driveway installed without a
permit, but it is not discovered by the Town for three months, would the penalty under
the main motion be 350 times the 90 days (3 months)? Counsel Kenny stated "Hypothetically
the answer to that is yes."

After considerable discussion, William Durfee of French Road, who noted he was in
favor of the intent of the Article, suggested this bylaw amendment was flawed and should
be withdrawn temporarily and re-submitted at the conclusion of the Town Meeting, consider-
ing the various questions that have been asked for the past forty-five minutes. It was
his hope this would provide time for Mr. Place along with Town Counsel to "tighten up some
of the loose ends present.”

Another lengthy explanation of the proposed amendment to the Town Bylaw, was given
by Town Counsel.

Lee Michaels of Horse Pond Road offered two suggestions which she believed could
have helped facilitate this article: 1. having the phrase "new driveway construction™
included in the Town Engineer's report in the Warrant; and 2. to print in the Warrant
that section of the Town Bylaw proposed to be amended.

A motion was received and seconded to moue fhe question.

This metion to terminate debate was FO7ED,

The main motion under Article 36 was V07&D,

It being well after 10:30 PM, the Moderator entertained a motion to adjourn.

Selectman John Drobinski meped Lo adfousn the Annual Town fleeling uniif Mendey,
Apaif 23, 1990 «f 7:30 P This motion was seconded and the Moderator declared it
received a clear two-thirds vote.

The motion was FO7ED,

The meeting was adjourned at 11:03 PM until April 23, 1990 at 7:30 PM,

Attendance: 289



83.
ANNUAL  TOWN MEETING

APRIL 23, 1990

The third adjourned sessicn of the 1990 Annual Town Meeting was called to
order at 7:52 PM by Moderator, Thomas G. Dignan, Jr., as a quorum was declared
present,

The first order of business was a motion by Fred Haberstroh, Chairman of the
Board of Assessors, to advence Anticle 48 as the finsd onden of fusiness,

In explanation, Mr. Haberstroh stated in case Town Meeting should carry over to
one of the two following nights, he could rot be in attendance, therefore he would
like to discuss the Article this evening.

The motion to advance Article 48 was UNANTAODUSLY VOTED,

(See page 96 for the action taken under Article 48.)

ARTICLT. 37. AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ART, IX.V,0.- SPECIAL REGULATIONS, COMMON DRIVEWAYS

To see if the Town will vote to amend Article IX of the Town of Sudbury
Bylaws, the Zoning Bylaw, by adding to Section V, Special Regulations,
the following Subsection O:

"0, Common Drivewvavs
In all Residence Districts, no driveway or other access to a way
shall serve more than two dwellings or other principal, permitted

structures.';

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Town Ingineer

Willian Place, Town Engineer, mcoved in e woads of the wurticle.

Mr. Place reported that over the last few years a number of common driveways
were constructed with total disregard for emergency access. This Bylaw will address
many safety issues by limiting the number of residential dwellings to be accessed,
by providing standards for length, width and percent grade of a common driveway, by
requiring proper turn-arcunds for emergency equipment, and by regulating the location
of fire hydrants.

Boardof Selectwen Report: (J. Drobinski) The Selectmen strongly supported this Article.

Finance Committee Report: The Finance Committee had no position on this article.

Planning Board Report: {J. Watterson) The Planning Board supported this article

Mr. Ray Wood of Bigelow Drive inquired as to whether this amendment te the Town
Bylaw would apply to new construction only. Town Counsel, Paul Xemny, opined that
"It would apply to new construction basically. However, if theres were houses in



84.
APRIL 23, 1990

existence that vere served--each one was served by its own driveway, you ceuldn't take
three houses and have them served by a common driveway. G&o if your question is new
construction of a driveway, the answer is 'Yes ', If it is new construction of buildings,
the answer is 'No' ". He further clarified by stating, "The ones that are in existence
would not have to be changed.”

The motion wnder Article 37 was UNANIROUSLY VOTED,

ARTICLE 38. AMEND BYLAW, ART. XV -~ BUILDING PERMIT FEES  (Coensent Calendar)

To see if the Town will vote to amend Article XV, Building Code, of the
Town of Sudbury Bylaws, in Section, Building Permit Fees, as follows:

1) 1In line 4, by changing the minimum fee for issuance of a building
permit from "ten dollars ($10.00)" to "twenty dollars ($20.00)"; and

2) In line 8, by changing the minimum fee for issuance of a building
permit when work is initially commenced without benefit of permit
from “twenty dollars {$20.00)" to "forty dellars ($40.00)";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the building Inspector

Buildineg Inspector Report: The increase in the minimum building permit fees is
necessary to properly charge for the Town's time and expense in administering
said permits.

Board of Selectmen Report: The Board supported this article.

Finance Committee Report: The Committee recommended approval.

UNARIPOUSLY VOTED (Consent Calendar) IN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE,



85.

APRIL 23, 1990

ARTICLE 39, AMEND BYLAW, ART. XVII - WIRING PERMIT FEES (Consent Calendar)

To see if the Town will vote to amend Article XVII, Fees, of the Town
of Sudbury Bylaws, by deleting Section 2, Wiring Permits, in its
entirety and substituting therefor the following:

"Section 2. Wiring Permits; The fee to be paid for the issuance of a
wiring permit and inspections thereunder shall be as follows:

New House or Residential Unit $ 2.00 per $100 value
$50,00 minimum
Residential Rewiring $ 2.00 per $100 value
$25.00 minimum
Industrial, Commercial or $ 2.00 per $100 value
Non-residential Unit $25.00 minimum
Industrial Maintenance $100.00

No fee shall be charged for the issuance of any electrical wiring permit
to the Town or for work upon any building owned by the Town.';

or act c¢n anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Building Inspector

Building Inspector Report: This amendment to the Bylaw would increase wiring permit
fees for a new house or residential unit from $40 to $50; for residential re-wiring
and industrial, commercial or non-residential units from $15 to $25; industrial main-
tenance fees would be increased from $50 to $100. These increased fees are necessary
to properly charge for the Town's time and expense in administering said permits.

Board of Selectmen Report: The Board supported this article.

Finance Committee Report: The Committee recommended approval.

UVAVIAOUS LY YOTER (Consent Calendar) IN THE LORDS OF THE ARTICLE



86.
APRIL 23, 1990

ARTICLE 40. AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ART. IX,II,C - DELETE PORTION OF LBD #5

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Sudbury Zoning Bylaw,
Article IX.II.C, by deleting from Limited Busimess District #5,
the portion of land thereof which lies west of the easterly side
line of the railroad right-of-way; or act om anything relative
thereto.

Submitted by the Planning Board

James Wattersen of the Planning Board mowed fo amend the Sudbury Zoring Byleaw,
Andicle IX,I1,C fy debleling from Limited Business Distnicd #5 ihe ponlion of Land therccf
which £ies west of the ewstendy side Line of the naifrowd nighi-of-way.

Planning Board Report: (J. Watterson) This article would rezone certain parcels, or
portion thereof, located along Hudson Road and currently zoned Limited Business (LBD)
but either vacant, cr in single family residential use to the residential district which
is abutting such lands. Public notice of this zoning change has been given and no land-
owners in the affected area have objected to this zoning change.

Board of Selectmen Report: (J. Cope) Mrs. Cope stated she didn't have any notes on this
Article but she reccmmended approval

Finance Committee Report: (S. Harrell) The Committee recommended approval,

The motion under this Article was VAALAOUSLY VOTED,

Argo To Be Reronsd

ARTICLE 40
Limited Business District No. &



87.
APRIL 23, 1990

ARTICLE 41, AMEND BYLAWS, NFW ART, XX - PROHIBIT OVERHEAR UTILITIES

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Sudbury Bylaws by adding a new
Article XX in accordance with Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 166,
Sections 21, 22, 22C and 24, substantially as follows:

"ARTICLE XX
PROHIBITION AND REGULATICK OF OVERHEAD UTILITIES

Section 1. Definitions and Applicability

This Bylaw is enacted pursuant to General Laws, Chapter 166, Sections 21, 22, 22C and 254

and shall be construed in a manner coasistent with the provisions therein and the definitions
in Section 224 of Chapter 166. This Bylaw does not apply to tramsmissicn lines carrying
electric power in excess of twenty thousand volts, phase-to~phase.

Section 2. Rules and Regulations

A, 'The Board of Selectmen shall adopt, and may from time to time amend, Rules and Regulations
to effectuate the purposes of this Bylaw, which shall be consistent with this Bylaw and appli-
cable provisions of the General Laws, and shall file & copy of said Rules and Regulations with
the Town Clerk. Such rules shall prescribe, at a minimum, safety, environmental and aesthetic
standards for the placement and numbers of poles, wires and associated cverhead structures.

B. The Selectman may grant a waiver from their Rules and Regulations, on a case-by-case
basis, only if such waiver would enhance the public safety, health, convenience or welfare.

Sectiioen 3. Reguiation of Existing and New {onstruction

A. No Utility shall install or construct, except by way of replacement or upgrading of
existing facilities, any poles and overhead wires and associated overhead structures upon,
along or across any public way within the Town.

B. Any Utility replacing or upgrading existing poles, overhead wires and associated over-
head structures upon, along or across any public way within the Town shall comply with the
Selectmen's Rules and Regulations.

C. Any Utility or person who installs or constructs any poles, overhead wires, or
associated overhead structures in violation of this Bylaw shall be punished by a fine
of not less than one thousand dollars and not more than five thousand dollars.

D, This Bylaw shall not prohibit the installation of new street light poles or traffic
signal poles supplied by underground electricity.

E. The Board of Selectmen may grant special permission, for a period not to exceed 90 days,
in cases of emergency or unusuzl circumstances, te a Utility or person to erect, construct,
install, maintain, use or operate, poles and overhead wires and associated overhead structurcs
notwithstanding the provisions of this Bylaw.

Section 4. Severability

The provisions of this Bylaw are severable from each other, and if any of said provisions
shall be held unconstitutional or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the
remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect; if any provision of this Bylaw
is held by such court to be invalidly applied to any particular case, all other applicatioens
of such provision to other cases shall not be affected thereby.";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Planning Board



88.
APRIL 23, 1990

Peter Anderson of the Planning Board moved in Zhe wonrds of 1he Arndicle.

Mr. Anderson noted that a similar article was on last year's Warrant, which vas
referred by the voters to the Planning Board for further study. Since then the Board
has worked with the utility companies, Town Counsel and others to develop Article 41.
Putting aside the aesthetic considerations, he noted poles located too close to the road-
way can pose a safety hazard. The Board's Rules and Regulations, since 1968, have prohib-
ited overhead installations in all new residential areas. As a result, approximetely 15%
of Sudbury's street miles currently have underground utilities, These streetrs are in the
newer residential areas. Although it would be desirable to have all remaining overhead
utilities underground, it was pointed out by Mr. Anderson, this would involve a very long
and expensive undertaking and the utility companies are unwilling to bear this cost, and
any discussion to get rid of the existing overhead utilities belongs under Article 42,
which the Planning Board will be recommending "Indefinite Postponement™, due to its
financial impact on the Town. The Board believed Article 41 merited consideration as it
gave the voters an opportunity to decide if they wanted to stop the further proliferation
of overk~nd utilities in all parts of Town, which is available through Mass., General law,
Chapter 166, Section 22C which permits Town Meeting, upon Planning Board recomsendation,
to adopt a bylaw forbidding utilities to install or construct, except by way of replacement
or upgrading of existing facilities, any overhead poles and wires along any public way with-
in the Town. Article 4] follows the State law. It includes a section on definitions and
applicability and has the same prohibition language and provisions as the State statute. Cne
additional provision was included requiring the Board of Selectmen to adopt Rules and Regpula-
tions containing standards for replacement of poles, numbers of wires and so forth., These
Rules and regulations would apply to any replacement or upgrading of existing facilities.
The prohibition provisions of this article would apply wherever a public way may get estab-
lished or extended in the future regardless of whether it is part of a residential sub-
division, commercial area or anything else., Two examples were The Sudbury Village Project,
vhich has proposed extension of Nobscot Road to the north and Station Road to the west .
Mr. Anderson advised the voters that before they voted on this Article, they should be aware
of one additional section of the General Laws, Chapter 166 8L, which allows the State Depart-
ment of Public Utilities to establish a rate differential between rates charged to customers
in towns that have adopted a prohibition bylaw and those that have not, provided that no such
differential can exceed any increase in cost of providing the service costs only by the
adoption of the bylaw. 4 public hearing would be required. It was further noted that in
discussions with the DPU, it was revealed that although other towns have adopted this type
of bylaw, no rate differential has ever been established. The Planning Board regarded the
risk as low, both in probability of occurrence and in the amount of possible differential.
The Board recommended approval of Article 41,

Finance Committee Report: (J. Hepting) The Finance Committee viewed this article as a
logical extension of the existing Zoning Bylaw. It was noted that it proposed provisions

of the bylaw be extended beyond the scope of subdivisions and extend to all other development
in Town as well. The Committee supported the motion under Article 41.

Board of Selectmen Report: (D. Wallace) Recommended approval.

The motion under Article 41 was UNANIADUSLY VOTED,



89,
APRIL 23, 1990

ARTICLE 42.  AMEND BYLAWS, NEW ART. XXI - PROGRESSIVE REMOVAL OF OVERNEAD UTILITIES

To see if the Town will vore to amend the Sudbury Bylaws by adding a new
Article XXI in accordance with Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 166,
Sections 22D and 24, substantially as follows:

"ARTICLE XXI
PROGRAM FOR PROGRESSIVE REMOVAL OF OVERHEAD WIRES

Secticn 1. Definitions and Applicability

This Bylaw is enacted pursuant to General Laws, Chapter 166, Sections 22D, 22E, 22M and 24
and shall be construed in a manner consistent with the provisions therein and the definitions
in Sections 224 and 221 of Chapter 166. This Bylaw does not apply to transmission lines
carrying electric power in excess of twenty thousand volts, phase-to-phase,

Section 2. Progressive Removal of Utility Poles and Overhead Wires

A. Any Utility having poles, overhead wires or associated overhead structures which are
located upon, along or across any public way or ways within the areas listed in Section 3
shall remove such poles, overhead wires and associated overhead structures. The Urility
shall commence the removal of such poles, overhead wires and asscciated overhead structures
no later than the calendar year next following the effective date of this Bylaw.

B. Any Utility in providing replacement facilities of any poles and overhead wires and
associated overhead structures required to be removed shall install customer service
facilities wp to 50 feet from the public Right of Way (ROW) or in the case of single
family residences up to 130 feet from the ROV,

C. Any Utility wvhich fails to remove any poles and overhead wires and associated overhead
structures as required by this Bylaw shall be punished by a fine of not less than one
thousand dollars and not more than five thousand dollars for each consecutive fifreen~day
period during which such failure continues.

D.  Any Utility may enter inte, and from time to time amend, and perform a cooperation
agreement with the Town, pursuant to General Laws Chapter 166, Section ?2E. No Utility
which enters into a cooperation agreement under said Section 22E shall be deemed to have
viciated this Bylaw during the term the payments provided in the cooperation agreement

are to be made, so long as the Utility shall not be in default of the cooperation agreement.

E. Any entity having overhead wires or associated overhead structures which are not subject
to the provisions of M.C.L. Chapter 166, Section 22D, shall remove such wires or associated

overhead structures from all poles required to be removed under thig Bylaw, and such removal
shall be completed in such manner and in such time as not to hinder or interfere with action
taken by Utilities to comply with this Bvlaw.

F. Commencing one (1) year from the effective date of this Bylaw, any Utility affected
hereby may impose and collect & surcharge of two percent (2%Z) on its total billing to each
custemer located in the Town pursuant to General Laws Chapter 166, Section 22M.

Section 3. Areas for Removal of Utility Poles and Overhead Wires

The following lists, in priority order, the areas within the Town subject to the provisions
of this Bylaw:
A. Business and Town Activity Centers:

Boston Post Read {From Lafayette Drive to Massasoit Avenue), Union Avenue, Concord Road
{from Boston Post Road te Town Center), Station Road.



90,
APRIL 23, 1990

B. Historic and Scenic Areas:

Boston Post Road (west from Lafayette Drive to the Sudbury Town line), Wayside Inn Road,
Dutton Read, French Read, 0ld Garrison Road, Peakham Road (from Boston Post Read to

Austin Road), Concerd Road (from Town Center to Morse Road), Candy Hill Road (from
Concord Road 700 feet east), Plympton Road {from Concord Road 400 feet east), Morse Road
{from Concord Road 300 feet west), Cld Sudbury Road, Rice Road, Hudson Road {from Concord
Road to Maynard Road), Peakham Road (from Hudson Road 300 feet south), Goodman's Hill Road
(frem Concord Road 700 feet southeast), King Philip Road, Beston Post Road (from Massasoit
Avenue to Singletary Lane).

C. Heavy Traffic/Access Areas:
The remairder of the Boston Post Road {east from Singletary Lane tc the Sudbury Town line},
Maynard Road, North Road, Great Road, the remainder of Hudson Road {from Maynard Road to

the Sudbury/Stow Town line), and the remainder of Concord Road (from Morse Road to the
Sudbury/Concord Town line).

Section 4. Severability

The provisions of this Bylaw are severable from each cother, and if any of said provisions
shall be held unconstitutional or invalid by any court of competent jurisdication, the
remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect; if any provision of this Bylaw
is held by such court to be invalidly appiied to any particular case, all other applications
of such provision to other cases shall not be affected thereby.';

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Planning Board

Peter Anderson of the Planning Board mewed {¢ dndefinilely posipone Aaticle 42.

The Planning Board reported that passage of this article would begin a systematic
program to remove existing overhead utilities in selected areas of Town. As specified
in State law, both Boston Ediscn and New England Telephone would be authorized to place
a 2 percent surcharge on each subscriber's bill to recover their costs in carrying out
this program. Removal of overhead utilities will improve aesthetics, public safety and
reliability of service. It will take a very long time to eliminate overhead utilities
from all our streetscapes. This article will at least start the process. The Planning
Board further reported at Town Meeting this article would involve additional operating
costs to the Town as well as increased utility rates for all subscribers--residential
and commercial., Given the financial crisis faced by the Town, the Board in good con-
science could not recommend this as a high priority item at this time and recommended
indefinite postponement.

Finance Commitee Report: (J. Hepting) Recommended indefinite postponement of Article 42.

Board of Selectmen: (J. Cope) Recommended indefinite postponement of Article 42,

Motion to indefinitely postpone Article 42 was VOVED,



91.
APRIL 23, 1990

ARTICLE 43. AMEND ZONING BYLAW - ARTICLE IX.V.D.12 ~ SIGN CONTINUANCE

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning Bylaw by:

3. Deleting the first paragraph of Section VY.D.12., Signs and Advertising
Devices - Non-conformancy in its entirety and substituting in place
thereof the following:

"12. Sign Continuance - Any non-conforming sign or sign requiring a
Sign Permit legally erected on or before June 30, 1990 may be
continued and maintained wntil Jume 30, 2000, and any sign
erected subsequent to June 30, 1990 under a Sign Permit may be
continued for a period of 10 years from the date of issuance of
the Sign Permit, and any sign not requiring a Sign Permit which
becomes non-conforming due to changes in the Sudbury Sign Bylaw
may be continued for 10 years from the effective date of the
change in the Sign Bylaw which created the non-conformancy
provided that:

a. It shall not be enlarged, reworded, redesigned, or altered
in any way unless it conforms with the provisions contained
ierein including, where applicable, obtaining the proper
Sign Permit to make such changes.

b. Any sign shall be removed within 30 days which:

1. does not have & valid non-expired Sign Continuance Permit
as described in subparagraph 4. below';

2. Renumbering sections ¥.D.12., a through d as sections V.D.12.b numbers
2 through 5;

3. Adding new paragraphs to Section V.D.12 as follows:
“"c. After the applicable ten-year period set forth above, any sign
lepally erected pursuant to a Sign Permit which has not become
non-conforming shall be eligible to apply for a new Sign Permit
and, if a new Sign Permit is granted, may be continued for 10
years in accordance with the requirements of this section 12.

d. Sign Continuance Permit

1. MNew Permit - By September 30, 1990 for existing signs and
thereafter within 60 days of the erection of a new sign
under a Sign Permit, or for existing signs granted a new
Sign Permit, or for signs not requiring a Permit within 60
days of a change in the Sign Bylaw creating non-conformancy,
a Sign Continuance Permit Application and application fee
shall be filed with the Building Inspector. The Building
Inspector shell then issue a Sign Continuance Permit for
every application properly completed. A properly completed
application must contain at a minimum a site plan locating
the sign and three or more recent (within & months) color
photographs - one showing each side of the entire sign, and
one or more as required to shown the entire site, sufficient
information to demonstrate that the sign was legally erected,
and conforms with the provisions of Section V.D,12.b,
subparagraphs 2 and 3. Signs erected under Sign Permits
issued after Jume 30, 1990 need only provide the photographs
and information which demonstrates that the sign conforms to
the design and location shown in the approved Sign Permit.

2. Renewal - A Sign Continuance Permit may be renewed once five
years from the date of issuance of the new Sign Continuance
Permit. A Sign Continuance Permit Renewal Application and
reneval fee shall be filed with the Building Inspector no meore
than 60 days prior to the expiration of the new Sign Continuance
Permit and shall include three or more new recent color photo-



92.
APRIL 23, 1990

graphs as described in 1. above and sufficient information to
demonstrate that the sign conforms with Section V.D.12, sub-
paraphraphs a., b.2, b.3, and b.5. Upon receipt of the Renewal
Application properly completed, the Building Tnspector shall
issue a renewal.

3. Validity ~ the new or renewal Sign Continuance Permit issued
hereunder shall be valid for five years from the date of issuance
except as provided in subparagraph b. above and may be revcked by
the Building Inspector upon a determination that it was issued
based on false or misleading information in the application.

4. Fees - The Selectmen shall establish and may from time to time
amend the application and renewal fee provided for in subparagraphs
1. and 2. above after Public Hearing and legally required noctices
have been given.

e, Removal ~ Any sign which does not have a valid Sign Continuance Permit
shall be removed within 30 days of notice by the Building Inspector to
the property cwner, Signs not removed within 30 days of such notice
shall thereafter constitute a separate zoning viclation each day until
it is removed.';

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition

Ralph Tyler of Deacon lane meucd fo dndefinilely posipone Asdicfe 43.

Before accepting this motion, the Moderator explained to the voters this was a
zoning issue, therefore if it is indefinitely postponed, it could not come back to
another Town Meeting for two years without the assent of the Planning Board.

Finance Committee Repore: There was no report.

Board of Selectmen: (J. Cope) Recommended indefinite postponement.

Planning Board : (R. Brooks) The Board supported indefinite postponement.

The motion under Article 43 was VOTED,



93,
APRIL 23, 1990

ARTICLE 44,  AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ART. IX.V.D.6.h,i,q -
MOTOR VEHICLE, HAND CARRIED AND POLITICAL SIGNS

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning Bylaw by deleting
Section V.D.6.h, Signs Which Do Not Require a Sign Permit, Special
Signs, in its entirety and substituting in place thereof the following:

"h. Motor Vehicle Signs - Signs mounted on registered motor vehicles
provided that the total area of the sign(s) visible from any one
direction on the motor vehicle is no more than six square feet;
or, if the area is larger, the motor vehicle when parked for
mere than 90 minutes is parked so that it is not visible from any
public way.

i. Hand Carried Signs - Non-commercial signs carried by hand.

3. Political Signs - All political signs, provided, however, that election
signs shall be removed within 7 days following the election.";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition

Ralph Tyler of Deacon Lane moued 1o awend the Zoning Bylaw 8y deleting Sectlion
ViD G,k dn dts entinely and sul stiluling in pluce theneof the follfowing:

Yhe  Heden Vehicle Signs - Sions mounted on registered molon pehicles
provided the tolel wrea of the signls) wisilile in any one direction
en the molea pehicle L3 no more ihon six squade Feels oa, if lhe wreu
£a Langes, the meten wehicle’ whenever panked fon mone than 90 minuies
446 putked s Lhel "lho sdgn is nol visilifc faom any public way.

4 Hand Cynnded Signe - Non-commenciaf signs caaried by hand.”

In support of this motion, Mr. Tyler explained this amendment would establish an
enforcement tool that could be used when trucks are flagrantly used to bypass the intent
of our sign bylaw. He noted newspaper articles had supgested this would become a tool
for harassment of legitimate people, employees of companies parking their pick-up trucks
in front of a store, while they get a cup of coffee or something and stayed too long. He
would not support this Article if he thought the Zoning Bylaw was so enforced by the
Building Inspector. However, these past few years along Route 20 many times large prominent
trucks or large commercial vehicles were parked in the same location, almost every night
and every weekend, prominently displaying the signs on their vehicles, Mr. Tyler noted
if one was familiar with the Sign Bylaw, it was understandable why this was happening, as
they couldn't put up signs like that to get the visibility for their business in a legitimate
way, so they park their trucks. If you see that sort of thing happening for a long time,
then there would be an enforcement tool with this amendment that the Building Inspector
could use to suggest to those people they move their trucks.

Finance Committee Report: (J. Ryan) The FinCom took no position on this motion.

Board of Selectmen Report: The Board tock no position on this motion.

Planning Board Report: (R. Brooks) The Board did not support this amendment., Its main
concern being it lacked enforceability,




G4,
APRIL 23, 1990

Design Review Board: ({J. Fantasia) Although the Design Review Board was in favoer of
bylaw changes that would expedite or achieve a more desired result relative to signage,

it was reluctant to support changes generally perceived by the business community as
harassment or seeking to redress problems of small significance or in all certainty are
destined to become sciff laws. The present bylaw has no requirements for signs mounted
on registered motor vehicles. Most businesses have company vehicles, perhaps two or three
that have used such a vehicle to circumvent the intent of the Sign Bylaw. If Article 44
is passed, many people involved in lepitimate use of their business vehicle(s) could find
themselves in violation of the bylaw, thereby becoming vulnerable to harassment, if some-
one were $0 inclined or who could realistically expect the Building Inspector to conduct

a daily surveillance of the coming and going of all business vehicles in Town at 90 minute
intervals. The DRB believed this article did not address issues of any real substance and
would run the risk of portraying Town officials as nitpicking and anti-business, and there-
fore urged the voters to defeat this motion.

Henry Sorett of Longfellow Road expressed concern about this article as to what
would the Goodwill truck at Star Market do or moving vans that need to make deliveries
in a residential neighborhood that may take half a day or more to unload. He believed
this Article would create an opportunity for arbitrary and capriciocus enforcement which,
if done, might expose the Town to liability. He urged the defeat of Article 44.

The motion under Article 44 was defeated,

ARTICLE 45,  AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ART. IX.IT.B - TECHNICAL CORRECTION
WAYSIDE INRK HISTORIC PRESERVATION RESIDENTIAL ZONE

To see if the Town will vote to amend the second paragraph of Section II1.B
of Article IX of the Town of Sudbury Bylaws (the Zoning Bylaw), location of
Residential Zone "A-1" by adding to the areas excluded the Wayside Inn
Historic Preservation Residential Zone so that the final clause thereof
will read:

"excluding therefrom Residential Zones "C"1 and "C"2, the Wayside Inn
Historic Preservation Residential Zone and all the zones described in
Section II, Paragraph C. 'Location of All Other Districts'";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen

D, Wallace of the Board of Selectmen mewed <in the wonds cf the ardicte.

Board of Selectmen Report: The 1988 Annual Town Meeting approved the establishment of
the Wayside Inn Historical Preservation Residential Zone Bylaw. Article 45 will correct
one part of the Bylaw which described the location of residential districts, that was
overlocked.

Finance Committee Report: No report

Planning Board Report: (R. Brocks} The Board recommended approval.

The motion under Article 45 was MAANIAOUSLY VOTED,



G5.
APRIL 23, 1990

ARTICLE 46, AMEND ZONING BYLAW ~ TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS

To see if the Town will vote to amend Sections I11.G.5.p.1), I11,6.5.e.1),
111.6.6.d.3), and V.N.7.k. of Article I¥ of the Town of Sudbury Bylaws, the
Zoning Bylaw, by changing the words "Department of Environmental Quality
Engineering” as therein appearing to "Department of Environmental Protection":
or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen

Board of Selectmen Report: This article will amend the Zoning Bylaw by correctly amending
the name of a state agency which was recently changed. The Board supported this articie.

Finance Committec Report: Noe repert

Planning Beard Report: (R. Brooks) The Board recommended approval

The motion under Article 46 was NANTAOUSLY VOTED,

ARTICLE 47.  AMEND ZONWING BYLAW, ART. IN,V,N.7, =
WASTEWATER TREATMERNT FACILITIFS, APPLICATION PROCEDURE

To see if the Town will vote to amend Section V.N.7. of Article IX of the
town of Sudbury Bylaws, the Zoning Bylaw, by deleting subparagraphs 7.i,
and 7.j. and substituting therefor the following:
"i. The propesed mechanism, vhether letter of credit, escrow account,
insurance policy or other financial device to provide the Town 1) an

account in the amount of 100 percent of the costs necessarily associated
with the replacement of the facility, including design, materials and
construction costs, and 2) an account to fund any costs necessarily
associated with modificatiens to the facility which are required fer
compliance with any of its local, state or federal approvals or permits,

for use in the event that the owner or operator of the facility fails to
undertake such replacement or modifications when required by law, regulation
or physical condition of the facility. Such financial security must he
sufficient to cover against inflation and any other cost increases.

j. The proposed mechanism, whether letter of credit, escrow account,
insurance policy or other financial device, in the amount of no less than
£5,000,000,00 to 1) indemnify the Town from and against any and all claims
for injuries or death of persons or damage to property, the environment or
groundwater arising out of the installation, operation or failure to operate
of the facility, and 2) provide insurance coverage against all such injuries
or damage to the Town or other persons or entities.”;

OF act on anytning relative thereto.

Submitted by the Wastewater Advisory Committee, Board of Selectmen, and
Finance Committee

Bill Cooper of the Wastewater Advisory Committee meoved <n ihe weads of the Andicle.




96,
APRIL 23, 1990

Wastewater Advisory Committee Report: Article 47 is a technical correction to sections

7.i. and 7.j. of the Wastewater Treatment Facilities Bylaw, approved at the 1989 Annual

Town Meeting. The changes were made to provide a cliear description of the financial pro-
tection for the Town and its citizens which an operator must have in place before a small
wastewater treatment facility can be constructed.

Board of Selectmen Report: (J. Cope) The Board supported Article 47.

Finance Commitee Report: <{J. Ryan) The Committee recommended approval. The purpose of
this article is to give as much protection to the Town as possible.

Planping Board Report: {M. Meixsell) The Board recommended approval of this article,

The motion under Article 47 was HNAATAOUSLY YOTED,

ARTICLE 48.  ACCEPT CHAPTER 653, SECTION 40, OF THE ACTS OF 1989 -
ASSESSMENT DATE CHANGES

To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of Section 40 of
Chapter 653 of the Acts of 1989, amending Chapter 59, section 24(a)} of
the General Laws, regarding assessment date changes for new growth, or
act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition

Mr. Haberstroh, Chairman of the Board of Assessors, moved Zo accepl the pronisions
¢f Seelion 40 of Chuplen 633 of the Acis of 1989, amending Chaplen 59, seciden 28(a¢) of
the Generad Luws, negusding cssessmenit deie changes fon new growih.

In support of his motion, Mr. Haberstroh explained this law, if approved, would
enable the Assessors to place a value on new growth six months earlier than presently
allowed, Presently, any house or newly constructed building started after January 2nd
of each year, cannot have a value placed upon it until the following January. This law
would permit placement of a value on the property in July--six months eariier. He fur-
ther pointed out that a conservative estimate of $20,00C would be realized by the Toun
for the first year with this assessment date change.

FPinance Commitee Report: (J. Uepting) Recommended approval.

Board of Selectmén: (J. Drobinski) Recommended approval.

The motion under Article 48 was V076D,



g7.
APRIL 23, 1990

ARTICLE 49.  AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ARTICLE IX.III.A.1 ~ NON-PROFIT & CHARITARLE

Pkl W bt e b el At o i B R Lo b e LA L LS Lo

PERMITTED YSES TN SINGLE RESIDENCE ZONES

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Sudbury Zoning Bylaw, Article IX,
Section TII.A.1, Sinple Residence Districts Permitted Uses, by relettering
subparagraph "e." as subparagraph "f£." and adding a new subparagraph e. as
follows:
"e. Non-profit organization sponsored events or fund raising activities
or charitable fund raising activities not exceeding 30 days' duration
provided that a permit for such use specifying any conditions deemed
appropriate has been issued by the Board of Selectmen if the Selectmen
shall rule that the benefits to the community at large outweigh possible
detriments to specific neighborhoods.™;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition

Ralph Tyler of Deacon Road mewed fo dndefinitely posipone Arlicle 49.

In support of his motion, Mr. Tyler explained, at discussions he has had with Town
Counsel, after the Warrant had been printed, he was informed that a Special Permit under
the Zoning Jylaw would be required and not the permit process as written in Article 49.
The Special Permit process would require notices te sll abutters, newspaper advertising,
lengthy appeal periods and rights of appeal. Consequently, the intention te create some
type of a reasonable administrative procedure within the four corners of this Article was
not possible,

Finance Commitee Report: The Committee did not repert on this Article, but it did
support the motion to indefinitely postpene.

Board of Selectmen: (J. Drobinski} The Board supported the motion te indefinitely
postpone.

Planning Board Report: (. Brocks) The Board supported the motion to indefinitely
postpone.

The motion under Article 49 was UAANT/DLSLY VOTED,



98,
APRIL 23, 1990

ARTICLE 50,  AMEND BYLAW, ART. V, PUBLIC SAFETY - DOG CONTRO!. TFINES

To see if the Town will vote to amend Section 3 of Article V, Public Safety,
of the Town of Sudbury Bylaws, by replacing the schedule of fines under the
second paragraph entitled, '"Control of Dogs", with a new fine schedule, so
that the last sentence of said paragraph shall read:

"The owner or keeper of a dog who vielates this bylaw shall be

punished by a penalty according to the following schedule of

fines: for the first offense in any calendar year--twenty-five

doliars; and for the second or subsequent such offense--fifty dollars.”;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition

Linda Ravesi of 122 Morse Road moued <n Zhe woads of the Aaticle,

Ms. Ravesi explained she was propesing to change the dog fines from $10, $15 and
$25 to $25 for the first offense and S50 for the secend offense, as dog owners do not
pay attention to the Dog Officer’s repeated warnings, as the fine(s) are too small.
She believed if the fines were increased the people would think twice about letting
their dogs run loose.

Finance Comrittee Report: (R. Coe) According to Mr. Coe, the Finance Committee, after
considerabie procrastination, elected to take no position on this article, It appeared
to have financial impact in the sense it addressed fines payable to the Town, but the
Finance Committee couldn't convince itself the amount of fines to be collected would
have enough impact to justify saving it really has a financial impact, It may have a
financial impact to the owner of a roaming dog, but not to the Town, therefore the
Committee, using their prerogative tock no position on this article.

Board of Selectmen: (J. Drobinski} The Board supported this artvicle.

Hendrik Tober of Ames Road spoke in opposition to this Article, stating it was
extremely inflexible.

The motion under Article 50 was VO7ED.



ARTICLE 13,

STREET ACCEPTANCES

APRIL 23, 1990 99,

To see if the Town will vote to accept the layout of any one or more of

the following wayas:

SUFFOLK ROAD

BELCHER DRIVE

RUN BROOK CIRCLE

WEBSTER CIRCLE

PHILLIPS ROAD

MARY CATHERINE LANE

WHITE OAK LANE

LAUREL CIRCLE

KATO DRIVE

KATO SUMMIT

CANDLEWOGD CLRCLE

WALKER FARM ROAD

QLD MEADOW ROAD
(Portion)

From Belcher Drive to Ford Road,
a distance of 6%3 feet, more or less;

From the end of the public way of Belcher Drive
to Ford Road, a distance of 2,491 feet, more or less;

From Fairbank Road to a dead end,
a distance of 656 feet, more or less;

From Phillips Reoad to a dead end,

a distance of 1,004 feet, more or less;

From the end of the Public Way of Phillips Road
to a dead end, a distance of 1,302 feet, more or less:

From North Road,
a distance of 1,065 feet, more or less;

From Moore Road to a dead end,
a distance of 1,490 feet, more or less;

From White Uak Lane to a dead end,
a distance of 399 feet, more or less;

From Gocdmar's Hill Road to a dead end,
a distance of 2,264 feet, more or less:

From Katoe Drive to a dead end,
a distance of 255 feet, more or less;

From Peakham Road to a dead end,
a distance of 326 feet, more or less;

From Goodman's 1l1ill Road to a deud end,
a distance of 950 feet, more or less;

From Elliot Road southerly to a dead end,
a distance of 197 feet, on average, more or less;

as laid out by the Board of Selectmen in accordance with the descriptions

and plans on file in the Town Clerk's Cffice; to authorize the acquisition

by purchase, by gift or by a taking by eminent domain, in fee simple, of

the property shown on said plans; and to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, $1,400, or any other sum, therefor and ail expenses in
connection therewith; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen



1G0.
APRIL 23, 1990

Selectmen Cope moped Lo uceepl lhe Logould of the following ways:?

SUFFOLK ROAD From Befcohen Dadve Lo Ford Reud,
a distance of 693 feel, mere oa Lesss

BELCHER DRIVE From the end of lhe puldic way of Beleher Daive
Lo Ford Rowd, « dislance of 2,491 feed, moae ¢n Les:s

AARY CATHERINE LANE Faom Noath Road
a distance of 7,065 feel, mone oa Less;

WHITE QAKX LANE From Moore Rowd 1o a dead end,
e distence of 1,490 feei, mone on fLess;

LAREL CIRCLE From White Cuk Lune Zo a dead end,
a distance of 399 feel, mone on fessy

KATO DRIVE From Goodman’ & HiLE Road #o a dewd end,
a dislance of 2,264 feel, mone on Less;

KATO SUreir7 From Kato dnive 1o « dead end,
o distance of 255 feed, moae or Lessi

CArRpLEoOR CIRCLE Facm Peakhan Rowd 1o o dead end,
@ distance of 326 feel, mone on Lessy

FALRER FARM ROAD From Goecdman' 4 Hill Road o @ dead end,
o distance of 936 feed; mone cn Less;

OLD MEADOH ROAD Faom CLLiot Rowd southenly Lo o dead end,
{Portion) o distance of 7 feel, cn wueacge, nore on Lessy

“

s Luid cul Ly he Boasd of Selecdmen in accondance with {he descaiplicns
wnet plans en file in the Taon Cled s offices 1o authonize the veguisilion Ly puachase,
(g gifl o Ly o faking Ly wninent domudn, in fee sdinpfe, of the pacpenly shown on seid
plansi und 1o uppropadete 57,400 therefone ond wll expenses connecled iheaceddh, suid s
ic feo awdsed Ly Faxadion, ”

Board of Selectmen: { J. Cepe} The Board supported this motion.

Finance Committee Report: (R. Pettingell) The Committee recommended approval of
this motion.

Richard Brooks of the Planning Board meved o emend Ly remopdng faom the madn medion
the words Kato Dadpe faom Goodnoen' s HilLE Read io o dead end, a distance of 2,264 feed,
nere on Less wnd Kato Surmdiid face Kelo Dadive 1o o dead ends a disiance of 255 feet, mcac
e Lesa

At this time, the Moderatoer asked Town Counsel, Paul Kenny, to explain to the Hall
what a "street acceptance” is and the consequences of a street acceptance. Mr. Kenny
explained that a street acceptance involves the acceptance by the Town of a private way
making it a public way. The effect being that the Town then takes over the maintenance
of the road, is in charge of drainage, repairs pot holes, if any, and re~paves the road
when necessary. It is a public way within the control and ownership of the Town. Vhereas
a private way, unless a community has accepted a state statute, cannot even be plowed by 2
town. Any work done on a private way, repairs or re-pavement of the private way must be
done at the expense of the abutters to the private way. Essentially, the abutters of a
private way are responsible for the upkeep and repairs of the private way, whereas the Town
is responsible for the upkeep and repairs of a public way.

In support of his motion, Mr. Brooks stated these two "ways" were not up to the
standards usually required for acceptance at Town Meeting. Currently, no homes have



101,
APRIL 23, 1990

have been constructed on them. There could be a liability to the Town should there be
pot-holes from trucks traversing them.

It was stated by others that this amendment would penalize contractors. In addition,
the Town has in the past accepted streets before homes were coastructed on them,

While one voter, Josiah Frost, thought this amendment would be an injustice to
developers and asked for its defeat, another voter, Charles Swanger, thought the amend-
ment would be a good incentive to get developers to complete roads, and he further com-
mented it would protect the townspeople--the taxpayers. It was further pointed out by
Russell Kirby of the Planning Board that these two roads have one aspect which separates
them from virtwally all the others--they do not provide any through traffic. These roads
serve the subdivision and the subdivision only. They do not serve any of the residents
of the Town, which was one of the btasic reasons why the Board took the position it did.
He asked why the Town should assume responsibility for the maintenance of roads which do
not serve any of its residents. The other roads, while in other subdivisions, and also
do not provide through traffic, they do provide access to dwellings on parcels which are
owned by voters and citizens of the Town.

The motion to amend was defeated,

William E., Roch asked why Phillips Road, Run Brock Circle and Webster Circle were
deleted from the 1ist of ways for acceptance. Town Engineer, Bill Place explained there
was & technical difficulty. The proper drainage route was not recorded for these three
roads. There were also some outstanding issues as far as the Conservation Commission
was concerned,

The main motion under Article 13 was UWANIAOUSLY VOTED,



ARTICLE 28

APRIL 23, 1990

AMEND ZONTNG BYLAW, ART. IN, TIT,A.)1.b-PERMITTED USES IN RESIDENCE DISTRICIS,

HOME OCCUPATION

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning Bylaw by deleting
Section ITI.A.%L.b in its entirety and substituting in place thereof

the following:

"b. Home Occupation

(1) Cnstamary Home Occupation - the practice or conduct of a
profession or occupation shall be permitted in a dwelling
or in ap accessory building, provided that:

(a)
(b}

(c)

(d)

(e)

(£)

(g)

(h)

(i)

Same is conducted by a resident of the dwelling;

Not more than ore full-time employee, or the
eguivalent, exclusive of other residents of the
dwelling, is employed on the premises;

The home profession or occupation is secondary to the
use of the dwelling as the principal residence of the
resident conducting the same;

No external changes are made which alter the residental
character of the premises;

There is no exterior storage of material or equipment
(including the parking of commercial vehicles) and ne
other exterior indication of such use or variation

from the residential character of the premises;

There is no public display of goods or wares, and there
are no signs pertaining to such use, except for a name
plate, not exceeding 6" in height nor 18" in width;
There is adequate off-street parking provided in
connection with the practice or conduct of the home
profession or occupation which dces not substantially
alter the appearance of the premises as a sinpgle-family
residence and such use does not require the parking of
more than four vehicles at the premises at any one time
(including the vehicles of all residents);

Any traffic generated by such use is not inconsistent
with traffic usually associated with a sinple-family
residence; and

There is no offensive noise, vibration, smoke, dust,
odors, heat, or glare produced in connection with such
use.

{2) ©Special Home Occupations and Antique Sales - The Board of
Appeals by Special Permit may authorize:

{a)

(b)

{c)

{d)

A Special Home Occupation which otherwise meets the
conditions of the foregoing subparagraphs b. (1) (a)
through (1) but requires the parking of more than four
vehicles or which involves more than one full time

employee or the equivalent, exclusive of other residents

of the dwelling or which requires a sign larger than
specified in subparagraph b.{1}(f).

The sale of antiques in a dwelling or in an accessory
building, provided that the same is conducted pursuant

to the conditions set forth in the foregoing subparagraphs
b.(1)(a) through (i},

Any use requiring a Special Permit shall be subject to all
requirements as to setbacks, off-street parking and all
requirements and restrictions pertaining tc a business area.
Any Special Permit granted hereunder shall terminate upon
the resident permit holder ceasing to reside in the dwelling.

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition



103,
APRIL 23, 1660

Ralph Tyler of Deacow Lane moued fhel Aaticfe 28 fe zeferrned io a joind commilicc
of the Planning Board and the Bousd of fppeals io deaft a Home Occupaiion fyfan fon
presentaldon al the 1997 Annual Town feeting.

The Moderator advised Mr. Tyler that there is no such joint committee as noted in
his motion. The Town cannot refer to a non-existent committee. Additionally, there is
no commitment that such a committee is going to exist. Thereupon, Mr. Tyler withdrew
the first motion and then:

moved Lo refer Andicle 28 to the Planning Bourd 1o daaft a Home Oceupation Sylus
for a presentolion al ihe 1997 Annuad Town fleeting.

Mr. Tyler noted there were some significant drafting errors that could have created
locp holes for people to eagage in home occupations without permits. Preferring not to
amend this Article on the floor, he thought it would be better to have more viewpoints
on what needs to be done, as there are many people who are establishing home offices
either on a part-time or full-time basis. Most of it is unregulated and unreported. The
current bylaw and the need to have a home occupation kind of approval from the Board of
Appeals does open up a point of view that you can arbitrarily harass certain pecple if
you want, It could be an arbitrary bylaw, therefore it was thought it would be better
to put in the language of our Zoning Bylaw certain things he thought would not be harmful
to the residential character of neighborhoods. The intent is to create some kind of a
bylaw where certain types of home occupations are allowed by right--occupations that would
be encouraged and not creste administrative burdens for people. He acknowledged that
people working in this manner, reduce commuting/traffic congestion and factors such as
that which are desirable,

Fipance Commitee Report: No report,

Board of Selectmen Report: (J. Cope) The Board deferred to the Planning Roard.

Planning Beayd Report: {J. Watterson) The Board supported the motion.

Joseph Kline of Stone Road asked for the defeat of this amendment on its merit
and alsc for defeat of the article.

The motion to refer was defeated.

At this time Russell Kirby of the Planning Board mowed Lo dndefiniiefy postpone
Ardicle 28,

James Watterson of the Planning Board stated the Board supported the motion to
indefinitely postpone and also supported having the Board of Appeals work on an article
to be presented to Town Meeting in the future.

At this time, Town Counsel, Paul Kenny, reminded the Moderator that it would be two
calendar years before this article could be presented to the voters again, absent a
favorable report by the Planning Board,

The motion under Article 28 to indefinitely pestpone was YOTED,



104,
APRIL 23, 1990

At this time Articles 29 - 35, submitted by the same petitioners, were taken up
under one motion.

White Pond

...................... TN Sudbury
...................... N Water District

JRICITIRIN § 6.87 Acres

""" Melone:
oo 28,

Wagner
1.00 Acre

Falrvlew Devefopmant
Normon 2.649 Acres
Q.15 Acraes

ARTICLES 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, & 35
Research District No. |

ARTICLE 2¢ AMEND ZONTNG BYLAW, ART, IX.IV.A.7 — INTENSITY REGULATICNS EXCEPTION

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning Bylaw, Section IV, to
encourage the preservation of Open Space throughout Sudbury by inserting
Section IV.A.7 as follows:

"7. Exception to Encourage Open Space
The minimum dimensional requirements for a residential subdivision
plan in which at least 25% of the total land area is dedicated as
Common Open land as described in Section IV.D.4.a through f, shall
be 50% of the minimum requirements prescribed in Section IV.B,
Schedule of Intensity Regulations. The maximum number of lots on
which a2 single family dwellinpg may be constructed in such a residential
subdivision is limited to no more than the number of single family
dwelling lots which could be achieved with a subdivision plan which
fully met the minimum requirements of Section IV.B (the Basic Density)
and Board of Health regulations plus a bonus number of lots equal to
one half of the percentage of the total land area dedicated to Open
Space times the Basic Density. When this calculation results in a
fracticnal number, only a fraction of three quarters or more shall
be equal to one.’;

or act on anything relative thereto



APRIL 23, 1990

ARTICLE 30.  AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ART. IX - RESEARCH DISTRICTS - PERMITTED USES
MODIFIED CLUSTER DEVELOPMENT

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Sudbury Zoning Bylaw, Article IX,by:

A. renaming the Research Districts the "Research/Residential” Districts as
appearing in Sections IT.A.7. - Establishment of Districts, II.C -
Location of All Other Districts, and wherever else appearing;

B. adding to the list of permitted uses in Section TII1.D. the following:

d. Modified Cluster Development - a cluster development of single
family detached dwellings and accessory structures upon issuance
of a special permit from the Planning Board in accordance with the
provisions of Section IV.D., as modified by the following requirements.

1. Cluster Standards
a) Minimum Tract Size - 25 acres

b) Number of Building Lots Permitted - the number that would
be allowed under the requirements of the Residence C zoning
district {minimum lot size=00,000 square feet). Land which
is subject to a perpetual restriction pursuant to M.G.L.
Chapter 184, sections 31 and 32 and land subject to a
restriction of the type described in said section 31 which
is held by a povernmental body shall not be included in the
calculation of building lots permitted.

¢) Dimensional Requirements ~ Table 1 prescribes the minimum
regquirements for each lot and Table 2 prescribes the
requirements for the averages of all building lots created.

TABLE 1
Minimum Hinimum Minimum Minimum Minimum Minimum
Lot Lot Lot Front Side Rear
Area Frontage Width Yard Yard Yard
25,000 sf 80 ft. 80 ft. 351{t. 20 ft. 30 ft.
TABLE 2
Avg. Lot Area #vg. Lot Frontage Avg. Lot Width
30,000 sf 105 ft. 80 ft.

for the purpeses of Table 1 and Table 2 "Lot width" shall be defined

as the straight line distance between the side lot lines, as measured
parailel to a line cennecting the lot corners at the street line and
extending back from the street line to the foundation iine of the

dwelling closest to the street line. The requirements of Section IV.D.3.¢c.1)
concerning Special Water Resource Areas shall not apply.

d) Minimum Perimeter Buffer - 50 feet

e) Water Quality Protection - The applicant shall demonstrate
that the concentration of substances in surface and
groundwater shall nowhere excesd the concentration that
would be expected from development of the tract under the
requirements of the Residence C zoning district. In any
jnstance where an exception for additional building lots
is allowed under 3. below, the applicant shall demonstrate
that the concentration shall nowhere exceed that which
would be expected from development under the requirements
of the Residence A Zoning District.



APRIL 23, 1990

2. Common Land - Except as provided below, not less than 50% of the

land area of the tract shall be dedicated as common open land.
No more than 33% of the common open land shall consist of land
under any water body, bog, swamp, wet meadow or marsh, as defined
in M.G.L. Chapter 131, section 40, The Wetlands Protection Act,

and the regulations thereunder.

a) The minimum common open land area shall net include land to

be used for streets or parking areas.

3. Exceptions to Cluster Standards and Common Land Requirements

a) Additional Building lots

1) The Planning Board may allow additional building lots
for those developments which donate building lots to
the Sudbury Housing Authority which are accepted by the
Authority for construction of affordable housing, or
which will inciude lots on which affordable housing
will be constructed in conjunction with the developmesnt,

in accordance with Table 3.

TABLE 3
Total Lots Lots Donated to Housing
in Authority or Designated
DNevelopment for Affordable lousing
2-5 1
6 or more Up to 107 of number of
lots allowed under
d.1.b)

Total
Permitted
Lots

1 Plus total
lots allowed
uynder d.1.b)

2 for each
affordable
housing lot plus
total allowed
under 4¢.1.b)

Calculations resulting in fractional lots of 0.5 or more shall

be rounded to the next larger whole number, while
be rounded down to the next smaller whole aumber.
“"affordable housing" shall mean any single family

others shall
As used herein,
detached dwelling

which complies with the eligibility reguirements for financial

assistance under & state or federally sponsored governmental program

for the construction or provision of housing for persons of low or
middle income, as such persons may be defined thereunder.

2) The Planning Board may alsc allow additional lots, up to 30% of
the number permitted under d.1l.b) above for these developments
which provide common open landé in one or more of the three listed
categories, according to the following formula: one additional
lot for each building lot shown on the preliminary subdivision
plan submitted with the special permit application which consists
of land of the type described in such categories and where all of
the land included in such lot will be a part of the common open

land in the cluster development. In no event,

however, may the

total number of lots in the development exceed that which would

be allewed in the Residence A Zoning District.

i. Land which currently is in agricultural use, or
land which is suitable in location and soil
characteristics to be used agriculturally, and
which will be made available for commercial
farming through lease or for public community

gardens;

ii. Land which lies within a Water Resource Protection

District, Zone I1 as set forth in Sectien
this Bylaw;

II1.G. of

106.



APRTL 23, 1990

111, Lang which Preserves Scenic vigpag Or open vigyg fron
Route 117 or from lapg abutting thereon;

b) Reductigp of Common Land Area and Minimym Average Io¢ Area Requirene

1) When the Planning Boarg alloys additional lots PUrsuvany
to 3.a1) or 2) above, i may algg allow g reduction 54
the minimym comron open land Yequirement te 40%, ir such

2} The Planning Boarg Mmay allow ap additiona] Teduction of the

3) Vhenevey the mingmym common lapg area Fequirement 4 reduced
hereunder, O more thap S0Z of the common land shall consist
of Iang under any wvater body, bog Swamp, wer Meadow gy marsh
25 defineq in saigd Chaptep 131, section 40 and the rYegulatiopg
thereunder.

4, Application for a Special Permit

a) The Teouired preliminary Subdivisioy Plan sha1y show development
of the Lrace ynder the Tequirements of the Residence C Zoning
Eﬁstrict. Ehen ap applicant seeks additionay lots Pursyant (g
Sall) or 2) above, g preliminary Subdivigigy, plan showing develgp..
ment of the tract ungep the Tequirementg of the Residence A Zoning
istrice shall azg, be required,

5, Planning Board Action

2) preservation of the visual character of the tract, ag
vieved fronm both on and off the tracet;

3) Protection of important histerie features, both gy and off
the site, incIuding Stone wallg and historie structures;

4)  ip applicationg for additiona] lotsg under 3.a)1), the
integration of the affordable housing lots wigh the
other lots ip the development;

development Special Permit hag been made, no UEility installations,
ne ditching, 8rading or Constructipn of roads, ng 8rading of land or
lots, ng EXcavatian except for Purposes of 801l testing, o dredging
or filling. and ng construction of buildings or Structures shall be
done op any part of the development site uptil the applicatiop has
been @pproved anq a special permit granted, ;

Or act on anything relative therero,



108,
APRIL 23, 1990

ARTICLE 31. SUDBURY RESEARCH CENTER LAND ACQUISITION

To see if the Town will vote to acquire, by purchase, or otherwise, all

or part of the property owned by Unisys Corporation and located off Route 117
and shown as Parcel 300 on Town Property Map C-11, consisting of 101.52 acres
more or less, for conservation purposes pursuant to Chapter 40, section 8C of
the General Laws or for general municipal purposes, upon certain terms and
conditions, and to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from available funds,
or from the Conservation Fund, a sum of money therefor and all expenses in
connection therewith, and to determine whether such sum shall be raised by
borrowing; and further, to authorize the Conservation Commission to seek
grants and other funding therefor; or act on anything relative thereto.

ARTICLE 32, AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ART, IX.¥I.C - DELETE RESEARCH DISTRICT NO. 1

Te see if the Town will vote to amend the Sudbury Zoning Bylaw, Article IX,
Section II. Establishment of Districts, Subsection C., Location of A1l Other
Districts, by deleting Research District Ne. 1, located north of Route 117,
in its entirety; or act on anything relative thereto.

ARTICLE 33. AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ART, IX.ITI.D, - PERMITTED USES, RESEARCE DISTRICTS

To see if the Town will vote t¢ amend the Town of Sudbury Bylaws, Article IX,
the Zoning Bylaw, Section IT1I, Permitted Uses, Subsection D, Research Pistricts,
by adding the following to the list of permitted uses:

"d. FExecutive, administrative, engineering, financial or
professional offices including accessory uses thereto.

@. Any use permitted in the Single Residence "A" District.

f. Medical centers, nursing homes, elderly housing, or residential
life care facilities for the elderly.

Schools, educational facilities, or housing for educational
personnel employed by the educational institution and their
families.";

fize)

or act on anything relative thereto.

ARTTCLE 34, AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ART, IX.IV.B - INTENSITY REGULATIONS, RESEARCH DISTRICTS

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Sudbury Bylaws, Article IX,
the Zoning Bylaw, Section IV, Intensity Regulations, Subsection B, Schedule

of Intensity Regulations for Research RD Districts, by changing the Maximunm
Fleor Area Ratio to 7,000 square feet gross floor area per acre and by changing
the Minimum Lot Size to 10 acres; or act on anything relative thereto,



109.

APRIL 23, 1990

ARTICLE 35, MAINTAIN EXISTING UNISYS FACILITY TN COMMERCIAL TAX BASE
ZONING BYLAW EXEMPTIONS

To see if the Town, acting under the provisions of the Sudbury Zoning Bylaw,
Art. IX, Section I.B, will vote to exempt the existing Unisys buildings on
eight or more acres of land in Research District No. 1 from the following
provisions of the Town of Sudbury Zoning Bylaw:

1. Section IV.A & B, Intemsity Regulations, provided that the existing
facility remains below 75,000 square feet; and

2. Section III.A & D', Permitted Uses, if it is devoted to one or more of
the following uses:
a. Executive, administrative, eagineering, financial or professional
offices including accessory uses thereto
b. Medical center, nursing home, elderly housing, or residential life
care facilities for the elderly
c. Any use permitted in the Research Discrict; and

3, 'The 157 impervious surface restrictions of Section III.G.5, Use
Regulations, subsections a.5 and b.9, provided that any increase
in paved parking or other impervious surface within the approximately
8-acre site is offset by a decrease in the paved parking or other
impervious surface already existing on the Unisys property;

or act on anything relative thereto,

Submitted by Petitions

David Wallace of the Board of Selectmen meued {hadl Azdicfes 29 - 33 fe refenned
fo dhe Beard of Sefectmen Lo sindy und reperil wioa Rl 1990 Speciad 7Town fleeling.

Selectman Wallace stated the Town is in the process of negotiating with Unisys,
the major land owner with whom these articles would be dealing. Although no resolution
was in sight as to the lawsuit itself, or as to what the Town needs and wants for this
gite, as well as Unisys, it was his expectation that the next couple of months, especially
the next month, would bring them closer together in understanding one another's positions.
He made no assertions that they would be able to negotiate a settlement, however, he stated
it probably was the first time they had had really meaningful negotiations and very signifi-
cant conversations with Unisys and its attorneys. It was, according to Mr, Wallace, in
the Town's best interest, as well as those of the proponentsof these articles, to continue
te work on this., He further believed they would know whether they would be able to come
to a negotiated settlement sometime before the Fall. If that isn't the case, then the
court will decide what is the correct course of actien, i.e. whether the zoning should
remain in place or be changed. The thinking at this time was to keep things out of court.
It was his hope that if a settlement is negotisted, he would return at a Fall Specizl
Town Meeting with new zoning bylaw amendments that would incorporate any and ail of the
elements seen in these various articles. At this time it would be premature to pass any
one of these articles and lock either side into a position at this time.

Finance Committee Report: (R. Pettingell) It was pointed out there was a strong
dialogue on-going at this time between the Town and Unisys, therefore the Committee
recommended support for this motion.

Planninn Board Peport: (R, Brocks) The Board suvported this motion to refer.

Hendrik Tober cof Ames Road mered ¢ amend the moiion fy deleting the wonds "
a Fald 71990 Specdal Taen feciing” wnd subsiiduic instead "o o fuluae Town Meetiny”,



110,

APRIL 23, 1990

Mr. Tober commented that the subject of the Sperry land is something which has a
high order of emotionality for each and every one of Sudbury's citizens. It was his
impression that a Special Town Meeting does not really represent the majority of the
thinking in the Town, as it is a little more subject to manipulation than a general
Town Meeting.

It was noted by Town Counsel that a "future" town meeting could be any future
meeting, including a "special" town meeting.

Selectmen Wallace acknowledged there was need to act upon these articles, as the
Town hadn't moved in the past five (5) years. There was need to bring something back
as soon as possible, maybe not next month, but next Fall. He did not support the
amendment .

Town Counsel was asked what the meaning of "future" town meeting was as opposed to
a "Fall" town meeting, to which he repiied the following: "This Town Meeting cannot
darect nor can any Town Meeting direct the calling of a Special Town Meeting or any
Special Town Meeting. It can only be accomplished by the Board of Selectmen or by a
petition of a specific number of voters of the Town in accordance with the State Statute.”

The Chairman of the Finance Committee expressed the concern of the Committee that
the Town not be perceived as dragging its feet on this matter, and strongly supported
the sentiment expressed by Mr. Wallace that if these articles are referred to the Select-
men, it is with the understanding they will move with all dispatch on this issue and report
back to the Touwn at a future Town Meeting as soon as possible with their proposal. With
that proviseo, the Finance Committee supported the motion to amend.

The motion to amend the main motion was Y0780,

Henry Sorett of Longfellow Road stood in opposition to the amended main motion and
gave the following presentation: "I am distressed by the way this matter has been handled
and have said so privately, repeatedly to a number of (sic) all the members of the Board
of Selectmen. The only way that I think that it would be appropriate for this Towa to
pass the motion to refer would be if we held Unisys' written agreement to defer pressing
their lawsuit and taking any further steps until after the proposed future Town Meeting.

If Unisys had given us an agreement in writing not to press their lawswit, and was willing
to negotiate in good faith, fine. I have not heard that. I am concerned about this issue
(sic) that I went to the Land Court and looked at the public record and I discovered that
this Town does not even have an appearance by its counsel on the public record. I have a
copy of the docket in my hand and anyone is welcome to look at it. The docket contains

as entry #8, Plaintiff's motion for assignment of pretrial and conference and trial date
allowed. Case assigned for May l4th, the call of the 1list. Ladies and gentlemen, if we
pass on this Article and Unisys decides it wants to press on its lawsuit, we will never
have the opportunity to pass on this and it will be a decision of the judge in a case in
which our counsel has not even filed an appearance. Let me say to you, if we don't deal
with these articles and we don't deal with this issue and Unisys decides to play hard ball,
and it is represented by very competent counsel (I have the greatest respect for ¥Nr.
DAgostine’s ability), we are poing to have our heads handed to us and that seems to me
to be both unwise and dangerous. In the absence of an effective defense by the Town, and
there is none on the public record--in the absence of an effective defense by this Toun,
it strikes me that we should act on these articles and on their merits--grant Unisys some
additicnal leniency so as, by amendment, to provide ocurselves with a more effective defense.
T must say that I am extraordinarily chagrined by the absence of an effective defense. I
am extraordinarily chagrined that the Town has not taken advantage of the environmental
issues which would, if appropriately pressed by litigation, provide it with a tremendous
amount of lieverage. Ve know that there is trichleroethylene pollution en the Unisys land,



111,
APRIL 23, 1990

We know that the Water District has incurred expenses. ¥We know that the Water District
has standing to protect the Town's interest in this regard. We know that by virtue of

a First Circuit's Board of Appeals decision, the recovery of response costs in this
situtation Is a right. Lawyers skilled in environmental litigation will tell you that

if appropriate discovery is undertaken, you will uncover the names and addresses of the
people who cperated that plant. We will find out if appropriate discovery is undertaken
what Unisys' waste disposal practices actually were and we may be able by effective defense
to prevent excessive development there and to protect the wellfield that exists up in
North Sudbury, that has been out of use for so long. It strikes me as an abdication of
our responsibilities to pass on these articles now., 1 hope that I am wrong, I hope that
Unisys does, in fact, bargain in good faith and that we can come back here in the Fall,
but I will tell you, I have the grestest fear that if we pass these articles, that by

the time that we have another Town Meeting and we have an opportunity to gather and confer
on this subject, it will all be out of our control as spilled milk, I urge the defeat of
this motion."

Town Counsel, Paul Kenny responded to this comment by stating, "Mr. Sorett is
ili-informed and uninformed, All of the things that he said are incorrect."

The motion to refer was FO7ED,

HMr. Brooks of the Planning Board ingquired if it was possible to dispose of all
these articles with one vote. The Moderator responded "Yes. There is a commitment of
all of.,..the motion was....I have been shorthanding it by saying 29 - 35, but the
motion that was put on the floor was each of them individually named and I believe that
that disposes of them all by Commitment Referral,”

TOWN COUNSEL OPINIONS:

It Is the opinion of Town Counsel that, 1f the Bylaw amendments proposed in the
following articles in the Warrant for the 1990 Annual Town Meeting are properly
moved, seconded and adopted by a majority vote in favor of the motion, the
proposed changes will become valid amendments to the Sudbury Bylaws:

Art. 4 Amend Bylaw, Art. XI Perscnnel Adwinistration Plan

Arc. 17 Amend Bylaw, art, V Gasoline Tank Removal Fee

Art. 36 Amend Bylaw, Art. V Driveway Location, Penalty

Art. 3B Amend Bylaw, Art. XV Building Permit Fees

Art, 39 Amend Bylaw, Art. XVII Wiring Permit Fees

Art, 41 Amend Bylaws, Art. XX Prohibit Overhead Utilities

Art, 42 Amend Bylaws, Art, XX1 Progressive Removal of Overhead
Utilitdes

Art. 50 Amend Bylaw, arc., Vv Dog Control ¥ines

It is the opinion of Town Couusel that, if the Zoning Bylaw changes set forth
in the following articles in the Warrant for the 1990 Annual Town Meeting are
Properly moved and seconded, reports are given by the Planning Board as
required by law, and the motions are adopted by a two-thirds vote ipn favor of
the motions, the proposed changes will become valid amendments to the Sudbury
Zoning Bylaw after approval by the Attorney General:



112,

APRIL 23, 1990

Art. 29 Amend Bylaw, Art. IX.IV.A.7 Intensity Regulations, Exception

Art, 30 Amend Bylaw, Art. IX Research Districts -~ Permitted
Uses, Modified Cluster

Art. 32 Amend Bylaw, Art. IX.II.C Delete Research District No. 1

Art. 33 Amend Bylaw, Art, IX,III.D Permitted Uses, Research Districts

Art. 34 Amend Bylaw, Art., IX.IV.B Intensity Regulations, Research
Districts

Art. 37 Amend Bylaw, Art. IX.V.0 Common Driveways

Art. 40 Amend bylaw, Art. XIX.I1I.C Delete Portion of LBD No. 5

Art, 44 Amend Bylaw, Art. IX.V.D.6.h,1,3 Motor Vehicle, Hand Carried and
Political Signs

Art, 45 Amend Bylaw, Art. IX.II.B Technical Correction - Wayside

Inn Historic Preservation Zone
Art. 46 Amend Bylaw : Technical Amendments (DEQE/DEP)
‘Art. 47 Amend Bylaw, Art. IX.V.N.7 Wastewater Treatment Facilitles,

Application Procedure

It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, 1f the Zoning bylaw change set forth in
aArticle 28, Amend Bylaw, Art. IX,I11,A.l.b, Home Qccupaticn, in the Warrant for
the 1990 Annual Town Meeting is amended to make subparagraph b.(l)(f) not
incensistent with Zoning Bylaw Section V.D.6.a, which permits resident and
occupation signs not exceeding two square feet, then properly moved and
seconded, & report is given by the Flanning Board as required by law, and the
motion is adopted by a two-thirds vote in favor of the motion, the proposed
change will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Zoning Bylaw after approval
by the Attorney General.

Dr. William Adelson, who opened the 1990 Annuzl Town Meeting, through the technclogy
of videc tape as he was out-of-town, expressed his desire to end it in person.

He moved thal ithis Annvel Town feeling fe dissofved,

This motion was seconded and YU7£D,

The meeting was dissolved at 9:57 P.M,

Attendance: 173

spectfully submitted,

o - -
~ e ¥ = x
b ﬁ%"%@@

Jean M., HacKenzie, CMC
Town Clerk



113.

SPECIAL TOWN ELECTION

May 14, 1990

The Special Town Election was held at the Peter Noyes School.
open from 7 AM to 8 PM. There were twelve voring machines used.
cast were 4,870 including 170 absentee ballots.
Town Clerk, Jean M. MacKenzie at 9:20 PM.

The polls were
The number of votes
The results were announced by the

QUESTION 1

Shall the Town of Sudbury be zllowed to assess an
additional $1,036,000 in real estate and personal property
taxes for the purpose of funding general government, public
safety and educational expenses of the Town of Sudbury for
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 19907

YES 2,248
NO 2,593
BLANKS 29

QUESTION 2

Shall the Town of Sudbury be allowed to assess an
additional $723,000 in real estate and perscnal propergy
taxes for the purpose of funding general government, public
safety and educational expenses of the Town of Sudbury for
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 19907

YES 2,410
el 2,421
BLANK 39

QUESTION 3

Shall the Town of Sudbury be allowed to assess an
additional $560,000 in real estate and personal property
taxes for the purpese of funding general government, public
safety and educational expenses of the Town of Sudbury for
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 19907

YES 2,710
KO 2,126 .
BLANKS 34

A true record, attest:

T ; Z): , y =y
:Q;fg‘b,‘ ‘;;;§2ﬁ4§E£Zé;;;L/
AMC

& Jean M. MacKenzie,
Town Clerk



114,
PROCEEDINGS
SPECIAL TOWN MEETING

September 10, 1990

The meeting was called to order by the Moderator, Thomas G. Dignan, .Ir.. at
7:53 p.m, at the Lincein-Sudbury Regional High School Auditorium, as a quorum was
declared present.

Reverened James E. Foley, Pastor of Our Lady of Fatima Catholic Church delivered

the invocation which was followed by the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag by Selectman
Judith Cope.

The Moderator examined and found in order the Call of the Annual Town Meeting, the
Officer's Return of Service and the Town Clerk's Return of Mailing.

Selectman Cope mowed Lo dispense with the aeuding of the Cabl of ihe fleeting and
the Ulficen’ s Redunn of Seavice and Zo waive the neading of the separcile articles of
the Warrand,

This motion was YOFED,

The Moderator was notified by the Town Accountant there was no available Free
Cash. In fact the Town had a deficit of $119,234.

As neither the Beard of Selectmen or the Finance Committee had any opening remarks,
the first order of business, Article !, was taken up

ARTICLE 1. AMEND ZONING BYLAW -
RESEARCH, PROFESSIONAL PARK ANL CONSERVATION DISTRICTS

To see if the Town will vote to amend Article IX of the Town of Sudbury
Bylaws, the Zoning Bylaw, by:

A. Renaming the Research Districts the "Research, Professional Park and
Conservation” Districts as appearing in Sections II1.A.7 - Establishment
of Districts, Section I1.C - Location of All Other Districts, and where-
ever else appearing;

B. Adding to the list of permitted uses in Section III1.1 the following:
"d4. agriculture

€. conservation
f. recreation
g. municipal uses
h. professional park, in accordance with the following requirements:
1) General Description ~ A Professional Park means a development
constructed on a lot or lots under single ownership, planned

and developed as an integral unit, and consisting of non-industrial
uses, as hereinafter set forth.

2} Area Regulations

Open Space - Not less than thirty percent (30%) of the Professicnsl
Park shall be undeveloped and maintained in its natural condition
as open space. However, one or more of the following uses or
facilities on such open space land shall be allowed:

Passive Recreation . Walking and/or bridle paths;
. Picnic areas;
. Kature trails.



3)

4)

115.

September 10, 1990

Uses Permitted in a Professional Park

aj}
b}
c)
d)

e)

Medical Center or Nursing Home.
Day Care Center.

Business or Professional Office.
Financial Service Office.

Commercial or Trade School.

Definitions of Uses

a)

b)

¢}

d)

&)

)

Medical Center - A facility licensed as required by law and
providing primary and emergency medical, surgical, diagnostic
and restorative care for persons treated therein.

Nursing Home - A facility licensed as required by law providing
fulltime convalescent nursing or chronic care to persons
residing therein.

Day Care Center - A facility licensed as reguired by law,
whether known as a nursery scheol, kinderparten, after school
center or ctherwise providing non-residential custody and care
during part or all of the day, separate from their parents,
and for providing for elder care.

Business or Professional Office - An office for the cenduct of
a non-manufacturing, non-industrial trade or commercial under-
taking, such as insurance, computer and information services,
or for wse in one of the learned professions, such as law,
medicine, psychology, architecture, accounting and engineering.

Financial Service Office - & bank, loan agency, credit union,
investment house, or other similar facility for the carrying
on c¢f banking, lending, stock trading, investment consultation,
financial analysis and other like services.

Commercial or Trade School - A private educational facility,
operated for profit, and offering training in business
activities or a manual trade or labor.

Parking/Loading and Refuse Requirements

a)

b)

c)

d)

For any proposed use of a lot in a Professional Park, there
shall be provisions for sufficient off-street parking for
that proposed use,

The parking area(s) may be ground level, underground, or in
a garage structure,

There shall be no on-street parking permitted in a
Professional Park,

The parking area(s) in the proposed lot are to be landscaped.
Ten percent (10%) minimum of the gross parking area is to be
devoted to living landscaping, which includes grass, ground
cover, plantings, shrubs and trees.

i} Such required landscaping areas shall be computed in
addition to the open space requirements. The landscaped
areas in the parking lot shall be so located that no
parking space is more than one hundred twenty (120) feet
from a pertion of such landscaped areas.

i1} ALl landsceped area(s) required in this section shall
contain less than one thousand (1000) square feet and no
less than one (1) live shade or ornamental tree for every
two thousand five hundred {2500} square feet of parking
area including access and egress points.



116.

September 10, 1980

iii) For underground parking areas and garage structures, access
and egress points, and garage perimeters {ten feet from the
foundation or exterior wall) must be landscaped. Such land-
scaping must include trees, shrubs or other plantings.

iv) All landscaped area(s) shall be maintained perpetually in a
healthy, aesthetic manner.

e) To the extent possible, joint parking lots, for two or more
buildings, shall be utilized so as to minimize the percentage
of land covered by access and egress points. Parking may be
located on a separate lot where that lot is part of the Professional
Park development, In all cases, pedestrian access between parking
areas will be provided.

£) A1l parking and loading areas shall be situated within the Professional
Park and shall be screened so as to minimize their visual impact.

g) Except as provided herein, parking areas shall comply with the
requirements of Section V.C, Parking Standards, of this Bylaw.

h) A minimum number of spaces, in accord with the following table
must be provided:

Medical Center Cne space for each
Business or Professional Office 300 feet of gross
Financial Service Office floor area.

Day Care Center One space for each staff

position plus one space
for each five persons of
licensed capacity.

i) Refuse Collection Areas — All cutdoor refuse collection areas shall
be visually screened from the street and adjacent property by a
complete opaque screen. No refuse collection areas are permitted
between the street line and the building line.

General Guidelines, Reguirements and Conditions Relative to Landscaping

a) All planting to be used in the landscaping design shall be
native or adaptable to the climate conditions existing in the
area.

b} A1l plantings used shall be initially healthy and maintained in
a healthy, vigorous condition.

Dimensional Requirements

MINTMUM AND MAXIMUM PROFESSIONAL PARK

Minimum Lot Area 15 acres, located entirely
within the Town of Sudbury

Minimum Lot Frontage 200 feet

Maximum Building Coverage 18%

(percentage of lot)

Minimum Front Yard Setback 100 feet

Minimum Side Yard Setback 50 feet

Minimum Rear Yard Setback 50 feet

Minimum Street Centerline 75 feet

Setbacl

Maximum Building Height 3 stories or 45 feet

Maximum Impervious Surface 4072

Lot Coverage



September 10, 1990

Water Resource Protection Notwithstanding the provisions of
District, Zone II, Section I11.G.5.b of this Zoning
Impervious Surface Lot Bylaw the maximum impervious
Coverage surface lot coverage for a lot

lying within a Water Resource
Protection District, Zone 11,
is 38Z.

As vsed herein, impervicus surface shall mean material covering the
ground, including but not limited to macadam, concrete, pavement
and buildings, that does not allow surface water to penetrate into
the scil. Except where it is located entirely within the confines
of a building footprint, an underground parking structure shall be
censidered as creating impervious surface.";

and inserting a "1." before the sentence reading, as amended, "The following
uses only shall be permitted in Research, Professional Park and Conservation
Districts:", and deleting therefrom the word "only".

C. Inserting a "2." before the sentence reading, as amended, "The following
uses are specifically prohibited in Research, Professional Park and
Conservation Districts:™;

D, Adding the following paragraph 3:

"3. Defimitions - Except where a different meaning is specified, the
following terms, as used in this subsection D, shall have the
following meanings:

a. Agriculture - Cultivation of the scil and the harvesting of food,
floweres or plants therefrom, the raising of livestock and use and
storage of eguipment and materials necessary thereto.

b. Conservation - Maintenance and retemtion of land or water areas
predomirantly in their natural condition or improvement thereof
only with trails or resource management programs that do not
significantly alter their natural state.

¢. Recreation - OQutdoor activities, such as horseback riding, skiing,
ice skating, swimming and tennis, not carried out as a commercial
venture and the necessary facilities therefor.

d. Municipal Uses - The use of land, buildings or structures by the
Town of Sudbury or the Sudbury Water District."; and

E. Adding to Section IV,B, Schedule of Intensity Regulations, for Research,
Professional Park and Conservation Districts a note (9) as follows:

"(9) For agriculture, conservation, recreation and municipal uses, the
intensity regulations shall be those applicable to Open Space
Districts. For Professional Parks, see Section III.D and reguirements
thereunder, except as to Residence Zone Bound.";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen

Board of Selectmen Report: The purpose of this amendment is to allow a Professional
Park to attract environmentally acceptable nom-industrial organizations, to encourage
diversity in the community tax base through appropriate commercial development; to
minimize potential adverse environmental conditions, such as potlution and noise,
asscciated with industrial developments; and provide that said development promotes
more efficient use of land while protecting natural resources and enhancing the
aesthetic qualities of the environment.




118.

September 10, 1990

In 1989, an article to eliminate the Research Districts was submitted for the

October 17th Special Town Meeting by Petitioner, Unisys Corporation. The article

was referred to the Selectmen and the Planning Board to form a committee to present
an article for action at the 1990 Annual Town Meeting. At that 1990 Annual Town
Meeting, various articles, in addition to that submitted by the Selectmen and the
Planning Board, were proposed to rezone the Research District areas. Some of these
would have eliminated the Research Districts in favor of residential development.
Such rezoning would have had the result of grandfathering the existing Research
facilities in the District areas. Several substantial questions were raised in
response to these articles, creating an aura of confusion. The Town Meeting, not
wanting to commit the rezoning proposals to the two-year statutory moratorium,
referred the matter to the Board of Selectmen for study and a report to a future town
meeting. A commitment was made to the Town Meeting body to return this matter to a
3pecial Town Mzeting in the Tall. The article presented is the product of that study.

The Board of Selectmen unanimously supports passage of Article 1. We believe it meets

the needs of the Town and the needs of the landowners in the Research District. Article 2
which follows is submitted as an alternative measure to be considered only if Article 1

is not passed. The Selectmen firmly believe passage of Article 1 is in the best interest
of the Town and will report further at the Special Town Meeting. [This was the printed
repert in the Warrant.]

David Wallace of the Doard of Selectmen mewed in the woads of the Andicle, wilh
the fobbowing chungas:

1} dn sulparagreph A7/, "General Description”, inseal, afier the word "ownershin”
in Line 2, the words "Locuded entinely within 1he Toon of Sudfunry,” and defete
the lwonds appeaning ofien "of" dn the thind Line and sufstituie the following:

"One o mene of the uses sef feadh wheve and fefow, provided that angy
aeseanch, developnend ¢n engincering uses shall be non-hazardous, s
defined hereunden”;

2 s

subparagraph b2 )y "Area Reguluiions”, add the following funguoge:

bt

"lndeagacund wtiliFies and surfuce dradinage releniion o detenticn
devices ot fewlunes nuy Lo pluced ox crealed within open space fand,
provdded, That 1he epen spoce Lund shaff Lo nestonsd, fo Fhe fulfest
exiend possifdle, o 413 cadginul, nulunet condidion afien the insdeflo-
fion thereot.”;

3 In sul paragraph h.3), "lses Dermitted in a Professicnct Pank:, change item
grapt ; . : S g
¢} fo aead "Businessy Prcfessionad on Admindstactive Office”;

4} In suliparagraph 7.3 ), "lses Peamiited in u Professionad Park”, wdd the foffowing:
"£) Nerwhazaadous nesewnch, development on engineering,

g} Uses accessony Lo peamitied uses, wa defined in Seclion 1.C of this Byl
Notwithstanding the propisions of Seeddion IIDG.5.6.5) and TI1,G.5.2.3)
of 2his Bylaw, ihere shall e peamitled ws wccessony to  medicaf cenlens
and nuasdng homes, lhe storage and use of malenials ofhemwise prohdllited
as Lexde on hazandous, dn such amounids ws reusonabfy required and necessuzy
Lon lhe prevision of meddicel, surgdcads diugnostic on restoradive cane fon
pessens dreuled cn cured fon Lhenedn,”r

31 In sufpusugaaph hud )y "Defindddons of Uses”, defele the definition of "Business
cr Pacfessdonal Ufzice” and sulstitute the follcwing:

Td) Business pacfessiondd on admindsieciive office - An office fon 1lhe
conduct on wdrindsizalicn of ¢ fusiness on profession, ful specifically
exeluding munufuclundng, cr dndustaial pndeadokings on aclivities of
any kind und the sule ol ncladd on whofesale of lengdfile goeds.”;



119,
September 10, 1990

6} In subpanagraph hed), "Definilions of Uses”, add the following words Lo ilem £)
"Commencial on Taude Schook” !

72 ful eccluding the openalion of frucks and any construction or heavy eguipnent.”;

7} In sullpanagraph b4}y "Definitions of Uses”, add the folbowing:

"o} Non-huzardous reseanch, devefopmend on engineening - reseanch, devefopment
on engineering work and the murufucture, wssembly, irealment, inspeciion
and tesiing incidental lhersto, prcvided thal the same does nol invofuve
the monufaclure, use, stonage on disposal of Loxde oa hazardous subslances,
b defined in Seciion III.G.2.n of this Byfaw.”;

8) In subparagraph A5}, "Parking/Loading and Refuse Reguinements”, dedele item f)
and sulsiilule the following:

"L} ALL parkding and Loading wreas shall fe situated within the professional
pork and shald Qe screenad faom view. Parking eneas may fe situaied o
the frond on side of a fuildings fut no parking area shali fe fLocated
Ledween any fuidding and Route 117.7;

9} In sulperagaaph b7 )" Dinendionut Requirenends”, inserl the following ufier
"flaximun Building Covenage” !

e dmum Floon Area Ralio 7,840
{in squane feel gross (Irreapective of this figuae, Lthe maximum
Lloon anea pea acae) gross fhoon area which shall fe aliowed

fon any £ol orn foils, existing on cacaled
oul of fand wilhin the distnicl, and dn
common owneaship as of the finsl dale of
puldication of notice of the puldlic heuring
on the amendment to perndd pacfessional
parks [August 15, 19907, shald fe 550,000
squane feel, )" ;

10} In sulpurcgraph h.7 4 "Dinensional Reguiremenis”, defele "flinimum fronl gasrd
sellack” and sulstilute the following requirement for "Minimum slreel cenlealine
selliack”

"75 feetl, excepl that fhe minimum slreel centealine setfack faom Route 777
shalf e 125 feed."s

11) In subparagruph A7) "Dimensdonal Requinemenis”, dnsead Lhe following aflen
PMindmum Stneel Cenlendine Setfack”:

"Residence zone found selfack 75 feel.
{ side-rean )"

and delele the woads “except as Lo nesidence zone feund” in the second
senience of nole (9] in Pard €

12} In subparagraph h.7 ), "Dimensional Reguinemenis”, modify the aequinementi fon
" flexdmon Buifiding Helighil” Lo nead:

"3 stonics oa 45 feel, whichever is the feasen”)

13) In subparagraph R7)," Dimensional Requirements”, sulslilule dhe follfaving requiacmend
foa "Waker Resounce Protection District, Zone I, Impervious Suafuce Lol Copenage”:

"Notwithslanding Lhe provdsions of Seelion I11.G «ll Professional Park peamiiied
wses and a maximum impervious surface coverage of 38% shald Le wlbowed within
the taten Resounce Prolection Distnict, Zone II, provided that the Special
Poamil grunting authondily finds thal the proposed use and Lol covernage ane Ln
compliunce with the provisions of Seciion IIIG.6.£.1 and provide edeguate
necharge if appropriaie.”;



120,
September 10, 1990

74) In Pard C, modify the amended sentence o nead as follows:

*The folbowing uses, excepl as hene and fefore expressly alfowed in o
Professional Park, are specifically prohilifed in Reseanch, Professionct
Pank and Conservaiion Distinicts,”

There was a slight delay as neither the Town Clerk or the Mederator had a copy
of the amended version of the Article or the motion. Following their receiving the
newly amended versions, Mr. Wallace's motion received a second. A Point of Order was
requested by Robert Coe of Churchill Street, who stated the motion before the hall was
incomprehensible and the motion, as made, was not available to the hall in writing. The
Moderator denied the point of order stating he felt it was unnecessary. There had been a
handout and the hall could understand the section in the handout that had been re-amended.

A second Point of Order was requested by Henry Sorett of Longfellow Road who asked the
Chair to rule the motion out-of-order as the Article, as presented, was not the Article
presented to the Planning Board for hearing and therefore did not comply with those statutes
The Moderator asked the Planning Board if the amended Article represented a substantial
change. Before the Planning Board respended, the Moderator inguired again of the Planning
Board if it was prepared to speak on the Article as presented. The Chairman of the Plannin:
Board, Richard Brooks, said "Yes". The Moderator then overruled the second point-of-order.

Pond

White

PR R Sudbury
IER PR Water District
£.87 Acres

© Lt Melone® T Ml
s 28.42 Acter Y0 oy

1.00 Acre

Falrview Deveolopment
Nerman 2.64 Acres

0.18 Acres

ARTICLES 1 82

Research District No. |




121,

September 10, 1990

Mr. Wallace prefaced his remarks by saving he recognized Article I was a very
complicated proposed bylaw change. Many changes had been made within the last few
days. He, in fact, reported a change had been made that afterncen and adopted by both
the Flanning Board and the Selectmen that evening. Mr. Wallace commented it was his
intent to discuss primarily the merits of the bylav and not the Unisys lawsuit against
the Town. He said the study for the proposed zoning change started long before the
Unisys suit was initiated. In the fall of 1989, Unisys proposed a number of changes in
the Town's Zoning Bylaw. Last year, Town Meeting voted to appoint & special committee
consisting of members of the Planning Board and Board of Selectmen from both Sudbury and
Concord, to study the proposed zoning changes, look at the zoning as it currently stood,
and to report back with a new zoning change in the area of Route 117.

Before that was accomplished, a lawsuit was instituted in the winter of 1990, Ar
the April 1990 Annual Town Meeting the Town was in the process of negotiating in good
faith with Unisys and had hoped to come back in the fall with a zening change that would
satisfy all parties concerned. The negotiations, which he described as "hot, heavy and
furious", revealed there were many diverse opinicns as to what should be done. He reported
Unisys' counsel stated the suit would be dropped if the Town voted the Zoning Bylaw amend-
ment in the format presented tonight. He further noted it was not the Selectmen's intent
te come to Town Meeting tomight expecting the suite to be dropped, but rather to have the
zoning reasenable. If it was, there would be nothing to worry about in the lawsuit or any
other subsequent lawsuits.

Mr. Wallace stated the reasons for presenting the Article were the following:

1) Te allow for a Professional Park to attract environmentally acceptable
nen-industrial corganizations;

2) To encourage diversity in the community tax base through appropriate
commercial development;

3) To minimize potential adverse environmental conditions, such as pollution
and noise which are associated with industrial developments;

4} To allow development of the land which would promote more efficient use of land

while protecting natural resources and enhancing the aesthetic qualities of the
environment .

A commitment was made at the Annual Town Meeting {April 1990) to return this matter
to a Special Town Meeting this fall. Article I, as presented by Mr. Wallace was considered
the preduct of that effert.

Mr. Wallace pointed out the Board of Selectmen suppoerted Article I for the fellowing
reasons

1) It would help maintain a more balanced community and a diverse economic
tax base,

2) Tax revenues could be expected to increase at the rate of $500,000 per year.

3) A compromise Professional Park zoning proposal would allow about 550,000 square
feet in development. The only other viable zoning change would be residential
or mixed residential/commercial, both of which would create a far greater impact
on the environment, town services and the tax dollar.

4) More open space would be maintained.

5) There would be no impact on schools.

6) There would be a minimum impact on town services, limited to fire services.

7) Employment would be created and hopefully the local economy would be stimulated
and that of Massachusetts.

8) Tt had been drafted as a compromise for the pending litigation.



122,

September 10, 1940

The original intent in drafting the article was to maintain approximately 530,000
square feet of development space to make it a viable zoning article both from the stand-
point of the developer and tax revenue for the Town. The number arrived at was a com-
promise struck between the desires of the landowner and the needs of the Town with respect
to protecting the environment and expanding the tax base. There was an arithmetical
mistake which would allow 1.6 million square feet of development under the propesed article.
This was an unintentional omission that didn't take into consideration the three-floor
multiplier factor. The Selectmen in the amended motion added a floor area raticn of 7,840
square feet per acre which would restrict development at a maximum to 550,000 square feet
per lot, as originally intended. The 550,000 square foot development figure and correspond-
ing floor area ratio of 7,840 used an assumption that only seventy percent (70%) of the
100-acre property in Sudbury is developable, The thirty percent (30%) exclusion was clearly
wetlands, according to Mr. Wallace and could not be built apon now or in the future.

He further noted the Article would provide another exemption to Unisys. If Unisys

were to comply with the Town's Water Protection Bylaw it would be allowed to increase the
maximum impervious lot coverage from 15% to 38%7. It was said there were many other areas

in Sudbury where the maximum impervious coverage is actually in excess of 38%. The Selectmen
didn't feel this site would be densely developed. In fact, it was stated the araa has better
drainage than most places, and the existing wetlands and cpen space would be protected. If
the Zoning amendment were approved, cited Mr. Wallace, the Professional Park proposal would
have four additional controls/restrictions on the development of the site that are built in:

1) Planning Board Subdivisions Rules and Regulations;
2) Water Resource Protection District Bylaw and Regulations;

3) Sudbury Board of Health Rules and Reguiations and State Department of Envircnmental
Protection Regulations; and

4) Site Plan Special Permit Bylaw and Regulations.

Mr. Wallace claimed the "pros" of the proposal outweighed the "cons". The Selectmen's
mzin objective was to create a "zene' which would create the least amount of impact on the
environment and town services, yet would provide an economic tax base return to the Town.
Mr. Wallace clearly stated Sudbury "cannot continue to be a community of residential homes
with not much supporting commercial business base. The residential taxpayer cannot be
expected to carry the increasing burden imposed by the laws of this State and made more
severe by the current financial and economic condition in Mass." He further commented,

"It behooves us, as the chief elected officials of this Town, who represent the whole Town,
to bring you a proposal which will benefit the whole Town. We sincerely believe we've
made a good faith effort to do so by the presentation of this article."

The Professicnal Park proposal was the culmination of many hours of effort by many
people and Mr. Wallace assured the Hall those efforts were not diminished by the lawsuit.
He further reminded the Hall, Unisys had stated it would drop the suit if the propesed
zoning bylaw amendment was approved. FEven if theyden't drop the suit, the Board of Select—
men were confident that any court would rule this bylaw amendment, if approved, was fair
Lo all,

Following are Mr. Wallace's explamation of the changes incorporated in the motion:

#1A-GENERAL DESCRIPTION, (subparagraph h.1) insert after the word “ownership"in
line 2, the words "located entirely within the Town of Sudbury".

This clarifies that all the lots of the Professional Park must be located in the
Town of Sudbury. This was done to pretect Sudbury so no part of Unisys' property in
Concord could be used in calculating any dimensional requirements in Sudbury .



123,
September 10, 1990

#1B- Delete the words appearing after "of" in the third line and substitute
the following:

"one or more of the uses set forth above and below, provided that any
research, development or engineering uses shall be non-hazardous, as
defined hereunder.";

This allows for non-hazardous development, research development and engineering use
as well as agriculture, conservation, recreation and municipal use within a Professional
Park. Mr. Wallace said "This would allow Sudbury the option to keep the Research Zone in
place within the Professional Park, maybe not the whole part of it, but at least to allow
it to be done.”

#2-AREA REGULATIONS, (subparagraph h.2), add the following:

"Underground wtilities and surface drainage retention or retention devices or
features may be placed or created within open space land, provided, that the
open space land shall be restored, to the fullest extent possible, to its
original, natural conditicn after the installation therecf.";

Mr.Wallace noted "This area is one of great natural beauty". This change would allow
for the development of the site with as little disturbance of the natural site lines and
its scenic beauty, by having utilities in the Open Space placed underground.

#3-USED PERMITTED IN A PROTESSTIONAL PARK, (subparagraph h.3), change item ¢) to
read "Business, professional or administrative office.";

This change was important to the land owners as they wanted it clear that administrative
cffices would be permitted also. It was Mr, Wallace's understanding this meant adminstrative
offices like Raytheon or Digital.

#4-USES PERMITTED IN A PROFESSIONAL PARK, {subparapraph h.3), add the following:
£} Non-Hazardous Research, Development or Engineering

g) Uses accessory to permitted uses, as defined in section 1.C. of this Bylaw.
Notwithstanding the provisions of section I11.G.5.b.5) and 111.G.5.e.3) of
this bylaw, there shall be permitted as accessory to medical centers and
nursing homes, the storage and use of materials otherwise prohibited as
toxic or hazardous, in such amounts as reasonably required and necessary for
the provision of medical, surgical, diagnostic or restorative care for persons
treated or cared for therein."

Mr. Wallace explained section f) would add non-hazardous research development and
engineering uses; section g) would permit accessory uses and also specified that hazardous
or toxic materials may be used in quantified amounts for necessary and normal medical
purposes. Internal disposal of such materials is strictly controiled by State and Federal
Law. It was said, "This is basically to allow a nursing home to go in there".

#5-DEFINITIONS OF USES, (subparagraph h.4), delete the definition of "Business or
Professional Office" and substitute the following:

d} Business, professional or administrative office - an office for the
conduct or administration of a business or profession, but specifically
excluding manufacturing, or industrizl undertakings or activities or any
kind and the sale at retail or wholesale of tangible goods.™;

This change would amend the definitien to include administrative offices and would
clarify the same by limiting the sale of goods. The selectmen wanted to make it “Expressly
clear that there would be no retail or wholesale sale of tangible goods. This would not
be a new shopping center."



124.

September 10, 1990

#6-DEFINITIONS OF USES, {subparagraph h,4), add the following words to item £f)

"Commercial or Trade School”: ",but excluding the operation of trucks and
any construction heavy eguipment.";

This would eliminate heavy vehicles or equipment, an expressed recommendation of
the Planning Board. The Selectmen wanted to allow schocls, but because of the great
size of the site it could lend itself to a school specializing in the training of heavy
equipment operators.

#7-DEFINITIONS OF USES, (subparagraph h.4), add the following:

"g) Non-hazardous research, development or engineering--research, development
or engineering work and the manufacture, assembly, treatment, imspection
and testing incidental theretc, provided that the same does not involve
the manufacture, use, storage cor disposal or toxic or hazardous substances,
as defined in section IIT.G.2.n of this bylaw.":

This defined non-hazardous research development or engineering activities. The
referenced definition of toxic or hazardous substances is the same as in the Water
Resource Protection District Bylaw.

#8-PARKING/LOADING AND REFUSE REQUIREMENTS, {subparagraph h.5), delete item f) and
substitute the following:

"£) All parking and loading areas shall be situated within the Professional Park
and shall be screened from view., Parking areas may be situated to the front
or side of a building, but no parking area shall be located between any build-
ing and Route 117.";

This would permit parking to the front and sides of buildings contrary te current
Site Plan Regulaticns, which now limit the parking to behind buildings, and would add the
stipulation that all parlking must be screened. An excepticn would be that parking shall
not be located between any building and Route 117, Several years ago parking was allowed
in front of commercial buildings, however this change with the present town bylaw, as
such parking in front of a building could become an eye sore. On such a large site, as
the Unisys property, where there are 100 acres, Mr. Wallace believed it would be mere
beneficial to everyone, particularly those who have to look at it, that the parking be
placed in such a way as to minimize the site line and the amount of clutter one would see,
and anything that would disturb the site aesthetically from a view on Route 117. This
change would allow flexibility in creating parking areas.

#9-DIMENSTONAL REQUIREMENTS, (subparagraph h.7), insert the following after
"Maximum Building Coverage™:

"Maximum Floor Area Ratic {In square feet gross floor area per acre) 7,840
(Irrespective of this figure, the maximum gross floor area to be allowed for
any lot or lots, existing or created out of land within the district, and in
common ownership as of the first date of publication of notice of the Public
Hearing on the amendment to permit professional parks {August 15, 1990], shall
be 550,000 square feet.)";

Mr. Wallace explained, "This would add a floor area ration per acre to correct an
oversight which was spoken about in the final drafting of this zoning amendment. It
creates a development ceilinpg which is 550,000 square feet. This was a compromise as
the landowners wanted appreciably more, but through bargaining they came up with
this reasonable amount of square footage, that would not be overdeveleoping and yet would
allow the landowner to realize enough compensation for the land.”



125,
September 10, 1990

#10-DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS, (subparagraph h.7), delete "Minimum Front Yard
Setback" and substitute the following requirement for "Minimum Street Centerline
Setback";

"75 feet, except that the minimum street centerline setback from Route 117
shall be 125 feet,"

#11-DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS, (subparagraph h.7), insert the follewing after
"Minimum Street Centerline Setback":

"Residence Zone Bound Setback 75 feet

{Side-rear)"

and delete the words "Except as to Residence Zone Bound” in the second sentence
of note (9) in Part E;

Changes 10 and 11 would provide a minimum setback of 125 feet from the center line
of Route 117 and 75 feet from the center line of any internal roads that would be built.
This would allow for flexibility and encourage the preservation of aesthetics, Mr Wallace
noted.

#12-DIMENSTONAL REQUIREMENTS, (subparagraph h.7), modify the requirement for
"Maximum Building Height" o read:

"3 stories or 45 feet, whichever is the lesser':

According to Mr, Wallace, the Selectmen felt by compacting the size of the building,
by maiking it gec up rather than go out, it would still preserve the integrity of the site-
keep it as aesthetically pleasing as possible, Mr. Wallace said, "Essentially it is a
cluster."”

#13-DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS, (subparagraph h.7), substitute the following requirement
for "Water Resource Protection District, Zone II, Impervious Surface Lot Coverage':

"Motwithstanding the provisions of Section III.G. all Professional Park
permitted uses and a maximum impervious surface coverage of 38Z shall be
allowed within the Water Resource Protection District, Zone 11, provided
that the Special Permit Granting Auvthority finds that the proposed use and
lot coverage are in compliance with the provisions of Section TIT.G.6.f.1
and provide adequate re-charge if appropriate’.

This was considered to be the most important change of all. The Planning Board had
a particular concern as to the Water Rescurce Protection Bylaw. Consequently, the change
had to take into comsideration the concerns of both the Planning Board and Unisys.

#14-In Part "C", modify the amended sentence tc read as follows:
"The following uses, except as herein above expressly allowed im a Professional

Park, are specifically prohibited in Research, Professional Parkand Conservation
Districts.”

This was to clarify these uses specifically permitted by the Bylaw in a Professional
Park., 1In this section "prohibitions” do not apply to avoid any conflict.

Following this presentation, Selectman Wallace urged the Ball's support,



126,
September 10, 199G

Finance Commitee Report: (J. Ryan) The Finance Committee recommended approval of
Article 1. Chairman Ryan stated the article was a reascnable compromise and a reason-
able approach to an otherwise difficult situvation. It was also an appreach which
appeers to be in the best environmental, planning and financial interest of the Town.
It would result in a use which will have a favorable financial impact on the Town at a
time when Sudbury must be looking to improve, as much as possible, its tax base. He
pointed out this is not an easy financial period for Sudbury or any other Massachusetts
¢ity or town, but Article I would improve the financial cendition and improve the tax
base, while at the same time, take into consideration the character of the town and its
environmental and planning interests. The Finance Committee recommended approval of
Articie 1.

Planning Board Report; (P. Anderson) Mr. Anderson reporting for the Planning Board

did not endorse a Professional Office Park as the "best" use of the property in the
Research District, although the board members did believe the concept merited consid-
eration by the Hall., He believed a number of complex ard interdependent issues needed

to be considered in rezoning the Research District, such as: regional impacts, water

supply protection, known contamination on the Unisys property, traffic impacts, a desire

to preserve scenic vistas both to and from the site, financial impacts to the Town and

the legitimate rights of owners to realize fair value for their property. A majority of
the Planning Board believed Article I achieved a reasonable balance among the issues, and
recommended approval. However, they preferred a less dense build-out than the 7,840 FAR
allows "by right". The Planning Board believed current circumstances warranted a favorable
recommendation of Article I as presented. Mr. Anderson stated the tenor of the Board's
report was to briefly summarize a number of the planning issues, as objectively as possible,
to assist the hall in making an informed vote.

The Research District is surrounded in Sudbury by land zoned for 40,000 square feet
residential development. It abuts the Concord town line in an area where Cencord has
residential zoning. The Unisvs property extends from Route 117 to White Pond. Mr. Anderson
pointed out that the words "Rescarch District™ and "Unisys property" are not synonymous.
Article I addresses the entire Research District, which includes more than the Unisys
Sudbury property.

SUDBURY RESEARCH DISTRICT PROPERTIES

ARTICLE 1
PROPERTY ACRES BUILD-QUT (SF)
Unisys*® 103.34 550,000
Melone 28,42 222,841
Water District 6.87 -
Other 4,72 37,010

143.35 806,851

#additional contiguous property in Concord: &40 Acres

Since it extends inte Concord, the Unisys property goes beyond the Research District.
He further pointed cut that the only access to the Unisys land in Concerd is through Sudbury.
This would mean, if the Unisys land in Concord was developed residentially, the asscciated
traffic would pass through Sudbury, including Concord school buses, fire, police or other
services.



127,

September 10, 1960

Because of nearby Town wells and their associated recharge areas, both Cencord and
Sudbury have established Water Resource Protection Cverlay Zones. In Concord the zone
is called the "Concord Groundwater Comservancy Districts' and in Sudbury it is the
"Sudbury Water Resource Protection District". The Research District lies completely with-
in the Sudbury WRPD. This puts restrictiens on allowed uses in the Research District and
provides for a Special Permit process that can address water supply concerns. MWMr. Anderson
noted that if Article I were approved the uses enumerated for a Professional Park would be
allowed by Special Permit. About one-third of the Unisys property in Sudbury is in Protec-
tion Zone 2, established by default as within a one-half mile radius of a Town well; the
balance lies in Zone 3. Town bylaw allows a Zone 2 property owner to demonstrate, through
eppropriate hydrogeological investigations conducted at his expense, that parts or all of
the default Zone 2 areas are actually characterized by Zone 3 criteria, where there are
fewer restrictions. Article I would allow the Special Permit process to increase the 15%
impervious surface restriction in Research District Zone 2 areas. The Planning Board
stated it intended to investigate whether this permit process should apply to other Zone 2
areas in Sudbury and will report at the 1991 Anaual Town Meeting.,

As to existing conditions, Mr. Anderson pointed cut two areas, shown on a viewgraph,
vhere groundwater contamination has been detected. The areas have been undergoing a clean-
up operation at Unisys' expense and are monitored by the State Department of Environmental
Protection (DEP). The Sudbury Board of Health participated in a site visit with DEP and
Unisys representatives on August 20, 1990, Although no direct linkage has been proven vet,
some of the same contaminants detected on the Unisys property were found in the nearby
Sudbury Water District Well #5, forcing it to be taken off-line., Mr. Anderson noted Lhe
Water District was starting a clean-up operation of its own for this well site. As for
assessing the build-out potential, including traffic, it was noted the Town's traffic
model applied to this level of development were presented at a previous Town Meeting. It
vas found that the over 800,000 square foot potential build-out would exacerbate existing
traffic congestion problems near and along Route 117 and create new problems elsewhere.

Mr. Anderson, showed the minimum traffic mitigation measures that would be required
to prevent unacceptable delays in Sudbury's road network,

MINIMUM _ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS AND COST
FOR 850,000 SF DEVELOPMENT

LOCATION RESCRIPTION COSY
Route 117 & Parcel Accaess Signalize $38,000
Route 117 & Pantry/Dakin Rds Signalize, Add NB LT Lane & WB Lane 58,000
Route 117 & Powdermill Rd. Install 2-phase, pretimed signal & 48,000
add SB approach Lane
Route 27 & Concord Rd. Add NB Advance Phase, Retime Signal 63,000
& SB + WB thru Lanes. (Approach &
Exit)
Hudson Road & Fairbank Rd. Add SB LT lane, & SB RT acceleration Lane 20,000
Route 20 & Nobscot Rd. Install 3-phase Signal, & add EB thru 51,000
lane {(4-lane X-sect). Also widen WB
to std.
TOTAL $278,000
Less improved required now 96,000

NET ADDED COST $182,000



128.

September 10, 199C

Of the total $278,000 cost indicated, approximately $96,000 of the listed improvements

would be needed to alleviate some of the congestion problems presently existing., There-
fore, the minimum net added cost due to a full build-out would be about $182,000. Article 1
would not provide for recovery of these costs from the owner or developer, The Planning
Board would encourage the Board of Selectmen to address this issue as part of the site plan
review process. A precedence for this was cited when Raytheon expanded its Sudbury facility,
as the company donated $250,000 to the Town for traffic mitigation measures as part of the
site plan approval agreement.

Mr. Anderson said this was a brief summary of some of the planning issues involved
with this rezoning, and there were clearly many other issues that go beyond the purview
of the Planning Board. The Planning Board recommended approval of Article I.

Planning Board Report -~ Minority Report: (Lael Meixsell) Mr, Meixsell board member and
Water Rescurce Coordinator for the Planning Board prefaced his remarks by informing the
Hall that the other members of the Planning Board had voted to support Article I on the
condition that Unisys weuld sign an agreement to abandon its current litigation against
the Town. Mr. Meixsell stated he could not support that position as there had not been
adequate opportunity for Town Boards and Townspeople to critique either the proposed

agreement or the proposed re-zoning, whereupon he expressed the following concerns:

1) Does the agreement guarantee Unisys will accept Sudbury's other Town Bylaws,
which affect this property?

2) Will Unisys challenge the Water Resources Protection Bylaw, as it already
has in Article I?

3) ¥ill Unisys challenge the Wastewater Facilities Bylaw, which does not permit
"Package Treatment Plants” on each of the proposed 15-acre lots?

4) Does the wording of the re-zoning article already effectively exempt Unisys

from the Wastewater Bylaw?

Mr. Meixsell stated he could not answer these questions, as he has not seen the
agreement and further, the proposed re-zoning bylaw has changed day-by-day. Every day
there were new, unanswered questions regarding the implications of the proposed agreement
and the proposed zoning bylaw amendment. He stated emphatically he was "not willing to
endorse an agreement or a bylaw until 1 have seen the final drafts-~and until an opportunity
for full public discussion has occurred, prior to Town Meeting, and until T understarg the
long-term implications".

Mr. Meixsell asked the hall to consider six (6} aspects of the proposed re-zoning:
1) The problem--as described by Unisys:

2) The bylaw preparation process;

3) The bylaw evaluation and public discussion process

4) The risk assessment process;

5} The deficiencies of the proposed re-zoning bylaw; and

6) Recommended alternative approaches

#1 The Problem as Described by Unisys

Mr. Meixsell stated Unisys claims the present zeoning deprives them of the value of
their property. It also claims the contamination and re-zoning issues are unrelated.

Mr, Meixsell noted that a review of State Law and consultation with financial experts
indicate these claims to be false,



129.
September 10, 1990

He noted Unisys claims the contamination clean-up is proceeding in compliance with
State requirements and the clean~up process is in the fourth and final phase.

Mr. Meixsell pointed out that a review of the State Department of Environmental
Protection (DEP) files do show Unisys is in Phase 4, the final phase of the clean-up.
However, how Unisys got there is far from clear, as they have not yet completed the
requirements for Phase 2. Mr. Meixsell offered one possible explanation--the NEP does
not have sufficient staff to assign to the Unisys case, and Sudbury did not take the
initiative until earlier this year. As a result of Sudbury's initiative, the DEP now
requires the necessary additional testing, which should have been completed during Phase 2.
He remarked that Unisys’ claims cannot be accepted at face-value, consequently their demand
that Sudbury provide 550,000 square feet of commercial floor area, in order to settle the
litigation cannot be accepted either, without clese scrutiny. Mr, Meixsell pointed out
that the claim of Unisys, to date, had not received such close scrutiny, and discussicns
he had with various experts left him very suspicious of its claim.

#2 The Bvlaw Preparation Process

Mr. Meixsell noted the proposed bylaw was not prepared by the Planning Board., In
fact, the Planning Board did not see it until last month, and the Town Planner had very
little involvement. It was prepared by the Executive Secretary in consultation with Unisys,
and with assistance from the Town Engineer and the Conservation Coordinator. He further
noted the Selectmen's report, as printed in the Warrant, was misleading. It implied 'some
study' existed which explained and justified the provision of Article 1 as printed in the
Warrant. Mr. Meixsell stated "None of us can examine this 'study' because no study has
been documented". Mr. Meixsell noted the Selectmen's report in the Warrant stated Article I
met the needs of the Town and the landowners in the Research District. However, in contrast,
the Planning Board unanimously opposed Article I as in the Warrant, He further remarked
the amendments presented, indicate "some, but not all the reasons why the Article did not
meet the needs of the Town". He reminded the Hall that these amendments were "last minute
revisions", and then asked, "What other pitfalls remain which we have not yet had time to
identify?"

#3 Bylaw Evaluation and Public THscussion Process

Mr. Meixsell pointed out that there was such a short time between the Public Hearing
and the Town Meeting, (eleven days), it did not allow the local papers to print articles
resulting from the hearing. The news articles printed earlier, basically supported the
proposed bylaw, but did not discuss any deficiencies. Additionally, he commented, "The
shert schedule forced the Planning Board to spend an additional $700 over what it normally
spends on advertising, yet the Board of Selectmen were unable to provide $2,000 for assis-
tance from legal and technical experts”.

#4 The Risk Assessment Process & Property Value

Mr. Meixsell opined that the risk asscciated with the Unisys litigation depends upon
the Town's right to consider the contamination implicaticns when re-zoning, and upon the
value of the property, if it had not been down-zoned. Mr. Meixsell pointed out Unisys’
claims of property value have not been challenged by the Town. He noted what appeared to
him as an inconsistency--some town officials claim to be concerned about the risk of liti-
gation yet they are unwilling to approve $2,000 to obtain the advice of legal and technical
experts. He further noted, "No official property appraisal has been obtained, only specula-
tion. Experts contacted, unofficially, indicated the Unisys' claims were over—inflated".

He then asked: 1) "What was the value of the property to the prospective purchaser who
discovered the contamination in 1984, and who subsequently rejected the purchase of the
property?" 2) "Can the property be developed before being cleaned up?" It was Mr. Meixsell's
understanding that even if Sudbury reinstated the zoning which had existed prior to 1983,
(prior to the dewn-zoning), the Board of Health would not allow development of the property
until it had been cleaned-up.

Mr. Meixsell pointed out te the Mall that the proposed zoning bylaw amendment, if
approved, would permit the property to be developed before the contamination was cleaned
up. He said, "You would be granting valuable new rights to the develeper which he npever
had before".



130.

September 10, 1990

#5 The Deficiencies of the Proposed Re—zoning Bylaw

My, Meixsell noted that if the zoning bylaw amendment was approved, the future of
North Sudbury would be decided by Town Meeting, and not Town Boards. It could not be
assumed that some Town Board would effectively regulate the development of the Research
District, as Article I would guarantee the developer certain rights regardless of the
impact upen the Town. Article T would eliminate certain tools which the Planning Board
relies wupon to contrel and regulate development. He mentioned a few of these "tools” as:

- Article I would be a '"By-Right" not a "Special Permit™ bylaw; A Special Permit
provides tocls for the Town to regulate the development.

- Unisys would be given automatic approval for full development regardless of any
impacts upon the Town; .

- No fees are collected to pay for Town staff and expert review by outside consultants;

~ There are no provisions required for impact evaluations,

#6 Recommended Alternative Approach

Mr. Meixsell proposed:

a) Article I be postponed so the Town can continue to work on the Bylaw, while
Unisys cleans up the contamination. Re-zoning often requires several years,
even for land that is not contaminated.

b) He recommended the Town approve $2,000 for assistance from legal and technical
specialists.

¢) The Town should officially request, in writing, not verbally, that Unisys fund
an Escrow Account to be used by Sudbury for impact evaluations and the prepara-
tion of a re-zoning bylaw.

d) Town should adopt realistic deadlines—-no earlier than next Annual Town Meetinma.
The deadline would depend upon the degree of assistance provided by Unisys.

e¢) Town should document the Bylaw Study, which should determine the tax revenue and
other impacts and costs to the Town.

£) The Town should publish a summary of the Study in the public media and make a
full copy of it available in the Goodnow Library.

g) Town should allow full public discussion in the media--prier to Town Meeting

Mr. Meixsell concluded by saying, considering the contents, the implications, the
hasty review, but mostly, considering the incomplete information of the proposed bylaw,
considering his own prior experience with land-use and contamination issues, and consider-
ing the opinions of experts on these issues, the proposed Agreement and Bylaw de not protect
Sudbury's interests. Therefore, he recommended that both Articles be referred back to the
Planning Board and the Selectmen for continued work, and that $2,000 be approved for expert
technical and legal assistance, both on the litigation and the re-zoning.

Town Counsel's Report: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Zoning Bylaw
changes set forth in Articles 1, 2, G, and 10 of the Warrant for the September 10, 1990
Special Town Yeeting are properly moved and seconded, reports are given by the Planning
Board as required by law, and the motions are adopted by a two-thirds vote in favor of
the motions, the proposed changes will become valid amendments to the Sudbury Zoning
Bylaw after approval by the Attorney General.




131.
September 10, 1990

Henry Sorett of Longfellow Road spoke in opposition to Article I. He told about
his moving from Cambridge to Sudbury te find a nice home in the country, as he preferred
Route 117 to the Southeast Expressway, and how he did not appreciate Unisys' desires to
bring the Southeast Expressway to his neighborhood. He reminded the Hall how the Town has
faced efforts of developers over the years t¢ over-commercialize and to over-build the Town.

He suggested the Town look at what 800,000 square feet of density amounts to and
referred it to the Wellesley Office Park at the intersection of Route @ and 128, as what
Unisys was asking Sudbury to accept. "They want to put this on top of White's Pond", He
further stated this would constitute a virtual abandonment of the limited rural character
of the Town. To permit 800,000 square feet of development of the land, at that lccation,
would be talking traffic gridlock in Neorth Sudbury. To talk about a ratioc of 250 square
feet/car would be upwards of 2,300 cars perking at that location. Assuming no one poes out
to lunch, goes to see a customer,or has a visitor, there would be in excess of 3,000 car
trips/day. He said, "What is now proposed is not a compromise, but rather it is capitula-
tion! This Hall has shown remarkable wisdom. While it is appropriate to permit Unisys to
use its land for such minimally intrusive purposes as offices, child care facilities and
health care, those uses should not be permitted to be so overbearing as to cause a severe
adverse impact on North Sudbury, on Cencord, on Lincoln, on Maynard, on Stow or on our
neighbors. We owe our neighbers in Concord the duty to use care in the development of our
land so we do not harm their interests in the continued purity of White's Pond. We would
expect no less of them".

He said, "The Towns must cocperate to protect their natural resouvrces. How many of
us were here a couple of years ago when we started talking about the 'Recharge Protection
Districts' and expressed the desire to have our recharge districts and theirs (Concord's)
interact, s¢ we protect each other? That's the type of cooperation we should be tallking
about, not capitulation. Unisys appears not to be interested in either compromise or
cooperation'. He informed the Hall that Unisys negotiated with the Planning Board about
the sub-division control article, which would govern develeopment, if Article 2 passed.
However, Unisys has sued the Town a second time, by having a suit served upon the Planning
Board on August 24th, contending the process that approved the subdivision for residential
use, was "arbitrary” and "capricious". Mr. Sorett observed, "If they are going to bargain
in good faith, reach a deal, and then turn around and sue us, claiming we are arbitrary and
capricious when we accept what they want, one wonders about the bona fide nature of the
representation they made about their plans in the law suit'.

Mr. Sorett stated, "I don't accept it. If they were good faith dealings, we would
see a document at the Land Court, incorporating "If we do this....then they'll do that...”
I don't trust them. 1 don't see a document signed by Unisys committing themselves to
bargain in good faith with this Hall".

Continuing, he said he had thought earlier about coming before the Hall and asking to
amend Article I by having the floor area ratio reduced to 1,500 or 1,800 per acre, However,
upon seeing the handout and trying to assess what the impacts might be, he concluded that
would be folly. He therefore concluded the time had come £o stop reacting to Unisys and
instead for theose who believe reasonable development is appropriate and over-development
is inappropriate, to sit down and draft a petition article for next Spring.

He added if the Town was competently represented in the litigation, no realistic
risks of losing the law suit existed. If the Town wished to protect itself, fuads should
be advanced for competent counsel to defend the Town. Mr. Sorett then quoted Thomas
Jefferson, "Millions for defense, but not one penny for ¢ribute", and added, "We are asked
to sell our heritage for a few pieces of gold, and then we are shown that the pold is going
to cost us even more gold. When faced with the failure of the Town's officials to protect
the citizenry, we as citizens must take that responsibility upon ourselves. That we have
the ability and right to do so is the glory of the Open Town Meeting form of government”,

Hugh Caspe, member of the Board of Health, spoke in opposition to Article I, stating
the bylaw amendment "missed the mark". Due to the last minute changes in the handout, it
was difficult to comment on the additional changes as no one had sufficient time to sit
down and see what impact these would have on the Town. Further, he pointed out the hand-
out did not take into consideration the additional 28 acres, adjacent to the Unisys praperty,
that would add an additional 287 in the total development of this area or another 600,000
square feet of development, and alsc another 1/4 million square feet of parkinp area.



132,

September 10, 1990

As for contamination, it was found on the property and a remediation program had
been implemented. Although Unisys has over the past tried to clean up the contamination,
it still remains and there have been no improvements. He further noted that through the
efforts of the Beard of Health and the Sudbury Water District, the Department of Environ-
mental Protection (DEP) was contacted and informed as to what was happening with the
Town's #5 well. 7Two weeks ago, the Sudbury Water District wrote to Unisys informing them
they are most likely the culprit for the contamination of the #5 well. He hoped the DEP
would get involved again with this investigation as to the cause of the contamination, and
shortly after their findings, issve directives to Unisys to work closely with the Board of
Health in determining what is going on there. In Mr. Caspe's words, "Unisys has not been
a very good neighbor".

Mr. Caspe asked what would happen if the area gets re-zoned? Could Unisys come in
with additional subdivisions for this site, sell off parcels that are not contaminated,
and leave only those that are? He did not speak officially for the Board of Mealth, but
it was his conviction the Board would look unfavorably at any development in this area
until it is totally cleaned up. He reported Concord had said very much the same thing
and they too wished to see no re-zoning until the area is cleaned up and then investigate
as to what type of re-zoning should be considered.

As for parking, Mr. Caspe noted there have been traffic studies for the area, wherein
Pantry Road is presently ratedat a level "D". With additicnal traffic the road could be
reduced to a level "F", meaning it would be in need of repairs and/or modifications.

Route 117 would not be the only road impacted but all other roads leading to Route 117.
Traffic was not considered when putting the bylaw amendment together, according to Mr. Caspe.
"All that was considered, quite frankly, was Unisys' suit apainst the Town and the Select-
men's desire to mitigate the suit. The fathers of this bylaw have not communicated to
Unisys what Sudbury wants. There are more possibilities than just zoning the property, as
presently proposed”.

Mr.Caspe claimed what was dogging the Town is basically the Unisys suit. The Town
tried to avoid the suit, but did not allew itself to hire legal counsel to help Town
Counsel to determine what other pessibilities there may be. A $2,000 investment to know
what we can and cannot do. He said it was unbelievable that the Selectmen had not gone
to the FinCom for $2,000 so there could be additional counsel in this matter. Mr, Caspe
commented, "It's like Unisys helding & sword over our head. Unisys will not give us a
letter telling us they will not sue us. This is the Selectmen's way of mitigating the
problem. He believed if they should decide not to sue the Town on this matter, they may
well do it on other bylaws, as previously mentioned. He insisted there must be something
from Unisys indicating they are negotiating honestly with the Town, and suggested Article 1
be turned down and, over the next year, develop something that the Town wants and will be
in the best interest of the Town.

Russell Kirby of Bosteon Post Road, former chairman and former member of the Planning
Board,reviewed for the Hall the proposed zoning amendments for the Research District since
April of 1987, and shared with the Hall his views on Article I based upon the knowledge
he had gained from "five and one~-half very difficult years of experience on the Sudbury
Planning Board",

He asked the Hall to consider the responsibilities that each voter assumes on attending
Town Meeting~-what they are called upon to decide. He spoke of the Town Meeting as the
legislative branch of Town government that has twe major respensibilities: 1) to appropriate
funds needed to conduct the business of town government and 2) to make laws. The laws being
in the form of amendments to the general or zoning bylaws of the Town, which is what Article
proposed to do.

Mr. Kirby stated the Massachusetts State Lepisiature granted authority to the local
communities to establish zoning regulations more than 50 years ago. It determined a
2/3rds majority vote would be needed to pass a zoning bylaw amendment. The major reason
zoning regulations are so difficult te change is that they effect the rights of all property
owners, and therefore should be considered very carefully. They serve to maintain order and
promete the general welfare by restraining certain actions of individuals that might prove
to be detrimental to the community as a whole. '"They are restrictive by nature". Xirby
gave the following analogy: "They fill a role not unlike mortar in a brick wall. TIn order
to hold the wall together, the mortar must keep the bricks apart and in so doing, maintain
order and provide far greater strength then the bricks are capable of providing on their
awn'',



133.
September 10, 1990

He pointed out Town Meeting must decide where and how the bricks, represented by
the parcels of land within the Research District, are to fit into the wall, representing
the Town of Sudbury. The section of the Zoning Bylaw being the motar that holds them in
place. Kirby said, "If we do it right, the Town will be strengthened, if not the Town
will be weakened".

As to why there has been so much controversy over this particular piece of property,
he referred back to the 1959 Special Town Meeting, when the Research Zone was established
to accommodate the wishes of the Sperry Cyroscope Company (known now as Unisys) to construct
a research facility on that site. At that time, it was reported that the "ultimate maximum"
number of people to be employed in the proposed facility was to be 750, and the "ultimate
maximum" building size was to be 100,000 square feet. The term "ultimate maximum” was a
direct quote from the official Town record of the 1959 meeting. Shortly afterwards, the
North Sudbury fire house was built to provide additional protection that became necessary
and the Water District expanded its above ground storage and distribution facilities to
meet the needs of the new Research Center.

Mr. Kirby peinted out that in addition to the verbal assurance of a density limit as
presented to the voters at that time, the 1959 versicn of the bylaw includes clear and
specific language that prohibits "any use which may produce..,..contamination of ground
water...."”. The language of the bylaw remains unchanged as of today. He commented that the
authors of the criginal bylaw recognized the value of a priceless natural rescurce and took
appropriate steps to protect it. However, the uses conducted within the zone d4id produce
contamination of the ground water in violation of the prohibited "use section” of the Zoning
Bylaw duly enacted by the Sudbury Town Meeting. He remarked that the Unisys Corporation is
under order from the Mass, Department of Epvironmental Management teo remove contamination
in the form of trychlorethyline (TCE) from the ground water at two locations on their prop-
erty within the Research District. Xirby noted the process has been going con for several
years and the end is nowhere in sight.

He further noted that the Research District lies partly within the Well #5 Water
Resource Protection Zone established as an amendment to the Zoning Bylaw at the Oct. 3,1988
Special Town Meeting. It lies partly within the recharge area of an active municipal well
field across the Town line in Concord. Well #5 has been closed for & number of years
because of dangerous levels of cancer causing TCE compounds. The Concord well alsc has
traces of the same substance, but at levels well below the federal limits.

Mr. Kirby continuing with the history surrounding the Research District noted that
at the 1987 Annual Town Meeting, the Research District section of the Zoning Bylaw was
amended to formalize the previously agreed upon "ultimate maximum” demsity of 100,000
square feet of building on the Unisys property. This action took place after a computer
traffic model, developed by professional consultants, under contract to the Town and at
taxpayers' expense, indicated the volume of traffic generated by an operating research
facility of greater size would exceed the practical limits of certain major roadways and
intersections. The reason for the undertaking of the study was to prevent hazardous
traffic conditions from developing on Route 117 like those along Route 20. The limitaticn
was believed to be reasonable as it was consistent with the expressed objectives of the
Sperry Gyroscope Company. It allowed for continuation of all of the permitted uses in the
district, for a thirty percent (30%) expansion of the existing facility and prevented
serious overburdening of roadways and intersections. Town Counsel's report on that amend-
ment, printed in the Warrant for that Town Meeting, stated the amendment weould be legal if
passed, and the action taken by the Town Meeting was subseguently approved by the State
Attorney General.

The problem now is that Unisys has filed suit against the Town charging the 1987 action
of Town Meeting was a viclation of their rights and unlawfully reduced the value of their
property. Mr. Kirby peinted te Article I as an attempt to appease Unisys management to
such an extent they will withdraw the suit. He further ncted that the Article has more
input from those who have a financial interest in developing the Unisys property than it
has from the Planning Beard. He said the Artvicle was inconsistent with the views expressed
by the members of the joint committee of Sudbury and Concord representatives, who spent
most of last winter examining the many complex issues associated with the property.

Mr. Kirby was one of those committee members.



134.
September 10, 1990

Mr. Xirby believed that before conceding the Town has caused injury to Unisys by
reducing the value of its property, he asked the Hall to consider the value of the property
at the time of the 1987 Town Meeting., It was contaminated with hazardous materials in
violation of the Sudbury Zoning Bylaw, which is an unlawful act. Due to the liability
associated with property contaminated by hazardous material, Mr. Kirby stated that for
all practical purposes such property has no marketable value at all. He claimed the citi-
zens of Sudbury are the injured party as the value of its ground water has been diminished.
"It is the lives of persons living in this community that federal ground water standards
say are at risk".

He suggested it was time to mount an aggressive defense of the rights of Sudbury's
citizens and to challenge those who break the Town's laws. He believed the present Research
District Zoning should remain in place until a1l the land within it has been brought back
into compliance with the law established by the Sudbury Town Meeting. "Then and only then
should we consider discussion of changing the zoning regulations in this district. Then, as
now, our primary objective and concern should be public health, public safety, and protection
of our natural resources”. He stated his intention to vote against the passage of Article 1
and Article 2. The Hall indicated their overwheliming support of Mr, Kirby's presentation
and resoundingly applauded him.

Hendrik Tober of Ames Road commented that after reading Article I and listening to the
Selectmen's explanation, it seemed to him the propesal presented the best of all worlds.
He noted a considerable amount of land would be set aside for conservation, but then he
remarked, '"We don't get anything for nothing". He looked upon the Selectmen's presentation
as a "marvel of a painting-~~a fine rosy picture". He stated the threat of Sudbury wanting
business at this site was fallacious. It was his belief communities that keep business out
seem to be better off financially than those that don't, as businesses are difficult to
control. He believed Article I was not well thought out, considering the fact it had to be
changed and changed apgain. There was difficulty understanding the Article as it was printegd
in the Warrant, but by adding all the amendments, one didn't really know what was going on.
He further commented, "We deserve better than this". He also noted that there were no safe-
guards to prevent the development of office condes or high-density housing, and such develop-
ment would depend upon the economy. HMr. Tober recommended defeat of Article I.

Anne Bigelow of Curry Lane, a 35-year resident, stated she had never seen the traffic
problems cited this evening on Route 117, VWhen the original Sperry Rand company was in
operation, there were no traffic problems. She =xpressed her support for the article and
closed by stating she didn’t see how the addition of a business park would affect Route 117
to the degree menticned tonight.

Howard Kipp of Pheasant Avenue expressed his feelings that the Town was being held
captive, and stated it would be better for the Town not to capitulate to the lawsuit being
held over its head, but rather a counter suit would be in order to take care of the contam-
ination. "Why not fight fire with fire". He thought the Town's legal staff could address
that issue. He pointed out the owner of the property {Unisys) does not have a good track
record, therefore nothing should be done with the property until it is completely, cne-
hundred percent, cleaned up. 'What makes us believe tonight they will be any better in the
future, then they have been in the past™?

Selectmen John Drobinski, an environment consultant by profession, stated that
unfortunately Sudbury does not have any statutory rights to sue Unisys for contamination.
The only injured party being the Sudbury Water District, and theirs was a "potential damage’.
He further remarked that the Sudbury Water District does have the right to sue Unisys.



September 10, 1990

A point of order was called as to what the case law was that governed Mr. Drobinski's
remarks. The Moderator interrupted and noted the rules of Town Meeting do not allow cross
examination, to which the voter responded that Mr., Drobinski had made a statement without
supportive background.

Richard Pettingell, past chairman of the Finance Committee, looked at the Selectmen's
proposal under Article I as a sclution. It was his belief those who spoke in opposition
to it just didn't like the solution presented. He noted this was the first time, he could
recall, when the Flanning Board and the Selectmen were in agreement with a proposal.

Mr. Pettingell believed it was well thought out and he supported it.

Richard A. Brooks, Chairman of the Planning Board, expressed his appreciation for
Mr. Pettingell's confidence in the Board. He noted there were many difficult issues
involved, but there was one he wished the Town to hear---the understanding the Planning
Board had from Unisys'® counsel, that the passage of Article I would result in the dropping
of the suit "without prejudice” against the Town. Mr. Brooks asked if Unisys' counsel
would confirm this or not.

Julian D'Agostine, of the law firm of D'Agostine, Levine & Gordon stated, "We are
counsel to Unisys. In regard to the last statement made by Mr. Brooks that the lawsuit
will be dismissed without prejudice, we affirm that statement on behalf of Unisys".

Henry Sorett of Longfellow Road rose te make the following clarification: a lawsuvit
"without prejudice” means it can be resurrected again and to dismiss a lawsuit "with
prejudice” means it is over. In response to Mr. Pettingell's previous remarks, Mr. Sorett
noted, "There was a propesal the Town had adopted three years ago, to cap the development
at 100,000 square feet, as 967 square feet/acre for area ratic, That was the wisdom nf
the Hall in 1959, the wisdom of the Hall three years ago and it should be the wisdom of the
Townfor a long time",

Unisys' Counsel, in response to a question from Hugh Caspe of the Board of Health,
stated, "The basic understanding that we have in worling ocut this bylaw is that we have
the ability te develop 530,000 square feet of commercial space in accordance with the bylaw,
in accordance with the Special Permit and the protective devices of the Town., To the extent
that we can develop that, most certainly, but if it ends up that we can't develop anything
on the site after we get through this bylaw, because of other ramifications of the law,
then most certsinly that would be foolishness to say we wouldn't sue in the future. This
bylaw, if adopted and if permits are granted as we understand they would be, consgistent
with the development and design conforming to the cencerns of Sudbury and the Zening Bylaw,
so that we can build the 350,000 feet censistent with the Bylaw as now proposed, there
would be no further lawsuit”.

Town Counsel, Paul Kenny, was asked if the new bylaw (amendments) as presented would
short-cut all the regulations already in place which mandate Unisys' cleaning up the water
before the land is actually developed? To this Town Counsel opined, "The answer is 'No'.
It would not short cut any other regulation and it would not short cut the Department of
Environmental Protection-the State. It wouldn't short cut the Sudbury Water District from
any action they're taking. I understand they are taking some. The Zoning article (amend-
ments) as passed tenight wouldn't have anything to do with the contamination".

William Durfee of French Road stated he had come to this meeting to support Article I,
but not now. One reason, "the Town has & gun held to its head, as the previous administra-
vion of several town boards took the better part of three years to take Unisys serious”.

He hoped present and future boards would not succumb to the same temptation., He referenced
a news article that spoke of Sudbury as one of the most desirable communities in the Bosten
area, along with Weston, Wayland, Dover, Sherbon and others. FEveryone of them, he noted,
is not heavily developed commercially, professionally or industrially. He stated the basis
of good taxation from a solid tax base is land values and land values are protected by pro-
tecting individual residential properties. He further noted residential properties are



136.

September 10, 1990

down today, not because we have a lower tax base, but because we have a recession. He
advised the Hall not to overreact to a recession by further diluting the tax base.

David Lyons of the Planning Board wished to make corrections on statements he
believed were statistically incorrect. Firstw-~the potential land development that
existed prior to the 1987 down-zoning, which was actually a potential for a million plus
square feet, which was cut to 100,000, He noted Town Meeting seversl years ago tock
action which was viewed by some as down-zoning. Whether it created a loss in property
valves, whether the contamination affected that loss--those were gquestions to be decided,
most likely by a judge and jury, if no remedial action is taken at this meeting. He noted
this was one of the underlying reasons he decided to support Article I. He reiterated much
of what had been originally said by Selectman Wallace as to the many safeguards built inte
the Article., Mr. Lyons asked, "How many safegusrds do people need before they stop stalling
for two and three years and start a remedial action when possibly they have done something
wrong?" He urged the support of the Hall for this Zoning bylaw amendment.

There was a motion to flope 2he guestion, This was seconded and YOTED,

The mein motion under Article I was defealed.



137.
September 10, 1990

ARTICLE 2. AMEND THE ZONING BYLAW, ARTICLE IX.TI.C, DELETE RESEARH DISTRICT NO. 1

Te see if the Town will vote to amend the Sudbury Zoning Bylaw, Article IX,
Section II. Establishment of Districts, Subsectior C. Location of All Other
Districts, by deleting Research District Ne. 1, located north of Route 117,
in its entirety; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen

Selectmen David Wallace, moped <n 1he woads of the Anticle,

Mr. Wallace noted that none of the Selectmen were in faver of this Article., It was
only presented as an option. The position of the Board was quite clear—-it never supported
residential zening for this parcel.

Finance Committee Report: (J. Ryan) The Finance Committee did not support Article 2

as the financial implications for the Town would be significant., The revenues that could
come from a residential zoning in that area would not nearly make up for the increased
costs to the Town. The FinCom recommended defeat of Article 2.

Planning Board Report: (R, Brooks) The Planning Board recommended disapproval of

Article 2 which would delete the research district, The Board believed there were

limited, if any, financial or environmerntal consideraticnsof the impact this would

have upon the Town. Additionally, Article 2 is inconsistent with Article 30 of the
1990 Annual Town Meeting (See page 105 & 109 for Article 30.)

Town Counsel Opinign: Tt is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Zoning Bylaw
changes set forth in Articles 1, 2, 9, and 10 of the Warrant for the September 10, 1990
Special Town Meeting are properly moved and seconded, reports are given by the Planning
Board as required by law, and the motions are adopted by a two-thirds vote in favor of
the motions, the proposed changes will become valid amendments to the Sudbury Zoning
Bylaw after approval by the Attorney General.

Rebert Coe of Churchill Road inquired of Town Counsel if Sudbury would be reguired
to provide access to residentially zoned land in Concord, or could a plan be rejected on
the grounds that it had a street in it that could not be accessed through Concord?

Town Counsel opined, "The question to access is one which is not easily answered
from the standpoint of all situations. In a particular situation where there is no
access into Cencord, the prevailing law suggests that they would be able to access the
Concord property through the Sudbury property".

The motion under Article 2 was defecied.



138.
September 10, 19%0

ARTICLE 3. FAIRBANK HEATING SYSTEM REMODELING

To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, to be expended under the direction of the Permanent
Building Committee, for the purpose of making extraordinary repairs and re-
modeling of the heating and ventilating system at the Fairbank Community
Center, and all expenses connected therewith, including engineering and other
professional services, and to determine whether said sum shall be raised by
borrowing or otherwise; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Permanent Building Committee

Frank Schimmoller of the Permanent Building Committee moped 2o Indefiniiely
Postpone Anticle 3,

In explanation Mr. Schimmoller noted the Permanent Building Committee, at the April
Town Meeting, recommended Indefinite Postponement of an article to replace the ancient
heating system at the Fairbank Community Center, pending the cutcome of the school admin-
istration's decision to renovate a portien of that building for their offices. A signifi-
cant portion of the heating distribution system was replaced as part of the school's ren-
ovation project. Changes were made to the boiler controls to make them as efficient as
possible. However, the boilers are "on a short end of a long life" and could only be ex-
pected tc fail. Due te the fiscal restraints placed upon the Town, the PBC believed it
could safely forestall the needed boiler replacement for the time being and recommended
the article be Indefinitely Postponed.

Firance Committee Report: (J. Ryan) The Committee supported the motion to Indefinitely
Postpone.

Board of Selectmen: {(J. Drobinski) The Selectmen supported the motion to Indefinitely
Postpene.

The motion under Article 3 to Indefinitely Postpone was VOTED,



139,

September 10, 1990

ARTICLE 4. SHERMAN'S BRIDGE CORSTRUCTION FURDS

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, $137,300, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction
of the Highway Surveyor, as the Town's share of the costs associated with the
construction of a wooden replacement bridpe on Lincoln Road, over the Sudbury
River, said costs to be shared equally by the Towns of Sudbury and Wayland: and
to determine whether said sum shall be raised by borrowing or otherwise; or act
on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Highway Surveyor

Robert A. Noyes, Highway Surveyver moved fo uppropriaie $737,500, Zo fLe expended
unden ihe direclion of the Highway Suaveyon, ws the Town's share of the costs associaled
wilh dhe consiauclion of ¢ wooden nepfacement fridge on Lincofn Roud, ocven the Sudlunry
River, and Lo aaise 1his appropriciion Lhe Treasuner wilh the approvat of the Bourd of
Selectmen L4 aithonized Zo Lonnow $737,500, unden Chaplen 95 of the Acts of 1990.

Mr. Noyes, Highway Surveyor, reported the 1984 Annual Town Meeting approved funds to
design a replacement bridge, 20% of which was expected to be State funded and 80% Federal
funded. The Towns of Wayland and Sudbury were not able to convince the Federal government
to reduce its design standards to something more suitable for a country road setting, there-
fore Federal meney was not obtainable., In the summer of 1989, Sudbury and Wayland jointly
prepared to repair the top deck and rails of the existing bridge, until it was discovered
several of the stringers were rotted and a section of cne was actually missing. At thag
point the Wayland Road Commissioners and Sudbury's Highway Surveyor voted to close the
bridge until an engineer could evaluate the situation., A consultant was hired and his report
indicated 667 of the stringers were in such bad repair that the bridge shouid not be re-
opened. The consultant did a study also as to what kind of & structure should replace the
bridge, se¢ the two towns could qualify for state funding.

Recognizing the status of the State's finances, there are no guarantees. However,
they applied for Federal funding and expect to receive approximately $60,000. This would
be $30,000, eof FY91 "unallocated funds" and $30,000 from the next fiscal year's appropria-
tion. He further noted the two towns are on a list for Sub-standard Bridge Programs, but
he couldn't ascertain whether they would receive the $200,000, from the State. The State
did indicate the Sherman Bridge was a very high priority. Mr. Noyes indicated it was both
Sudbury and Wayland's intention, should they get the funding, to bid the replacement bridge
with the coption of a sidewallk.

Finance Commitee Report: (D. Fitts) The Finance Committee reported State and Federal
reimbursement of these monies was anticipated and the Committee was confident the project
would not proceed unless the reimbursements were guaranteed.

Board of Selectmen Report: (J. Cope) As many residents from both communities are so
terribly inconvenienced by the bridge being cut, the Board hoped the voters would support
Article 4. A great deal of research had been conducted for the replacement, and Mrs. Cope
noted a letter had been received from the State assuring the Towns the $200,000, had been
reserved for this project.

Jaclyn McKenney of Lincoln Read inquired as to the proposed general design of the
bridge. Mr. Noyes reported that in order to qualify for the Federal Government's Timber
Bridge Replacement Program it was necessary for the bridge to be built with neorthern
hardwoods, such as maple. It would be a H20 loading, a 20 foot wood deck, no hard top,
and the railings would substantially be a little better than what is presently there. That
is & safety requirement. Mr. Noyes upon further questioning stated the project schedule
was & 307 submittal program on September 28, 1990, a 60% submittal to the State DFYW on
November 2, 1990, and the Towns will review the plans by November 30, 1990, with a 100%
submittal to the State on January 1, 1991. The bidding would be in early March. This was
a tentative schedule, The construction itself would take about three to four months.

The motion under Article 4 was declared UNANIPUUSLY VOTED,



140,
September 10, 199G

ARTICLE 5. AMEND BYLAWS ART, XXI ~ HIGHWAY SURVEYQR 3-YEAR TERM

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Sudbury Bylaws by
adding theretoc the following Article XXI:

YARTICLE XXI
HIGHWAY SURVEYOR

Section 1. The term of office for the elected position of Highway Surveyor
shall be three years.

Section 2. This article shall take effect in the year 1991";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition

Before placing this Article before the Hall, the Moderator asked Town Counsel's
opinion if a vote on this article would be valid. Town Counsel, Paul XKenny, opined,
"It is my opinion that the vote would be valid to amend the bylaws".

Robert A. Noyes, Highway Surveyor, mcped in the wonds ¢f the Anticle.

Mr. Noyes expanded on his report printed in the Warrant, by stating he has been
elected each year for the past 14 years to the position of Highway Surveyor. In most
all other communities, this same position is a 3-year term. If he had to vigorously
campaign each year, a great amount of time would be taken away from his duties, Tt has
been his experience, that as an “elected" official, highway business and complaints can
be addressed much faster. When talking with his “appointed" counterparts in other commi-
nities, their positions were involved with a great deal more paperwork and such more time
was required,

Finance Committee Report: (D. Fitts) Mr. Fitts stated the Finance Committee would be
considering a number of proposals by other boards at its fall budget hearings that would
impact and e¢liminate some of the flexibility the FinCom would have in the budgeting process.
He believed to support this article and expand the term of office to three years would
eliminate some of that budgeting flexibility.

At this time, Selectman Cope meved hai Zhe muiien Lo referred to 1he Bound of
Sabectmen Lo study and aepord fuck oi o futune Town fleeting,

In support of this motion, Ms. Cope stated, "The article seems innccent enough.
Indeed, it is silly to expect our busy Highway Surveyor to mount a full scale political
campaign annually., Tt is expensive and time consuming. We recognize that but we could
be making an exclusive decision here. In line with our attempts to analyze all Town
departments for efficiency and to save money wherever we can, the Executive Secretary,
the Town Engineer and the Highway Surveyor have been meeting over the summer to study a
related subject, the operations of the landfill". She reported both Mr. Place and Mr. Noves
had been informed by Mr. Thompson that he would be making recommendations to the Selectmen
concerning a consolidated Department of Public Works. Mr. Thompson had recommended the
Selectmen support an "appointed” Highway Surveyor rather than the present "elected" one,
and to support combining the Highway and Engineering Departments. He alsc recommended
their supporting a 1991 Annual Town Meeting article to study a comsolidated DPW. Ms. Cope
stated, "We haven't yet thought through the ramifications but we would certainly like the
oppertunity to analyze costs and possible structure of a combined DPW", She expressed
concern this article would prevent such a move and could mean losing another means for
saving, vhile gaining efficiency at the same time, She wished it to fully be understood
that it was not the intent of the Selectmen to undermine Mr, Noyes and his department or
Mr. Place and his Engineering Department. Selectman Cope noted that most of the Highway
surveyoer's responsibilities were under the jurisdiction of the Board of Selectmen: cemeteries
street lighting, sanitary landfill and the tree warden. BHe is solely responsibie for the
Town's road work. Therefore, the Beoard did not support this article.



141.

September 10, 1990

Richard F. Brooks of Russet Lane commented that the matter of the Highway Surveyor
position was an ancient one in this Town. He told the Hall of how years ago some towns-
people decided they needed more efficiency with the Highway Department and the dump and
the cemeteries, etc. and a study was done., A five-member commission was formed and elected
on staggered terms., This was, according to Mr. Brooks, "an unmitigated disaster". It was
voted cut. The Town got rid of it and went back to an elected Highway Surveyor. He apreed
running on an annual basis, as has been done for many years, is not a problem, as long as
there is no competition. With competition, a considerable amount of campaigning time would
be involved, which would be very inefficient. He agreed the Town should have at least a
3-year term for this office, and called the motion to refer, a "Johnny come lately scheme
of the Selectmen to have this thing appointed by them or the Executive Secretary for
something that rings like another Highway Commission". He commented that to tie budgetary
constraints with this Article was ridiculous, as the budget is on an annual basis just as
it always hag been. Being elected for three years would not stop the annual budgeting
process for this department. Mr. Brooks believed the idea of a three-year term was long
overdue and supported the article and not the motion to refer.

Quite a bit of discussion followed both in support and for defeat of the motion to
refer, The motion te refer was defegied,

The main motion under Article 5 was VMO7ED,

It being after 10:30 pm, the Moderator accepted a motion to adjourn.

This was seconded and FOVED,

Attendance: 417



142.

Special Town Meeting

September 11, 1990

The second session of the Special Town Meeting was called to order at 7:45 p.m.
by Moderator, Thomas G. Dignan, Jr., as a quorum was declared present.

Joseph Kline of Stone Road was recognized at this time for placing a motion before
the Hall. He meved ¢ necess the Town fleeting uniif 8:00 pom.

The motion received a second. The motion was made as a substantial number of
interested voters were attending kindergarten orientation evening at the Sudbury Schools.
The motion was VU7ED,

At 8:00 p.m. the meeting was reconvened. The First order of business was Article 6.

ARTICLE 6. AMEND FYG] BUDGET — SCHOOL SALARY ADJUSTMENT

To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, as an addition to the Fiscal Year 1991 Budget voted
by the 1990 Annual Town Meeting under Article 6 for Sudbury Public Schools
tine item 110, Net Sudbury Public Scheols; or act cn anything relative
thereto.

Submitted by the Sudbury School Committee

Ms. V. Hammel of the School Committee meued fo Indefinitely Postpone Axticte 6.

In explanation, Ms., Hammel noted the Committee had hoped to come to Town Meeting
to ask for sufficient money to fund salary increases for the teachers. Due to the
current state of the Town's finances and the current state of the Committee's negotiations,
the School Committee recommended Indefinite Postponement.

Finance Commitee: (C. McMahon) The FinCom supported the mation to Indefinitely Postpone.

Board of Selectmen: (J. Cope) The Board supported the motion to Indefinitely Postpone.

The motion under Article 6 to Indefinitely Postpone was VO7ED,



143,

September 11, 1960

ARTICLE 7. AMEND FY9) BUDGET - 'TCWN SALARY ADJUSTMENT

To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or
appropriate from available funds, as an addition to line item
970-110, Transfer Accounts Budget - Salary Ad justment/Town, voted

by the 1990 Annual Town Meeting under Article 6 for Fiscal Year 1991;
or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen

Selectman Cope meyed fo Indefindtely Postipone Aaticle 7.

The motion received a second.

The Selectmen had no report to give on this motion.

Finance Committee: <(J. Ryan) The FinCom recommended support of the motion to
Indefinitely Postpone.

The main motion under Article 7 to Indefinitely Postpone was VOTER,

ARTICLE 8. CARDING MILL BUILDING RENOVATIONS

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from
available funds, $5,000, or any other sum, to be used for the repair and
renovation of the Carding Mill building off Dutton Road; or act on anything
relative thereto.

Submitted by the Conservation Commission

John Nixon of the Conservation Commission mowved fo Jndefinilely Postpone Aadicle 8.

Mr. Nixon reported that the Carding Mill building was deeded to the Town by Northland
several years ago with the stipulaticon that it was to be kept in good order. During the
interim period the building has been empty. With the support of Town Officials a plan had
been developed whereby a maximum of $5,000 would be spent to make the building habitable.

It was the expectation of the Commission to have a tenant living there within 43 days. A
week ago the Fipance Committee approved a transfer of $2,500 from the Reserve Fund for

this purpose with the stipulation that an additional $2,500 would be available if absolutel:
necessary.

Finance Committee : (J. Ryan) The Committee supported the motion to Indefinitely
Postpone Article 8.

Board of Selectmen: {(J. Drobinski} The Board recommended Indefinite Postponement.

The motion under Article 8 was VUTED,



September 11, 1990 144,

ARTICLE 9, AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ART. IX.II.C. — ENLARGE LBD#1
NORTH SIDE OF RT. 20 (WESTERLY ERD)

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Sudbury Zoning Bylaw,
Article IX.I1.C, by adding the following parcels of land to
Limited Business Disterict 1:

Parcel I

A certain parcel of land now known and numbered 656 Boston Post Road and
being shown as Parcel #1 on a plan entitled "Change of Line ~ Division of
Parcel of Land No. 1 and 3 for George $ilva, Sudbury, Mass." F. A,
Boothroyd, Eng'r., recorded with Middlesex South District Deeds, as Plan
#1657 of 1951 on Record Book 7807, Page 546, bounded and described as
follows:
SOUTHERLY: by Boston Post Road, three hundred eighty-six 89/100 feet;
WESTERLY: by land of owners unknown, three hundred twenty-seven and
00/100 feet;
NORTHERLY: by land formerly of Hawes, three hundred thirty and 00/100
feet; and

EASTERLY: by land of Mass. Soc. Univ., as shown on said plan, three
hundred thirty-two and 00/100 feet.

Parcel TT

A certain parcel of land now known and numbered 662 Boston Post Road
bounded and described as follows:
SOUTHERLY: by said Boston Post Road, 142 feet;
WESTERLY: by land now or formerly of Alberta M. Bent, 340,9 feet:
NORTHERLY: by said last mentioned land 200 feet; and
EASTERLY: by land of Theodore W. Phelan, now or formerly, shown as
Parcel numbered 1 on "Change of Line — Division of Parcel
of Land No. 1 & 2, for George Silva, Sudbury, Mass., Scale
50 ft = 1 inch, F.A. Boothroyd, Engr. {coriginal on File}"
recorded with Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds,
Bock 7807, Page 546, 327 feet.

Pargel 111

A certain parcel of land now known and numbered & Stone Road bounded and
described as follows:
SOUTHERLY: by Boston Post Road, one hundred twenty-eight and 27/100
feet;
SOUTHWESTERLY: on a curved line forming the intersection of said Boston
Post Road with Stone Road, thirty-five and 78/100 feet;
WESTERLY : by the easterly line of Stone Road two hundred forty-five
and 27/100 feet;
NORTHERLY: by Lot 5 on a plan hereinafter mentioned one hundred
fifty feet;
EASTERLY: by land now or formerly of Silva two hundred sixty-seven
feet,
Said parcel is shown as Lots 1 and 3 on a plan of land entitled
"Sudhaven Subdivision, Boston Pest Road, Sudbury, Mass." dated May 3,
1950 recorded with Middlesex South Registry of Deeds as Plan #729 of 1950.

Darced TV

That certain parcel of land now known and numbered 676 Bosten Post Road
bounded and described as follows:
SOUTHERLY: by Boston Post Road one hundred nineteen and $3/100 feet;
WESTERLY: by the easterly line of the "Present Road" as shown on a
plan hereinafter mentioned one hundred thirty-seven and
45/100 feet;
NORTHERLY: by Lot numbered 4 on said plan one hundred sixty-eight ang
01/10C feet;
EASTERLY: by the westerly line of Stone Road one hundred four and
74/3100 feet;
SOUTHEASTERLY:  on a curved line forming the intersection of said Boston
Post Road with Stone Road forty-twe and 76/100 feet;
Said parcel is shown as Lot 2 on a plan of land entitled "Sudhaven
Subdivision, Boston Post Road, Sudbury, Mass." dated May 3, 1950
recorded with Middlesex South Registry of Deeds as Plan #729 of 1950,

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition



145,
September 11, 1950

William Duckett of 656 Boston Post Road moved fo amend the Town of Sudfuay
Zoning Bylaw, Acdicfe IX.I1.D., focation of wbf othen disinicis fy adding to
Limiled Business Disinict #1 those cendain pancels of Land designated unden Anticle 9
dn the Marrand of Seplemben 10, 1990, Specicl Town fleeting as Parcels I, II, III and IV,

Washington

Longfallow Glen

/ AREA TO BE
RE-ZONED

ARTICLES 9 & 10
Limited Business District No. |

With the approval of the Moderator, Mr. Duckett addressed both Articles 9and 10
together, He explained these two articles would change the zoning designation for
seven parcels of land situvated on the Boston Post Road from "residential"” to "limited
business”. The particular parcels were: the Duckett Funeral Home, the Sudbury Animal
Hospital, the DeVita property at the corner of Stone and the Beston Post Roads, the
Sudbury. American Legion Post #191 on the southside of the Boston Post Read, the medical
offices of Dr. Kramer and twe parcels owned by the Bushey family. The parcels on the
northside of the Post Road were said to abut a "Limited Business District" on the east
and a "Business District" on the west. The parcels on the scuthside of the Post Road
abut Longfellow Glen on the west and are less than 60 feet from a "Business District"
on the east. Mr. Duckett noted it was important not to focus upon the particular use
of each of the parcels involved, but rather on the entire area involved. He stated the
property situated along Route 20 constitutes a neighborhood district from those properties
not directly on the highway and not directly facing or abutting the commercial uses.
The parcels on the northside of the Post Road have a combined frontage on the Post Read
of 778t feet, It was said the parcels invoived represent a small portion of the Boston
Post Koad., With the proposed zoning amendment, properties on the northside of the Post
Read would close a gap between non-residential districts and on the south side the
existing business district would be extended 520 feet westward, with the excepticn of
a 40 or G0 foot driveway. Explanation was provided as to why the Board of Appeals
granted a2 "use variance" to Dr. Kramer to operate his practice on the Post Road premises
because of the intrusive nature of adjoining property uses. It was noted this proposed
change would not permit unrestricted commercial use and development. The use and develop-
ment of any parcels involved would be regulated and governed by "full community participa-
tion." He emphasized that uncontrolled development is exactly what Articles Sand 10 are
not about, as the preperties in question would come under the direct develepment, control
and supervision of all Town boards and commissions concerned with the orderly and reason-
able development of land in Sudbury.



146,
September 11, 1990

Finance Committee Repoert: The Finance Committee took no position on these twe articles.

Board of Selectmen: (J. Cope) The Selectmen opposed the motion of Mr, Duckett's. The
Board believed it was inappropriate to bring this type of an article to a Special Town
Meeting. The property owners were aware of the restrictions on the properties when they
purchased the parcels in question, and to consider such permanent changes in the zoning
weuld be unfair to existing residential homeowners. Such proposed changes would open up
properties to potential new uses and expand the strip zoning and the traffic problems
presently experienced. Additionally, the proposed changes would be totally contrary to
current long-term plans for a downtown nucleus, user friendly, walkable shopping district.

Selectman John Drobinski spoke strongly against the proposal, noting such re-zoning
would go against the grain of two professional planning studies commissioned by the Town
of Sudbury. The present landowner rights currently are protected by use variances from
the Zoning Board of Appeals and are taxed accordingly. "Spot zoning", as he referred
this proposal to be, was the cause of the environmental and traffic problems along
Route 20 that the Town has been grappling with for over ten years.

Planning Beard Report: (D. Lyons) Mr. Lyons reported that the properties in discussion
are abutted tc the east and west by business districts, however, they are otherwise
surrounded entirely by residential dwellings. Out of comnsideration for those homeowners,
the Beard believed the zoning should remain unchanged. Recognizing existing businesses
will be able to continue to operate within the safeguards provided by variance and special
permit procedures, and after receiving input from the petitioners, abutters and other
local residents, the Planning Board veoted unanimously to disapprove Articles 9 and 10.

Town Counsel Opinions: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Zoning Bylaw
changes set ferth in Articles 1, 2, 9, and 10 of the Warrant for the September 10, 1990
Special Town Meeting are properly moved and seconded, reports are given by the Planning
Board as required by law, and the motions are adopted by a two-thirds vote in favor of
the motions, the proposed chanzes will become valid amendments to the Sudbury Zoning
Bylaw after approval by the Attormey General.

Patrick Delaney, as associate member of the Zoning Roard of Appeals, former Sudbury
Assessor and a resident of the Boston, Post Road gave a lengthy presentation in opposition
to the proposed zoning amendment. Upon reading the petitioners' report in the Warrant,
two things in particular caused him concern. First was the statement that "the properties
are being taxed commercially.” Using one property, the funeral home, as an example, he
noted the home is situated on three acres that have an assessment of $199,500, which is
about $70,000 per acre. That, he explained, is not the value of commercial property on
Route 20. He stated, "This is a residential assessment, plain and simple." HKe pointed
out that the Town was taxing this particular piece of property st a value of $200,000,
not including the house, as it is just the land which has the residential assessment. It
was pointed out that the tax bill was about $2,000 plus whatever the tax bill would be
for the structures thereon. He clarified further by noting if a business is run in a
home, the Town taxes the property a little bit mere heavily, however the Town does not
tax the property commercially. He noted further when half of a home is used for business,
one would pay proportionally more, but under no circumstances would the owner ever pay
commercial taxes on a property that is zoned residentially. In the example used, he
assumed half of the property tax bill was being calculated at the commercial rate re-
sulting in a tax bill of about §3,000, Should the property be re-zoned, Mr. Delaney
pointed out, the assessed value of the land would skyrocket. He estimated the three
acres of dry buildable land on the State Highway would be worth about $600,000 and the
tax bill would be about $12Z,000. "Suffice to say", said Mr. Delaney, "none of the
properties that we are discussing in Article 9 are being commercially taxed."

The second concern he noted in the Warrant report was the reference to the four
properties as being isolated in a commercial area. The term used in the report was
"residential island", to which Mr. NDelaney added "I think that implies 'in & sea of

[}

business'". By cutting up Town maps and piecing them together he provided the hall a



147,
September 11, 1990

view of the strip of land along Route 20, with the non-residential zoned arecas
darkened out. In the area involved with Articles 9 and 10, he was able to indicate
that it was an area of "mixed zoming" and "hardly an area where residential property
is sitting in a 'sea of business'". The situation was, in Mr. Delaney's opiniocn,
just the opposite, as the Town had in the past spot zoned a series of businesses
along Route 20. He noted further it was the businesses that stick out not the res-
idential areas. He stated to the Hall that Route 20 really had only six zoning areas
and of these only two are true zoning districts. He summarized by saying that it is
not possible to erase the spot zoning sins of the past. "We must live with them. Ve
must control them. We must freeze the zoning, bad as it is." He further stated that
these properties are not being taxed in any commercial way, so the ocwners are not
being penalized nor are they being treated unfairly. It is a residential area with

a few spot zoned businesses. Havingresearchedthe variance issued to the funeral home,
he found the Zoning Board of Appeals thought it was approving an incidental use to a
home, when it actually was approving a permanent right of all owners of that land in
the future to run a particular type of business and not to live there. That is not a
residential use, but the Board felt it was approving an auxiliary residential use. At
the time the variance was approved, the Board, according to Mr. Delaney, appeared to
have approved something that was residential with business as an auxiliary function.
This occurred in 1980. Years after the approval the Town became more stringent, not
less, stated Mr. Delaney, in this area of Town "trying to keep it residential and not
to let it decay."

Quite a bit of discussion followed with several residents from Stone Road and
surrounding streets speaking in strong opposition to the proposed re-zoning.

A motion to pepe the guesfdicn was received and seconded.

This motion to terminate debate was VO7ED,

The main motion under Article 9 was defeaisd.



148,
September 11, 1990

ARTICLE 10G.  AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ART, IX.II.C - C - ENLARGE LBD #1
SOUTH SIDE OF RT. 20 (WESTERLY END}

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Sudbury Zoning Bylaw,
Article IX,II1.C, by adding the following parcels of land to
Limited Business District 1:

Parcel 1

The land with the buildings thereon situated on the southerly side of
Boston Post Read in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts, shown as

Lot Al on the plan entitied "Plan of Land Located in Sudbury, Mass.
Belonging te Mary A, Piona" dated December 15, 1976, by Benjamin A. Chatel,
Registered Land Surveyor, which plan is recorded with Middlesex South
District Registry of Deeds as Plan No. 1104 of 1977 in Book 13299, Page 612,
bounded and described as follows:

NORTHERLY: by the southerly line of Boston Post Road on said plan,
two hundred ten (210) feet;

EASTERLY: by land of Jacqueline J. Sykes on said plan, four hundred
fourteen {414) feet;

SOUTHERLY: by said Sykes land, twenty four and 52/100 (24.52) feet;

SOUTHWESTERLY: by land of Mary a. Piona on said plan, ninety four (94)

feet; an%

WESTERLY: by Lot A® on said plan, three hundred eighty nine and
047100 (389.04) feet.

Parcel I3

Beginning at a granite highway bound near the northwest corner of the

subject property fronting on the southerly side of the country road

leading frowm Worcester to Boston, formerly known as State Road, now

known as Boston Post Road; then proceeding

SCUTH: 83° -10' -03" East, a distance of 201.90 feet to a stake,

then turning SOUTH 11° -21' -03" East, a distance of 389.04 feet,
then turning NORTH 48° -27' -00" West, a distance of 369.75 feet,
then turning NORTH 03° -00' -55" West, a distance of 160.00 feet,
to Boston Post Road;
then turning NORTH 86° -30' -05" East, a distance of 8.10 feet to
the point of beginning.

Parcel III

Beginning on the Southerly side of Boston Post Road, at a point 5-86°
=397 -05" -¥, a distance of 8.10 feet to the West of a Massachusetts
Highway bound;
Thence 5-03° -00' -55" -I, a distance of 160.00 feet to a point;
Thence, S-48° -27" -00" -E, a distance of 463.75 feet to a concrete bound;
Thence, 5-01° -10' -23" -¥W, a distance of 35.00 feet to a point;
Thence, N-58° -36' -46" -W, a distance of 549.25 feet to a point;
Thence, N-03° -00' -55" -W, a distance of 185.00 feet to a point;
Thence, on a curved line, the radius of which is 25.00 feet, a distance
of 39.27 feet to a point at Boston Post Road;
Thence, along Boston Post Road, N-86° -39' -053" -E, a distance of
100.34 feet to the point of beginning.

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by Petition

Daniel Bushey of Boston Post Reoad mowed fo amend the Tewn of Sudfuag's Zendng
Bybeae, Asticle IX 110, (ceolicn of @l cthen disinicts by adding 1o Liniled Busincs:
Distaiel =7, those centuin purcels of Lund designaled pnden Aalicle 10 dn the Hunzant
Lo the Seplemlen 10, 7990 Specdal Town feeling « pancefs T, 2 und 3.



149,
September 13, 1990

Mr. Bushey stated he purchased his property mere than ten years ago, before
Longfeliow Glen was "in my back yard, nc Doctor Kramer next door to me and no
Dudley Square." Over the years he has attempted to sell his home, but has been
unsuccessful. Potential buyers have tried to get variances but were turned down by
Town boards. Mr. Bushey stated he has tried himself, unsuccessfully, to get a
variance also.

Finance Committee Report: The FinCom took no position on this article.

Board of Selectemen Report: (J. Cope} The Board's position on this article was the
same as on Article 9,

Planning Board Report: {D. Lyons) The Board recommended disapproval of this article.

Town Counsel Opinions: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Zoning Bylaw
changes set forth in Articles 1, 2, 9, and 10 of the Warrant for the September 10, 1990
Special Town Meeting are properly moved and seconded, reports are given by the Planning
Board as required by law, and the motions are adopted by a two-thirds vote in faver of
the motions, the proposed changes will become valid amendments to the Sudbury Zoning
Bylaw after appreoval by the Attormey General

Martha Coe of Churchill Street moved fo Indefinilely Posipone Aalicte 70,

This motion having received a second, Mrs, Coe stated that by Indefinitely Postponing
action on Article 10, possibly something could be done for the Bushey family in less
than three years.

The Moderator pointed out that her motion of Indefinite Postponement would have
the same effect as defeat.

With that understanding, Mrs. Coe asked to withdraw her motion. As it had been
seconded, assent of the Hall was requested to withdraw the motion to Indefinitely
Postpone. This assent was received.

The Moderator suggested that to accomplish what Mrs. Coe was seeking could be
done by a motion to refer. No such motion was made.

Hank Tober of Ames Road noted that if a property is zoned Limited Business then
it can no longer be used as s residence. The Moderator didn't believe this was accurate,
as any use of a lesser assent can be used in any district, and therefore you can have
a residence in a limited business district. The Moderator inquired to Town Counsel if
this was correct, to which Paul Kenny opined, ‘Provided the use was there prior to the
change in the zoning. You can have a non-conforming use and it can still be used as a
residence." The Moderator, after conferring with Town Counsel, further clarified by
stating, "In addition to what Mr. Kenny said that a prior use would be allowed, what
the bylaw says is, that in a Limited Business District any use is permitted; and in a
Single Residence District, if a permit is granted by the Board of Appeals. So in
addition to the existing use, there is also the right te use it as a residence if there
is a permit granted by the Board of Appeals.”

The motion under Article 10 was defeaied.

The Moderator called for a motion to dissclve the Town Meeting, The motion was
received and seconded. The motion was VO7ED,

Attendance: 257 Jean M. MacKenzie, CHC

Town Clerk



150.
STATE PRIMARY

September 18, 1950

The State Primary Election was held at the Peter Noyes School with the polls
open from 7 AM to 8 PM. There were 2,575 Republican ballots cast including 90
absentee bdallots; there were 2,610 Democratic ballots cast including 99 absentee
ballots: a total of 5,191 votes cast. Twenty-three voting machines were used. The
results were announced by the Town Clerk, Jean M. MacKRenzie, at 11:21 PM.

REPUBLICAN BALLOT

SENATOR IN COWGRESS

DEMOCRATIC BALLOT

SENATOR IN CONGRESS

Daniel W. Daly 502 John F. Kerry 1,924
Jim Rappaport 1,725 Scattering 1
Scattering 1 Blanks 691
Blanks 347
GOVERNOR
GOVERNOR ) Francis X. Bellotti 1,143
Steven D. Pierce 632 Evelyn F. Murphy 57
William ¥, Weld 1,903 John Silber 1,366
Scattering 0 Scattering 1
Blanks 40 Blanks 49
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LIEUTEHANT GOVERNCR
Argeo Paul Cellucci 1,872 Marjorie O'Weill Clapprood 1,331
Peter &. Torkildsen 472 Wiiliam T. Golden 567
Scattering ¢ Hicholas A. Paleologos 333
Blanks 231 Scattering 0
Blanks 385
ATTORKEY GENERAL ATTORNEY GENERAL
QQY ﬁ- Carbone 730 James M. Shannon 816
William C. Sawyer 1,278 L. Scott liarshbarger 1,641
Scattering ! Scattering 0
Blanks 376 Blanks 139
SECRETARY OF STATE SECRETARY OF STATE
Paul McCarthy 1,561 Michael Joseph Connolly 1,543
Scattering 0 Scattering 1
Blanks 1,014 Blanks 1,072
TREASURER TREASURER
Joseph D. Malone 1,984 William Francis Galvin 1,014
Scattering 0 George Keverian 675
Blanks 591 ek Xraus 540
Scattering 0
Blanks 387
AUDITOR
Douglas J. Murray 1,538 AUDITOR
Scattering e A. Joseph DeBucci 1,525
Blanks 1,037 Scattering o
Bilanks 1,061
REPRESENTATIVE IN CONGRESS REPRESENTATIVE I¥ CONGRESS
Denal T. Coleman 380 Chester G. Atkins 1,888
John F. MacGovern 1,365 Scattering 0
Scattering 0 Blanks 718
Blanks 830



P

151.
STATE PRIMARY
(continued)

September 18, 1990

REPUBLICAN BALLOT

DEMOCRATIC BALLOT

COUNCILLOR COUNCILLOR
Thomas F. BHealy 1,531 Robert B. Kennedy 1,062
Scattering 0 Edward F. Flood 730
Blanks 1,044 Scattering 0
Blanks 824
SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT
William M. Monnie 1,268 Robert A. Durand 1,419
Mark A. Stemniski 600 Scattering 1
Scattering 0 Blanks 1,196
Blanks 707

REPRESENTATIVE IN GENERAL COURT

REPRESENTATIVE IN GENERAL COURT

Rancy "Hasty" Evans 1,645 Mark Collins 1,831
Kathleena R. Scarpato 632 William F, King 418
Scattering 0 Scattering 0
Blanks 298 Blanks 367

DISTRICT ATTORKEY

DISTRICT ATTORREY

(No candidate) Joseph K. Mackey 585
Thomas F. Reilly 1,001
George ¥, Spartichine 304
REGISTER OF PROBATE Scattering 0
Donna M. Lambert 1,534 Blanks 726G
Scattering 0
Blanks 1,041 REGISTER CF PROBATE
Thomas J. Larkin 880
Joseph L, Bradley 659
COUNTY TREASURER Scattering 0
Walter TFish 1,526 Blanks 1,077
Scattering 0
Blanks 1,049 COUNTY TREASURER
James E. Fahey, Jr. 710
Warren MeManus 349
COUNTY COMMISSIONER Kevin J, Palmer 375
Scattering 0
{No candidate) Blanks 1,182

rue record, attest:

Jean M. MacKPnzie, CHC
Town Clerk

COUNTY COMMISSIONER

Bill Schmidt 319
Barbara J. Auger Collins 487
Wilidiam J. Eckland 301
Francis X. Flaherty 265
William S. McFarland 150
Scattering 0
Blanks 1,064



152.
STATE ELECTICH

November 6, 1990

The State Election was held in the Peter Noyes School with the polls open from
7:00 AM te 8:0C PM. There were 7,933 votes cast including 513 absentee ballots -
(Precinct 1 - 1313 Precinct 2 ~ 113; Precinct 3 - 142; Precinct 4 -~ 127). Twenty-five
voting machines were used. The precinct results were announced by the Assistant Town
Clerk , Kathleen D. Middleton, at 1:10 a.m,

Pct. 1 Pet. 2 Pct. 3  Pet, 4 Total
Senator in Congress
John F, Kerry 1075 1157 1021 1160 4413
Jim Rappaport 834 749 868 848 3299
Write-in - - - - ~
Scattering i - - - 1
Blanks 46 53 50 71 220
Governor and
Lieutenant Governor
Silber and Clapprood 607 690 699 695 2691
Weld and Cellucci 1264 1185 1186 1304 4970
Umina and DeBerry 28 52 36 37 153
Write-in/Dorothy Stevens 1 1 1 1 4
Write-in 1 1 - - 2
Scattering - 1 - - 1
Blanks 25 28 17 42 112
Attorney General
.. Scott Harshbarger 1155 1214 1188 1251 4808
William C. Sawyer 716 670 673 707 2766
Write~in - - - - -
Scattering - - - 6 6
Blanks 85 75 78 115 353
Secretary of State
Michael Joseph Connolly 655 745 653 705 2758
Paul McCarthy 786 695 796 785 3065
Barbara F. Ahearn 312 316 294 348 1270
Write-in - - 1 - 1
Scattering 1 - 2 - 3
Blanks 202 203 190 241 836
Treasurer
William Francis Galvin 445 512 450 492 1899
Joseph D. Malone 1284 1213 1268 1330 5093
C. David Nash 117 127 126 115 485
Write-in - - - - -
Scattering - - - 1 1
Blanks 110 109 95 141 455
Auditor
A. Joseph DeNucci 831 502 812 862 3407
Douglas J. Murray 738 656 T40 754 2891
Steven K. Sherman 145 178 179 188 690
Write-in - - - - -
Scattering - - -

Blanks 242 220 208 275 G45



Representative In Congress
(Fifth District)
Chester G, Atkins
John F. MacGovern
Write-in
Scattering
Blanks

Councillor

{(Third District)
Robert B. Kennedy
Thomas F. Healy
Write~in
Scattering
Blanks

Senator in General Court
(Middlesex & Worcester District)
Robert A, Durand
William M. Monnie
Write-in
Scattering
Blanks

Representative in General Court
{Thirteenth Middlesex District)
Marl Collins
Mancy "Hasty'" Evans
Urite-in
Scattering
Blanks

District Attorney
(Forthern District)
Thomas F. Reilly

Write~in
Scattering
Blanks

Repistrar of Probate
(Middlesex County)
Donna M. Lambert
Thomas J. Larkin
Write-in
Scattering
Blanks

County Treasurer
{(Middlesex County)
James E. Fahey, Jr.
Walter Fish
Write-in
Seattering
Blanks

County Commissioner
(Middlesex County)
Francis X. Flaherty
Write-in
Scattering
Blanks

STATE ELECTION
{Continued)

November 6, 1990

153.

Pct. 1 Pct, Pet. 3 Pct. Total
1094 1171 1001 1171 4437
813 719 852 823 3207
49 69 86 85 289
585 712 649 644 2600
1097 971 103% 1082 4189
g _ — - 9
255 276 251 353 1135
683 853 741 805 3082
a9 852 952 949 3732
284 254 246 325 111g
833 952 829 888 3502
1051 945 1025 1110 4131
72 62 85 81 300
1115 1199 1072 1082 4468
1 - - 1 2
840 760 867 996 3463
1050 1014 1068 1081 4213
429 543 507 488 1967
477 402 364 510 1753
524 640 565 573 2302
1026 g02 1001 1005 3034
1 - - - 1
4035 417 373 501 1696
1052 1152 1058 1010 4272
1 - - 1 2
903 807 881 1068 3659



154,

STATE ELECTION
(Continued)

November &, 1990

Question 1

Proposed Amendment to the Constitution

Do you approve of the adoption of an amendment to the constitution summarized below,
which was approved by the General Court in joint sessiors of the House of Representatives
and the Senate on December 17, 1987 by a vote of 180 to 6, and on June 11, 1990 by a vote
of 186 to 67

SUMMARY
The proposed constitutional amendment would repeal the constitutional provision that
a state census be taken and used as the basis for determining state representative,
senatorial and councillor districts. The proposed constitutional amendment would provide

that the federal census shall be the basis for determining such districts.

Pet. 1 Pet. 2 Pct. 3 Pct. & Total

YES 1684 1675 1635 1757 6751
NO 203 208 218 220 850
BLANKS 6% 76 85 102 332

Question 2

Law Proposed by Initiative Petition

Do you approve of a law summarized beleow, on vwhich no vote was taken by the Senate
or House of Representatives before May 2, 16907

SUMMARY

The proposed law would place restrictions on the State’s use of consultants. It
would place various limits on the amount of profit, overhead charges and expenses that
the State could pay consultants. It would Iimit the duration of consultant contracts
to two years and any extension to one vear, and it would limit the degree to which such
contracts could be changed to require payments in excess of the original contract. The
proposed law would limit to $100,000 the amount the State could pay on a consultant
contract with an individual and would regquire all other consultant contracts in excess
of $25,000 to be sought through competitive bidding. It would prohibit consultants from
supervising State employees, and it would limit the use of consultants as substitutes
for State employee positions.

In addition, the proposed law would place limits on the total amount of money State
agencies, departments and Authorities could spend on consultants each year. Subsidiary
provisions would aisc establish a method for these entities to gradually come into
compliance with the new spending limits and would give authority to the State Secretary
of Administration and Finance, on request, tc permit some spending in excess of the new
limits. The proposed law would also require State agencies, departments and Authorities
as well as the Secretary of Administration and Finance to submit yearly reports concerning
the State's consultant contracts to certain legislative committees and to the Inspector
General.

Finally, the proposed law provides that any of its provisions, if found by a court
to be unconstitutional or otherwise unlawful, would be severed from the law and the
remaining provisions would continue in effect.

Pet. 1 Pct. 2 Pct. 3 Pgt. 4 Total
YES 683 708 763 707 2861
KO 1214 1189 1108 1284 4765

BLANKS 59 G2 68 88 277



155,

STATE ELECTION
{Continued)

November 6, 1990

Question 3

Law Proposed by Initiative Petition

Do you approve of a lawv summarized below, on which no vote was taken by the Senate
or the House of Representatives before May 2, 19907

SUMMARY

This proposed law would change the state income tax rate, affect larguage contained
in certain tax provisions, and regulate the setting of fees by state agencies and authorities.

The proposed law would set the state income tax rate on Part B taxable income (in
gemeral, earned income) at 4.25% for 1991 and 4.625% for 1992, except for income from
unemployment compensation, alimony, Massachusetts bank interest, rental income, pension
and annuity income, and TRA/Keogh deductions, which would be taxed at S5%.

The proposed law alsc provides that the fee imposed by any state agency or authority
shall be no more than the fee that was in effect on or before June 30, 1988. The state
Secretary of Administration would determine the amount to be charged for any service,
registration, regulation, license, fee, permit or other public function, except for the
rates of tuitien or fees at state colleges and universities or any fees or charges relative
to the administration and operation of the state courts. Any increase or decrease in a
fee, or the establishment of any new fee, would require the approval of the Legislature.
Any increase in a fee would not apply to persons 65 years of age or older., No state agency
or suthority could collect any fee which exceeds the administrative costs directly incurred
by the state agency or authority to produce and process the application for any license or
permit. The Secretary of Administration must report information concerning fees to the
Legislature on an annual basis.

The proposed law provides that for tax periods commencing on or after January 1, 1991,
language in certain provisions of the Massachusetts general laws relating to taxes shall be
the same as it was on August 2, 1989, or the effective date of the proposed law, whichever
language yields less tax revenue. The tax provisions affected include sections relating
to the surtax on business income, corporate excise taxes, S corporation taxes, taxes on
security corporations, taxes on Part A income (in general, unearned income), hank taxes,
excise taxes on alcoholic beverages and cigarettes, excise taxes on deeds, estate taxes,
payments to the Commonwealth relating to horse and dog racing, payments to the Commonwealth
relating to boxing and sparring matches, taxes on utility companies, gasoline taxes, taxcs
on insurance companies, excise taxes on motor vehicles, taxes on urban redevelopment corpora-
tions, sales tax, use tax, room occupancy excise tax, property taxes, and taxes on proceeds
from raffles and bazaars.

The proposed law alsc contains a provision that if any sections of the law are held
to be invalid, all other sections of the law are to remain in effect.

Pcr. 1 Pct. 2 Pct., 3 Pct. 4 Total

YES 866 803 846 857 3372
RO 1047 1107 1041 1155 4350
BLANKS 43 49 52 67 211



156,

STATE ELECTION
(continued)

November 6, 1990

Question 4

Law Proposed by Initiative Petition

Do you approve of a law summarized below, on which no vote was taken by the Senate
or House of Representatives before May 2, 19907

SUMMARY

This proposed law would change the state election laws governing the establishment
of political parties and the nomination of candidates,

The proposed law weuld allow voters to register under & political designation other
than "Independent” and in addition to the two political parties previously recognized by
law (Republican or Democrat), if at least fifty voters request to be permitted to do so.
It would allow any group to qualify as a political party under Massachusetts law if at
least one percent of the total number of registered voters register to vote using that
group's political designation, or if at least three percent of the votes cast at the
preceding election for any statewide office were cast for a candidate rusning under
that group's political designation.

The proposed law would set the minimum number of signatures needed on independent
or minor party nomination papers for state office at one-half of one percent (1/2%) of
the entire vote cast in the previous state election for governor (as compared to 2% as
of 1989}, and would also establish this number of signatures as the upper iimit needed
for major party candidates. The proposed law would alsc permit voters to sign the
nomination papers of any number of candidates for the same office, would require that
all blank forms to be used for nomination papers and initiative and referendum petitions
be no more than & 1/2" by 14" in size, and would allow signatures to be collected on
exact copies of those forms.

Pct, 1 Pct. 2 Pct. 3 Pct, 4 Total

YES 1000 952 998 1030 3980
KO 844 886 807 | 898 3435
BLANKS 112 121 134 151 518



157.

STATE ELECTION
{continued)

November 6, 1990

Question 3.

Law Proposed by Initiative Petition
Do you approve of a law summarized below, on which no vote was taken by the
Senator or the House of Representatives before May 2, 19507

SUMMARY

This proposed law would regulate the distribution to cities and towns of the
Local Aid Fund, which consists of at least 40% of the revenue generated by the
state income, sales, and corporate taxes, as well as the balance of the State
Lottery Fund,

Subject to appropriation by the legislature, the State Treasurer would distribute
the Local Aid Fund to cities and towns on a quarterly basis, and each city or town
would receive at least the same amount of local aid it received in the previous fiscal
year unless the total Local Aid Fund decreases.

In fiscal year 1992, if there has been any increase over the fiscal year 1989
fund, half of the increase would be distributed in accordance with the distribution
formula used for fiscal year 1989, and half would be distributed to each city and
town in proportion to its population.

In each year after 1992, if the fund increases, the excess would be distributed
through a formula devised by the State Secretary of Administration and Finance, with
the advice and consent of the Local Government Advisory Committee, If the fund
decreases after 1992, each town or city will have the amount it receives decreased
by the same percentage.

This proposed law also requires that the Treasurer pubiish an annual report
about the Local Aid Fund, that the state Auditor publish an annual audit of the
Account, and that the Secretary of Administration and Finance issue to each city
and town an estimate of funds it will receive {rom the Local Aid Fund.

Each city or town would be allowed to bring a lawsuit to force distribution
of the account, and would be entitled to a late payment fee if distribution is
not timely.

Per. 1 Pct. 2 Pct, 3 Pct 4 Total
YES 995 1017 1024 1001 4037
NO 836 803 768 628 3335

BLANKS 125 139 147 150 561



158,

STATE ELECTION
(continued)

November 6, 1990

Guestion 6.

This Question Is Not Binding

Shall radio and television broadcast cutlets be required to give free and
equal time to all certified candidates for public office in the commonwealth?

Pet. 1 Pct., 2 Pct. 3 Pct. &4 Total

YES 879 830 853 898 3480
NO 847 879 848 916 3490
BLANKS 230 230 238 265 963
Question 7

Shall Middlesex Countv elect to transfer to the Commonwealth all rlght, title
and interest held by szid County in:

A. The Superior Court House building and land in Lowell, Massachusetts
B. The Superior Court House building and land in Cambfidge. Massachusetts
C. The Probate Court/Registry of Deeds building and land in Cembridge,

Massachusetts occupied by the judicial branch and owned by the county?

Pcr, 1 Pct., 2 Pct. 3 Pct. & Total

YES 881 806 857 876 3420
NG 684 732 657 702 2775
BLANKS 391 421 425 501 1738

A true record, Attest:

Jean M. MacKenzie, CMC
Town Clerk



159.

STATE ELECTION RECOUNT

December 6, 1990

A recount for the office of Serator in General Court (Middlesex & Worcester
District) was held at the Peter Noyes School at 7 PM. The results were as follows:

Pet, 3 Pet, 2 Pet. 3 Pct. 4 Total

Senator in General Court
. (Middlesex & Worcester District)

Robert A. Durand 683 853 741 805 3082
William M. Monnie 97¢ 852 952 949 3732
Write-in - - - - -
Scattering - - - - -
Bianks 294 254 246 325 1119

The recount showed no changes in the election results of November 6, 1990.

true recerd, attest:

id P
7 e

Jean M, MacKenzie, CMC
Town Clerk






